
INTENDED USE
For use as a preliminary screening test for 
diabetes, liver diseases, hemolytic diseas-
es, urogenital and kidney disorders and 
meta bolic abnormalities.

Urine test strips for the rapid semi-quantitative determination 
of ascorbic acid, bilirubin, blood, glucose, ketones, 
leucocytes, nitrite, pH-value, protein, specific gravity and 
urobilinogen in human urine.
The URINE SCREEN urine test strips are only for professional 
use. 

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
Urine test strips are semi-quantitative test systems used to 
measure certain analytes in urine. These measurements 
are used in the screening for renal, hepatic and metabolic 
disorders as well as urinary tract infection of bacterial origin. 
Since ascorbic acid in urine might interfere with the reaction 
of some parameters, some URINE SCREEN urine test strips 
include a test pad which indicates the level of ascorbic acid 
in the urine.
This package insert describes all types of URINE SCREEN 
urine test strips listed in the order information. All URINE 
SCREEN urine test strips may be read visually. Refer to the 
carton and label for specific parameter combination on the 
product you are using.

TEST PRINCIPLE
Ascorbic acid: The test is based on the discoloration of 
Tillman’s reagent. In the presence of ascorbic acid, the color 
changes from grey-blue to orange.
Bilirubin: A red azo compound is obtained in the presence 
of acid by coupling of bilirubin with a diazonium salt. The 
presence of bilirubin leads to a color of red-orange peach.
Blood: The test is based on the pseudo-peroxidative activity 
of hemoglobin and myoglobin, which catalyze the oxidation of 
an indicator by an organic hydroperoxide and a chromogen 
producing a green color. Intact erythrocytes are reported by 
punctual colorations on the test pad, whereas hemoglobin and 
myoglobin are reported by a homogeneous green coloration. 
Glucose: The test is based on the glucose oxidase-
peroxidase-chromogen reaction. The presence of glucose 
leads to a color change from yellow via lime green to dark teal.
Ketones: The test is based on the reaction of acetone and 
acetoacetic acid with sodium nitroprusside in alkaline solution 
to give a violet colored complex (Legal‘s test).
Leucocytes: The test is based on the esterase activity of 
granulocytes. This enzyme cleaves heterocyclic carboxylates. 
If the enzyme is released from the cells, it reacts with a 
diazonium salt producing a violet dye.
Nitrite: The test is based on the principle of the Griess 
reaction. Any degree of pink-orange coloration should be 
interpreted as a positive result.
pH: The test paper contains pH indicators, which clearly 
change color between pH 5 and pH 9 (from orange to green 
to turquoise).
Protein: The test is based on the „protein error“ principle of 
an indicator. The test is especially sensitive in the presence of 
albumin. Other proteins are indicated with less sensitivity. The 
presence of proteins leads to a color change from yellowish 
to mint green.
Specific Gravity: The test is based on a color change of the 
reagent from blue green to greenish yellow depending on the 
concentration of ions in the urine.
Urobilinogen: The test is based on the coupling of 
urobilinogen with a stabilized diazonium salt to a red azo 
compound. The presence of urobilinogen leads to a color 
change from light to dark pink.

REAGENTS
Ascorbic acid: 2,6-dichlorophenolindophenol 0.7 %
Bilirubin: diazonium salt 3.1 %
Blood: tetramethylbenzidine-dihydrochloride 2.0 %, 
isopropylbenzol-hydroperoxide 21.0 %
Glucose: glucose oxidase 2.1 %; peroxidase 0.9 %; 
o-tolidine-hydrochloride 5.0 %
Ketones: sodium nitroprusside 2.0 %
Leucocytes: carboxylic acid ester 0.4 %; diazonium salt 0.2 %
Nitrite: tetrahydrobenzo[h]quinolin-3-ol 1.5 %; sulfanilic 
acid 1.9 %
pH: methyl red 2.0 %; bromothymol blue 10.0 %
Protein: tetrabromophenol blue 0.2 %
Specific Gravity: bromothymol blue 2.8 %
Urobilinogen: diazonium salt 3.6 %

WARNING AND PRECAUTIONS
For In Vitro Diagnostic Use.
For safe handling of urine test strips and for avoiding contact 
with potentially infectious substances, please follow the 
general working instructions for laboratories. Do not touch the 
test pads! Avoid ingestion and contact with eyes and mucous 
membranes. Keep away from children. Disposal of used test 
strips should be in accordance with local regulations. The 
material safety data sheet is available for download from our 
homepage http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
In case any serious incident has occurred in relation to the 
device, please report to the manufacturer and, if applicable, to 
the competent authority of the country in which the users and/
or the patients established themselves.

INDICATIONS OF DETERIORATION
Do not use discolored urine test strips. External influences 
such as humidity, light and extreme temperatures can cause 
a discoloration of test pads and may indicate deterioration.

STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store the tubes in a cool and dry place (storage temperature 
2–30 °C). Keep urine test strips protected from direct sunlight, 
humidity and extreme temperatures. The urine test strips can 
be used until the given expiry date if stored and handled as 
specified in the package insert.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
Testing of fresh, native, well-mixed and non-centrifuged 
urine is recommended. Protect the samples from light. First 
morning urine is preferable and shall be tested within 2 hours. 
If immediate testing is not applicable, store samples at 2–4 °C. 
Allow the sample to reach room temperature (15–25 °C) and 
mix them before testing.
Collection tubes must be clean, dry and free from detergents, 
biocides or disinfectants. Do not add preservatives. 

PROCEDURE
•  Use fresh, well-mixed native urine.
•  Remove only the number of urine test strips intended to be 

used for measurement, and immediately close the vial again 
tightly with the original cap.

•  Dip the urine test strip shortly (approx. 1–2 seconds) into the 
well-mixed urine. Make sure that all test pads are immersed 
in the sample.

•  Wipe the edge of the strip on the rim of the sample container 
to remove excess urine. 

•  Dab the edge of the urine test strip on an absorbent paper 
towel.

•  Visual evaluation: To prevent interaction of adjacent test 
pads, hold the urine test strip in a horizontal position during 
incubation. Compare the test pads on the urine test strip 
with the corresponding color chart on the vial 60 seconds 
(60–120 seconds for leucocytes) after immersion. Color 
changes that appear more than 2 minutes after immersion 
should not be evaluated. Visual evaluation should be carried 
out in diffuse daylight (below daylight lamps, at the window 
etc.). Any color change that cannot be assigned to the color 
chart on the vial label, or that is restricted to the rim of the 
test pads, is without meaning and should not be used for 
interpretation. 

MATERIALS PROVIDED
Package with URINE SCREEN urine test strips.

QUALITY CONTROL
Performance of urine test strips should to be checked with 
the CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) and Drop 
Check (REF93015), according to the internal guidelines of 
the laboratory and the local regulations. It is recommended 
to perform control measurements after opening a new vial 
of urine test strips or with a new batch of urine test strips. 
Each laboratory is obliged to establish its own quality control 
standards. If control solutions other than CombiScreen® Dip 
Check and Drop Check are used, it is necessary to confirm the 
specificity of the color changes on the test pads.

RESULTS AND EXPECTED VALUES
Each laboratory should evaluate the transferability of 
the expected values to its own patient population and, if 
necessary, determine its own reference ranges.

The color changes of the test pads correspond to the analyte 
concentrations described in Table 1.

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
•  In order to establish a final diagnosis and prescribe an 

appropriate therapy, the results obtained with urine test 
strips need to be evaluated in combination with other 
medical results and the patient’s medical history.

•  Not all effects of medicaments, drugs or their metabolic 
products on the urine test strip are known. In case of doubt, 
it is recommended to repeat the test after discontinuation of 
the medication. However, a current medication should only 
be stopped after respective instruction of the doctor.

•  Detergents, cleaning agents, disinfectants and 
preservatives may interfere with the reaction on the test 
pads. Various colored urine contents, especially high 
concentrations of hemoglobin (≥ 5 mg/dL) or bilirubin (≥ 2 
mg/dL), can lead to atypical coloration on the test pads. 

•  The content of the urine is variable (e.g. content of activators 
or inhibitors and ion concentration in the urine), therefore the 
reaction conditions are not constant. In rare cases, this may 
lead to variations in the color of the test pad.

Bilirubin: Low or negative results may be caused by large 
amounts of vitamin C or nitrite and by a prolonged exposure 
of the sample to direct light. Increased concentrations of 
urobilinogen may increase the sensitivity of the bilirubin test 
pad. Various urine contents (e.g. urine indican) can lead to an 
atypical coloration. Regarding the metabolites of drugs, refer 
to urobilinogen.
Blood: Erythrocyte results of the urine test strip and the 
sediment may vary as lysed cells cannot be detected by the 
sediment analysis. False positive reactions can be caused 
by residuals of peroxide containing cleansing agents, by 
formalin, or activities of microbial oxidase due to infections of 
the urogenital tract.
High concentrations of ascorbic acid (vitamin C) can cause 
false negative results.
Glucose: An inhibitory effect is caused by gentisic acid, a pH 
value of <5 and a high specific gravity. False positive reactions 
can also be induced by a residue of peroxide containing 
cleansing agents.
High concentrations of ascorbic acid (vitamin C) can cause 
false negative results.
Ketones: Phenylketones in higher concentrations produce 
variable colors. The keton body β-Hydroxybutyric acid is 
not detected. Phthalein compounds and derivatives of 
anthrachinone interfere by producing a red coloration in the 
alkaline range which may mask the coloration caused by 
ketones. 
Leucocytes: Leucocyte results of the urine test strip and the 
sediment may vary as lysed cells cannot be detected by the 
sediment analysis. Strongly colored compounds in the urine 
(e.g. nitrofurantoin) may disturb the color of the reaction. 
Glucose or oxalic acid in high concentrations, or drugs 
containing cephalexine, cephalothine or tetracycline can lead 
to weakened reactions. False positive results may be caused 
by contamination with vaginal secretion. 
Nitrite: Negative results do not exclude significant 
bacteriuria, since not all infectious species are capable of 
nitrite production (lack of nitrate reductase). In addition, high 
diuresis can reduce the retention time of the urine in the 
bladder and can lead to highly diluted urine which prevents the 
assimilation of detectable concentrations of nitrite. Moreover, 
a diet with low nitrate content and a high uptake of vitamin C 
can also cause false negative results. False positive results 
may occur for stale urines, in which nitrite has been formed 
by contamination of the specimen, and in urines containing 
dyes (derivatives of pyridinium, beetroot). Red or blue borders 
or edges which may appear must not be interpreted as a 
positive result.
pH: Bacterial contamination and growth in the urine after 
sample collection may lead to false results. Red borders 
which may appear next to the nitrite field must not be taken 
into consideration.
Protein: Highly alkaline urine samples (pH > 9), high specific 
gravity, infusions with polyvinylpyrrolidone (blood substitute), 
medicaments containing quinine and also disinfectant 
residues in the urine sampling vessel containing quaternary 
ammonium groups can lead to false positive results.
Specific Gravity: The color scale has been optimized for 
urine with pH 6. Highly alkaline (pH > 8) urines lead to slightly 
lower results, highly acidic (pH < 6) urines may cause slightly 
higher results. Glucose and urea do not interfere with the test.
Urobilinogen: Higher concentrations of formaldehyde 
or exposure of the urine to light for a longer period of time 
may lead to lowered or false negative results. Beetroot 
or metabolites of drugs which give a color at low pH 
(phenazopyridine, azo dyes, p-aminobenzoic acid) may cause 
false positive results.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
The performance characteristics of the URINE SCREEN urine 
test strips have been determined on the basis of analytical 
performance studies. The test performance of the urine test 
strips was characterized by its agreement with commercially 
available urine test strips.
Visual evaluation
Sensitivity
Ascorbic acid: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubin: >0.6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Blood: 2 Ery/µL, Glucose: >40 mg/dL (2.2 mmol/L), 
Ketones: >5.4 mg/dL (0.5 mmol/L), Leucocytes: 15–20  
Leu/µL, Nitrite: 0.05–0.1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Protein: >15 
mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16.9–33.8 µmol/L).
Test Performance (extended concordance)
Ascorbic acid: n.a., Bilirubin: 98.7–99.6 %, Blood: 99.6–
100 %, Glucose: 99.6–100 %, Ketones: 100 %, Leucocytes: 
96.9–98.2 %, Nitrite: 100 %, pH: 99.6–100 %, Protein: 
98.2–99.6 %, SG: 88.9–96.6 %, Urobilinogen: 89.5–100 %.
n.a.: not applicable

Table 1: Expected values and measuring ranges of the 
different urine test strip parameters:
Parameter Expected 

Values
Unit Measuring Range

Ascorbic  
acid

n.a. Arbitrary neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

Bilirubin neg. Arbitrary neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Blood neg. Arbitrary neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glucose norm. Arbitrary norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  

1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

Ketones neg. – 
trace

Arbitrary neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 

100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30

Leuco-
cytes

neg. Arbitrary neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitrite neg. Arbitrary neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 8, 9 
Protein neg. – 

trace
Arbitrary neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace], 30, 

100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [trace], 0.3, 

1.0, 5.0
Specific 
Gravity

1.015–
1.025

1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 
1.020, 1.025, 1.030

Urobilino-
gen

norm. Arbitrary norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: not applicable

SYMBOLS
In vitro diagnostics 
product Only single use
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Use by Manufacturer
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Date of 
manufacture

KULLANIM AMACI
Diyabet, karaciğer hastalıkları, hemolitik 
hastalıklar, ürogenital ve böbrek rahat-
sızlıkları ve metabolik anomaliler için bir 
ön tarama testi olarak kullanılmak üzere 

tasarlanmıştır.
İnsan idrarında askorbik asit, bilirubin, kan, glukoz, 
ketonlar, lökositler, nitrit, pH değeri, protein, özgül ağırlık ve 
ürobilinojenin hızlı bir şekilde yarı nicel belirlenmesine yönelik 
idrar stribleri.
URINE SCREEN idrar stribleri sadece profesyonel amaçlı 
kullanıma yöneliktir.

ÖZET VE AÇIKLAMA
İdrar stribleri, idrardaki belirli analitleri ölçmek için kullanılan 
yarı nicel test sistemleridir. Bu ölçümler bakteri kökenli idrar 
yolu enfeksiyonlarının yanı sıra renal, hepatik ve metabolik 
rahatsızlıkları taramada kullanılır. 
İdrardaki askorbik asit bazı parametrelerle reaksiyona 
girebileceği için bazı URINE SCREEN idrar stribleri, idrardaki 
askorbik asit seviyesini gösteren bir test pedi içerir.
Bu prospektüs, sipariş bilgileri içerisinde listelenen tüm URINE 
SCREEN idrar stribi tiplerini açıklamaktadır. Tüm URINE 
SCREEN idrar stribleri görsel olarak okunabilir. Kullandığınız 
ürünle ilgili özel parametre kombinasyonları için ürünün 
kutusuna ve etiketine bakın.

TEST PRENSİBİ
Askorbik asit: Bu test, Tillman reaktifinin renk değiştirmesine 
dayanır. Askorbik asit varlığında renk, gri-mavi renkten 
turuncuya döner.
Bilirubin: Asit varlığında bilirubinin bir diazonyum tuzunun bir 
araya gelmesiyle kırmızı bir azo bileşiği elde edilir. Bilirubin 
varlığında kırmızı-turuncu bir şeftali rengi elde edilir.
Kan: Bu test, organik bir hidroperoksit ve yeşil bir renk üreten 
bir kromojen ile bir endikatörün oksidasyonunu hızlandıran 
hemoglobin ve miyoglobinin psödo peroksidasyon aktivitesine 
dayanır. Test pedi üzerinde noktasal boyama ile intakt 
eritrositler bildirilirken homojen yeşil bir boyama ile hemoglobin 
ve miyoglobin bildirilir.
Glukoz: Bu test, glukoz oksidaz peroksidaz kromojenin reak-
siyonuna dayanır. Glukoz varlığı, sarı renkten misket limonu 
yeşili ve koyu deniz mavisine doğru bir renk değişimine ne-
den olur.
Ketonlar: Bu test, aseton ve asetoasetik asidin alkali çözeltide 
sodyum nitropruzit ile reaksiyona girerek mor renkli bir 
kompleks üretmesine dayanır (Legal testi).
Lökositler: Bu test, granülositlerin esteraz aktivitesine 
dayanır. Bu enzim heterosiklik karboksilatlara bağlanır. Enzim 
hücrelerden salınırsa, bir diazonyum tuzu ile reaksiyona 
girerek mor bir boya üretir.
Nitrit: Bu test, Griess reaksiyonu prensibine dayanır. 
Pembe-turuncu tonda her tür boyama, pozitif sonuç olarak 
yorumlanmalıdır.
pH: Bu test kağıdı, pH 5 ve pH 9 arasında rengin (turuncudan 
yeşile ve turkuaza doğru) net bir şekilde değiştiği pH 
endikatörleri içerir.
Protein: Bu test, bir endikatörün “protein hatası” prensibine 
dayanır. Söz konusu test özellikle albümin varlığına duyarlıdır. 
Diğer proteinlerde daha az duyarlılık gösterir. Proteinlerin 
varlığı, sarımtırak bir renkten nane yeşiline doğru bir renk 
değişimine neden olur.
Özgül Ağırlık: Bu test, idrardaki iyon konsantrasyonuna bağlı 
olarak reaktifin mavi-yeşil renkten yeşilimtırak sarı renge doğru 
renk değiştirmesine dayanır.
Ürobilinojen: Bu test, ürobilinojenin kararlı hâle getirilmiş bir 
diazonyum tuzu ile bir araya gelerek kırmızı bir azo bileşiği 
oluşturmasına dayanır. Ürobilinojen varlığı, açık pembeden 
koyu pembeye doğru bir renk değişimine neden olur.

REAKTİFLER
Askorbik asit: 2,6 diklorofenolindofenol %0,7
Bilirubin: diazonyum tuzu %3,1
Kan: tetrametilbenzidin-dihidroklorür %2,0, izopropilenbenzol-
hidroperksit %21,0
Glukoz: glukoz oksidaz %2,1; peroksidaz %0,9; o-tolidin-
hidroklorür %5,0
Ketonlar: sodyum nitropruzit %2,0
Lökositler: karboksilik asit ester %0,4; diazonyum tuzu %0,2
Nitrit: tetrahidrobenzo[h]kinolin-3-ol %1,5; sülfanilik asit %1,9
pH: metil kırmızısı %2,0; bromotimol mavisi %10,0
Protein: tetrabromofenol mavisi %0,2
Özgül Ağırlık: bromotimol mavisi %2,8
Ürobilinojen: diazonyum tuzu %3,6

UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
İn Vitro Tanı Amaçlı Kullanıma Yöneliktir.
İdrar striblerinin güvenle taşınması ve potansiyel olarak 
bulaşıcı maddelerle temas etmesini önlemek için lütfen 
laboratuvarlara yönelik genel çalışma talimatlarına uyun. 
Test pedlerine dokunmayın! Yutmaktan ve gözler ile mukoz 
membranlarla temasından kaçının. Çocuklardan uzak tutun. 
Kullanılan test stribleri yerel yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde 
atılmalıdır. Malzeme güvenliği veri sayfası, http://www.
analyticon-diagnostics.com adresi üzerinden ana sayfamızdan 
indirilebilir.
Cihazla ilgili ciddi herhangi bir olayın meydana gelmesi 
durumunda lütfen bu durumu üreticiye ve mümkünse 
kullanıcıların ve/veya hastaların bulunduğu ülkenin yetkili 
mercine bildirin.

BOZULMA ENDİKASYONLARI
Rengi solmuş idrar striblerini kullanmayın. Nem, ışık ve aşırı 
sıcaklıklar gibi dış etkiler, test pedlerinin renginin değişmesine 
neden olabilir ve bozunumu gösterebilir.

SAKLAMA VE KARARLILIK
Tüpleri serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın (saklama sıcaklığı 
2–30°C). İdrar striblerini doğrudan güneş ışığından, nemden 
ve aşırı sıcaklıklardan koruyun. İdrar stribleri prospektüste 
belirtildiği şekilde saklanması ve taşınması hâlinde belirtilen 
son kullanma tarihine kadar kullanılabilir.

NUMUNE ALMA VE HAZIRLIK
Taze, doğal, iyi çalkalanmış ve santrifüj uygulanmamış idrarın 
test edilmesi önerilir. Numuneleri ışıktan koruyun. Sabah 
yapılan idrarın kullanılması tercih edilir ve 2 saat içerisinde 
test edilir. Test hemen yapılamıyorsa numuneleri 2–4°C’de 
saklayın. Numunenin oda sıcaklığına (15–25°C) gelmesini 
bekleyin ve test etmeden önce çalkalayın.
İdrar alma tüpleri temiz, kuru ve deterjandan, biyositlerden 
veya dezenfaktanlardan arındırılmış olmalıdır. Koruyucu 
eklemeyin.

PROSEDÜR
•  Taze, iyi çalkalanmış doğal idrar kullanın.
•  Sadece ölçüm için gereken sayıda idrar stribi çıkartın ve 

flakonu hemen orijinal kapağı ile tekrar sıkıca kapatın.
•  İdrar stribini kısa bir süre (yaklaşık 1–2 saniye) iyi 

çalkalanmış idrara batırın. Tüm test pedlerinin numuneye 
daldırıldığından emin olun.

•  Fazla idrarı gidermek için stribin kenarını numune kabının 
kenarını kullanarak silin. 

•  İdrar stribinin kenarını emici bir kağıt havluya hafifçe sürün.
•  Görsel değerlendirme: Komşu test pedleri ile etkileşimi 

önlemek için idrar stribini inkübasyon sırasında yatay 
konumda tutun. İdrar stribi üzerindeki test pedlerini idrara 
daldırdıktan 60 saniye (lökositler için 60–120 saniye) sonra 
flakon üzerindeki ilgili renk çizelgesiyle karşılaştırın. İdrara 
daldırdıktan 2 dakika sonra görünen renk değişiklikleri 
değerlendirmeye alınmamalıdır. Görsel değerlendirme, 
dağınık gün ışığında (gün ışığı lambalarının altında, pencere 
önünde vb.) gerçekleştirilmelidir. Flakon etiketi üzerindeki 
renk çizelgesiyle eşleşmeyen veya test pedlerinin kenarıyla 
sınırlı hiçbir renk değişikliği bir anlam ifade etmez ve 
yorumlama için kullanılmamalıdır.

SAĞLANAN MATERYALLER
URINE SCREEN idrar striblerini içeren paket.

KALİTE KONTROLÜ
İdrar striblerinin performansı, laboratuvar içi esaslar ve yerel 
yönetmelikler uyarınca CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 
93010) ve Drop Check (REF 93015) ile kontrol edilmelidir. 
Yeni bir idrar stribi flakonu açtıktan sonra veya yeni bir idrar 
stribi partisi durumunda kontrol ölçümleri yapılması önerilir. 
Her laboratuvar, kendi kontrol standartlarını tesis etmekle 
yükümlüdür. CombiScreen® Dip Check ve Drop Check dışında 
kontrol çözümleri kullanılıyorsa test pedleri üzerindeki renk 
değişikliklerinin özgüllüğü onaylanmalıdır.

SONUÇLAR VE BEKLENEN DEĞERLER
Her laboratuvar, beklenen değerlerin kendi hasta 
popülasyonuna aktarılabilirliğini değerlendirmeli ve gerekirse 
kendi referans aralıklarını belirlemelidir.

Test pedlerindeki renk değişiklikleri, Tablo 1’de açıklanan analit 
konsantrasyonlarına karşılık gelmektedir.

PROSEDÜR SINIRLAMALARI
•  Kesin bir tanı koymak ve uygun bir tedavi tayin etmek için 

idrar striblerinden elde edilen sonuçların diğer tıbbi sonuçlar 
ve hastanın tıbbi geçmişi ile birlikte değerlendirilmesi gerekir.

•  İlaç tedavilerinin, ilaçların veya metabolik ürünlerinin 
idrar stribi üzerindeki tüm etkileri bilinmemektedir. 
Şüphe durumunda ilaç tedavisine son verildikten sonra 
testin tekrarlanması önerilir. Ancak devam etmekte olan 
ilaç tedavisi, sadece ilgili doktorun talimatı sonrasında 
bırakılmalıdır.

•  Deterjanlar, temizlik maddeleri, dezenfektanlar ve 
koruyucular, test pedleri üzerindeki reaksiyonu bozabilir. 
Çeşitli renklerde idrar içerikleri, özellikle yüksek 
konsantrasyonlarda hemoglobin (≥ 5 mg/dL) veya bilirubin 
(≥ 2 mg/dL), test pedleri üzerinde atipik boyamaya neden 
olabilir. 

•  İdrarın içeriği farklılık gösterebilir (ör. idrardaki aktivatörlerin 
veya inhibitörlerin içeriği ve iyon konsantrasyonu), bu 
nedenle reaksiyon koşulları sabit değildir. Nadir durumlarda 
bu durum, test pedlerinin renginde değişikliğe neden olabilir.

Bilirubin: Düşük veya negatif sonuçlar, yüksek miktarda C 
vitamini veya nitrattan ve numunenin uzun süre doğrudan 
ışığa maruz kalmasından kaynaklanabilir. Yüksek ürobilinojen 
konsantrasyonları, bilirubin test pedinin hassasiyetini artırabilir. 
Çeşitli idrar içerikleri (ör. idrar indikanı), atipik boyamaya neden 
olabilir. İlaçların metabolitleri ile ilgili olarak ürobilinojene bakın.
Kan: İdrar stribindeki eritrosit sonuçları ve tortu, çözünmüş 
hücreler tortu analizi ile tespit edilemediği için farklılık gös-
terebilir. Yalancı pozitif reaksiyonlar, temizlik maddesi içeren 
peroksit kalıntılarından, formalinden veya ürogenital sistem 
enfeksiyonları nedeniyle mikrobiyal oksidaz aktivitelerinden 
kaynaklanabilir.
Yüksek konsantrasyonlarda askorbik asit (C vitamini), yalancı 
negatif sonuçlara neden olabilir.
Glukoz: Jantizik asit, <5’lik bir pH değeri ve yüksek özgül 
ağırlık nedeniyle bir inhibitör etkisi meydana gelir. Ayrıca 
temizlik maddeleri içeren bir peroksit kalıntısı nedeniyle 
yalancı pozitif reaksiyonlar da oluşabilir.
Yüksek konsantrasyonlarda askorbik asit (C vitamini), yalancı 
negatif sonuçlara neden olabilir.
Ketonlar: Daha yüksek konsantrasyonlarda fenilketonlar, 
çeşitli renkler üretir. Keton cisimciği β-Hidroksibütirik asit 
tespit edilmez. Ftalein bileşikleri ve antrakinon türevleri, alkali 
aralığında kırmızı renk üretimini bozarak ketonların meydana 
getirdiği boyamayı maskeleyebilir. 
Lökositler: İdrar stribindeki lökosit sonuçları ve tortu, 
çözünmüş hücreler tortu analizi ile tespit edilemediği için 
farklılık gösterebilir. İdrarda koyu renklere sahip bileşikler 
(ör. nitrofurantoin), reaksiyonun rengini bozabilir. Yüksek 
konsantrasyonlarda glukoz veya oksalik asit veya sefaleksin, 
sefalotin ya da tetrasiklin içeren ilaçlar zayıf reaksiyonlara 
neden olabilir. Vajinal sekresyonla kontaminasyon, yalancı 
pozitif sonuçlara neden olabilir. 
Nitrit: Tüm bulaşıcı türler nitrit üretme becerisine sahip 
olmadığından (nitrat redüktaz eksikliği) negatif sonuçlar 
dikkate değer bakteriüri ihtimalini ortadan kaldırmaz. Bununla 
beraber yüksek diürez, idrarın mesanede tutulma süresini 
azaltabilir ve tespit edilebilir nitrit konsantrasyonlarının 
asimilasyonunu önleyen yüksek derecede seyreltik idrara yol 
açabilir. Bunun yanı sıra düşük nitrat içeriğine sahip bir diyet 
ve yüksek C vitamini alımı da yalancı negatif sonuçlara neden 
olabilir. Numunenin kirlenmesi sonucu nitritin oluştuğu bayat 
idrarlarda ve boyalar (piridinyum, pancar türevleri) içeren 
idrarlarda yalancı pozitif sonuçlar meydana gelebilir. Ortaya 
çıkabilecek kırmızı veya mavi sınırlar ya da kenarlar, pozitif 
sonuç olarak yorumlanmamalıdır.
pH: Numune alımından sonra idrardaki bakteriyel 
kontaminasyon ve büyüme, yalancı sonuçlara yol açabilir. 
Nitrit alanının yanında ortaya çıkabilecek kırmızı sınırlar 
dikkate alınmamalıdır.
Protein: Yüksek alkali idrar numuneleri (pH > 9), yüksek 
özgül ağırlık, polivinilpirolidon ile infüzyon (yapay kan), kinin 
içeren ilaçlar ve ayrıca kuaterner amonyum grupları içeren 
idrar numunesi kabındaki dezenfektan kalıntıları yalancı pozitif 
sonuçlara yol açabilir.
Özgül Ağırlık: Renk skalası, pH 6 değerine sahip idrar için 
optimize edilmiştir. Yüksek alkali (pH > 8) idrarlar, biraz daha 
düşük sonuçlara yol açarken yüksek asidik (pH < 6) idrarlar, 
biraz daha yüksek sonuçlara neden olabilir. Glukoz ve üre, 
testi bozmaz.
Ürobilinojen: Daha yüksek formaldehit konsantrasyonları 
veya idrarın daha uzun bir süre ışığa maruz kalması, daha 
düşük ya da yalancı negatif sonuçlara yol açabilir. Düşük 
pH’ta renk veren pancar veya ilaç metabolitleri (fenazopiridin, 
azo boyaları, p-aminobenzoik asit) yalancı pozitif sonuçlara 
neden olabilir.

PERFORMANS KARAKTERİSTİKLERİ
URINE SCREEN idrar striblerinin performans karakteristikleri, 
analitik performans çalışmaları esas alınarak belirlenmiştir. 
İdrar test şeritlerini (striblerinin) test performansı, piyasada 
satılan idrar test şeritleriyle uyumuna göre karakterize 
edilmiştir.
Görsel değerlendirme
Hassasiyet
Askorbik asit: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubin: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Kan: 2 Ery/µL, Glukoz: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Ketonlar: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Lökositler: 15–20 Lök/
µL, Nitrit: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Protein: >15 mg/
dL, Ürobilinojen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Test Performansı (genişletilmiş uygunluk)
Askorbik asit: n.a., Bilirubin: % 98,7–99,6, Kan: % 99,6–
100, Glukoz: % 99,6–100, Ketonlar: % 100, Lökositler: 
% 96,9–98,2, Nitrit: % 100, pH: % 99,6–100, Protein: 
% 98,2–99,6, ÖA: % 88,9–96,6, Ürobilinojen: % 89,5–100.
n.a.: uygulanamaz

Tablo 1: Farklı idrar stribi parametrelerinin beklenen değerleri 
ve ölçüm aralıkları:
Parametre Beklenen 

Değerler
Birim Ölçüm Aralığı

Askorbik 
asit

n.a. İsteğe bağlı neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubin neg. İsteğe bağlı neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Kan neg. İsteğe bağlı neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glukoz norm. İsteğe bağlı norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  

1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ketonlar neg. – 
eser

İsteğe bağlı neg., (+) [eser], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [eser], 25, 100,  

300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [eser], 2,5, 10, 30

Lökositler neg. İsteğe bağlı neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitrit neg. İsteğe bağlı neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Protein neg. – 

eser
İsteğe bağlı neg., (+) [eser], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [eser], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [eser], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Özgül 
Ağırlık

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Ürobilino- 
jen

norm. İsteğe bağlı norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

yok: uygulanamaz

SEMBOLLER

İn vitro tanı ürünü Sadece tek 
kullanımlıktır

Bu ürün Avrupa 
yasalarına uygundur

Parti tanıtım 
numarası

Kullanım talimatlarına 
uyun! Poz numarası

Son kullanma tarihi Üretici
İzin verilen saklama 
sıcaklığı aralığı Imalat tarihi

BRUKSOMRÅDE
Til bruk som en innledende screeningtest 
for diabetes, leversykdom, hemolytiske 
sykdommer, urogenitale lidelser, leverli-
delser og stoffskifteforstyrrelser.

Urinteststrimler til rask, semikvantitativ bestemmelse av 
askorbinsyre, bilirubin, blod, glukose, ketoner, leukocytter, 
nitritt, pH-verdi, protein, spesifikk vekt og urobilinogen i 
human urin.
Urinteststrimlene URINE SCREEN er bare til faglig bruk. 

SAMMENDRAG OG FORKLARING
Urinteststrimler er semikvantitative testsystemer brukt til å 
måle bestemte analytter i urin. Målingene brukes i screening 
for nyrelidelser, leverlidelser og stoffskifteforstyrrelser samt 
urinveisinfeksjon av bakteriell opprinnelse. 
Siden askorbinsyre kan forstyrre reaksjonen til enkelte para-
metre, inkluderer enkelte URINE SCREEN urinteststrimler en 
testpute som angir nivået av askorbinsyre i urinen.
Dette pakningsvedlegget beskriver alle typer URINE 
SCREEN urinteststrimler som er oppført i bestillings-
informasjonen. Alle URINE SCREEN urinteststrimler kan 
leses av visuelt. Se esken og etiketten for den bestemte 
parameterkombinasjonen til produktet du bruker.

TESTPRINSIPP
Askorbinsyre: Testen er basert på misfarging av Tillmans 
reagens. Ved tilstedeværelse av askorbinsyre endres fargen 
fra gråblå til oransje.
Bilirubin: Gjennom kombinering av bilirubin med et 
diazoniumsalt oppnås det en rød azoforbindelse ved 
tilstedeværelse av syre. Tilstedeværelse av bilirubin fører til 
en rødoransje ferskenfarge.
Blod: Testen er basert på den pseudoperoksidative 
aktiviteten til hemoglobin og myoglobin, som katalyserer 
oksidasjonen av en indikator gjennom et organisk 
hydroperoksid og et kromogen som produserer en grønn 
farge. Intakte erytrocytter rapporteres av punktvis farging på 
testputen, mens hemoglobin og myoglobin rapporteres av en 
homogen, grønn farging. 
Glukose: Testen er basert på reaksjonen oksidase–
peroksidase–kromogen. Tilstedeværelse av glukose fører 
til en fargeendring fra gul til mørk blågrønn via limegrønn.
Ketoner: Testen er basert på reaksjonen til aceton og 
aceteddiksyre med nitroprussidnatrium i en basisk løsning, 
som gir et fiolett kompleks (Legals test).
Leukocytter: Testen er basert på esteraseaktiviteten 
til granulocytter. Dette enzymet spalter heterosykliske 
karboksylater. Når enzymet frigjøres fra cellene, reagerer 
det med et diazoniumsalt og produserer et fiolett fargestoff.
Nitritt: Testen er basert på prinsippet for Griess-reaksjonen. 
En hvilken som helst sjattering av rosaoransje farging skal 
tolkes som et positivt resultat.
pH: Testpapiret inneholder pH-indikatorer som tydelig endrer 
farge mellom pH 5 og pH 9 (fra oransje til grønn til turkis).
Protein: Testen er basert på «proteinfeil»-prinsippet for en 
indikator. Testen er spesielt sensitiv ved tilstedeværelse av 
albumin. Andre proteiner indikeres med mindre sensitivitet. 
Tilstedeværelse av proteiner fører til en fargeendring fra 
gulaktig til mintgrønn.
Spesifikk vekt: Testen er basert på en fargeendring av 
reagensen fra blågrønn til grønnaktig gul, avhengig av 
konsentrasjonen av ioner i urinen.
Urobilinogen: Testen er basert på kombinering av et 
urobilinogen med et stabilisert diazoniumsalt til en rød 
azoforbindelse. Tilstedeværelse av urobilinogen fører til en 
fargeendring fra lys til mørk rosa.

REAGENSER
Askorbinsyre: 2,6-diklorfenol-indofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: diazoniumsalt 3,1 %
Blod: tetrametylbenzidin-dihydroklorid 2,0 %, 
isopropylbenzol-hydroperoksid 21,0 %
Glukose: glukoseoksidase 2,1 %; peroksidase 0,9 %; 
o-tolidin-hydroklorid 5,0 %
Ketoner: nitroprussidnatrium 2,0 %
Leukocytter: karboksylsyreester 0,4 %; diazoniumsalt 0,2 %
Nitritt: tetrahydro-benzo[h]kinolin-3-ol 1,5 %; sulfanilsyre 1,9 %
pH: metylrød 2,0 %; bromotymolblå 10,0 %
Protein: tetrabromofenolblå 0,2 %
Spesifikk vekt: bromotymolblå 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: diazoniumsalt 3,6 %

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk.
For sikker håndtering av urinteststrimler og for å unngå 
kontakt med potensielt smittsomme stoffer må man følge de 
generelle arbeidsinstruksjonene for laboratorier. Ikke berør 
testputene! Unngå svelging og kontakt med øyne og slim-
hinner. Hold unna barn. Kassering av brukte teststrimler skal 
gjøres i samsvar med lokale forskrifter. Sikkerhetsdatabladet 
er tilgjengelig for nedlasting fra nettstedet vårt: http://www.
analyticon-diagnostics.com.
Hvis det har skjedd en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med 
apparatet, ber vi om at du rapporterer det til produsenten og, 
hvis det er relevant, til fagmyndigheten i landet der pasienten 
holder til.

INDIKASJONER PÅ FORRINGELSE
Ikke bruk misfargede urinteststrimler. Ytre påvirkning som 
fuktighet, lys og svært lave eller høye temperaturer kan føre 
til misfarging av testputer og indikere forringelse.

LAGRING OG STABILITET
Lagre rørene på et kjølig og tørt sted (lagringstemperatur 
2–30 °C). Beskytt urinteststrimler mot direkte sollys, fuktighet 
og svært lave eller høye temperaturer. Urinteststrimlene 
kan brukes til den angitte utløpsdatoen hvis de lagres og 
håndteres som angitt i pakningsvedlegget.

PRØVETAKING OG -KLARGJØRING
Til testing anbefales det fersk, ren, godt blandet og ikke-
sentrifugert urin. Beskytt prøvene mot lys. Det anbefales 
å teste den første morgenurinen, og den skal testes innen 
2 timer. Hvis prøvene ikke kan testes umiddelbart, skal de 
oppbevares ved 2–4 °C. La prøvene nå romtemperatur 
(15–25 °C), og bland dem før testing.
Prøvetakingsrør må være rene, tørre og frie for rengjørings-
midler, skadedyrmidler og desinfeksjonsmidler. Ikke tilsett 
konserverings midler. 

PROSEDYRE
•  Bruk fersk, godt blandet, ren urin.
•  Ta bare ut det antallet urinteststrimler som skal brukes 

til målingen, og lukk umiddelbart glasset igjen med den 
originale korken.

•  Dypp urinteststrimmelen raskt (ca. 1–2 sekunder) i den 
godt blandede urinen. Sørg for at alle testputer dyppes i 
prøven.

•  Tørk av kanten av strimmelen på kanten av 
prøvebeholderen for å fjerne overflødig urin. 

•  Slå kanten av urinteststrimmelen lett mot et absorberende 
tørkepapir.

•  Visuell vurdering: For å hindre interaksjon med tilstøtende 
testputer må du holde urinteststrimmelen horisontalt under 
inkubasjon. Sammenlign testputene på urinteststrimmelen 
med det tilsvarende fargekartet på glasset 60 sekunder 
(60–120 sekunder for leukocytter) etter dyppingen. 
Fargeendringer som skjer mer enn 2 minutter etter 
dyppingen, skal ikke vurderes. Visuell vurdering skal gjøres 
i diffust dagslys (under dagslyslamper, ved et vindu e.l.). 
Fargeendringer som ikke kan tilordnes fargekartet på 
glasset, eller som er begrenset til kanten av testputene, er 
uten betydning og skal ikke brukes til tolkning. 

MATERIALER SOM FØLGER MED
Pakke med URINE SCREEN-urinteststrimler.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
Ytelsen til urinteststrimler bør kontrolleres med CombiScreen® 
Dip Check (REF 93010) og Drop Check (REF 93015) i 
samsvar med de interne retningslinjene for laboratoriet og 
lokale forskrifter. Det anbefales å utføre kontrollmålinger 
etter åpning av et nytt glass med urinteststrimler og med et 
nytt parti med urinteststrimler. Hvert laboratorium er forpliktet 
til å etablere sine egne standarder for kvalitetskontroll. 
Hvis det brukes andre løsninger enn CombiScreen® Dip 
Check og Drop Check, må man kontrollere spesifisiteten til 
fargeendringene på testputene.

RESULTATER OG FORVENTEDE VERDIER
Hvert laboratorium må vurdere overførbarheten av de 
forventede verdiene til sin egen pasientpopulasjon og – om 
nødvendig – fastsette sine egne referanseområder.

Fargeendringene til testputene tilsvarer analyttkonsentrasjo-
nene beskrevet i Tabell 1.

BEGRENSNINGER VED PROSEDYREN
•  For å komme frem til en endelig diagnose og foreskrive en 

hensiktsmessig behandling må man vurdere resultatene 
oppnådd med urinteststrimler i kombinasjon med andre 
medisinske resultater og pasientens medisinske historikk.

•  Ikke alle virkninger av legemidler eller deres metabolske 
produkter på urinteststrimlene er kjent. I tvilstilfeller 
anbefales det å gjenta testen etter at pasienten har sluttet 
med legemiddelet. En pasient skal imidlertid ikke slutte med 
et legemiddel uten at legen har klarert det.

•  Rengjøringsmidler, desinfeksjonsmidler og konserverings-
midler kan forstyrre reaksjonen på testputene. Forskjellig 
farget urininnhold, spesielt høye konsentrasjoner av 
hemoglobin (≥ 5 mg/dL) eller bilirubin (≥ 2 mg/dL), kan føre 
til atypisk farging på testputene. 

•  Innholdet av urinen er variabelt (f.eks. innholdet av 
aktivatorer eller inhibitorer og ionekonsentrasjon i urinen). 
Derfor er reaksjonsbetingelsene ikke konstante. I sjeldne 
tilfeller kan dette føre til variasjoner i fargen på testputen.

Bilirubin: Lave eller negative resultater kan være forårsaket 
av store mengder vitamin C eller nitritt og forlenget 
eksponering av prøven for direkte lys. Høye konsentrasjoner 
av urobilinogen kan øke sensitiviteten til bilirubintestputen. 
Forskjellige urininnhold (f.eks. urinindikan) kan føre til 
atypisk farging. Se urobilinogen angående metabolittene av 
legemidler.
Blod: Erytrocyttresultater fra urinteststrimmelen og sedi-
mentet kan variere, siden lyserte celler ikke kan påvises 
av sedimentanalysen. Falske positive reaksjoner kan 
være forårsaket av rester av peroksid som inneholder 
rengjøringsmidler, av formalin eller av aktivitet av mikrobiell 
oksidase som følge av infeksjoner i urinveiene.
Høye konsentrasjoner av askorbinsyre (vitamin C) kan 
forårsake falske negative resultater.
Glukose: Dihydroksybenzosyre, en pH-verdi på < 5 og en 
høy spesifikk vekt forårsaker en hemmende virkning. Falske 
positive reaksjoner kan også skyldes en rest av peroksid som 
inneholder rengjøringsmidler.
Høye konsentrasjoner av askorbinsyre (vitamin C) kan 
forårsake falske negative resultater.
Ketoner: Fenylketoner i høye konsentrasjoner forårsaker 
varierende farger. Ketonforbindelsen β-hydroksysmørsyre 
påvises ikke. Ftaleinforbindelser og derivater av antrakinon 
forstyrrer ved å produsere en rød farging i det basiske 
området som kan skjule fargingen forårsaket av ketoner. 
Leukocytter: Leukocyttresultater fra urinteststrimmelen og 
sedimentet kan variere, siden lyserte celler ikke kan påvises 
av sedimentanalysen. Kraftig fargede forbindelser i urinen 
(f.eks. nitrofurantoin) kan forstyrre reaksjonsfargen. Glukose 
eller oksalsyre i høye konsentrasjoner eller legemidler som 
inneholder cefaleksin, cefalotin eller tetrasyklin kan føre til 
svekkede reaksjoner. Falske positive resultater kan være 
forårsaket av kontaminasjon av vaginalsekret. 
Nitritt: Negative resultater utelukker ikke betydelig bakteriuri, 
siden ikke alle smittsomme arter er i stand til nitrittproduksjon 
(manglende nitratreduktase). I tillegg kan høy diurese 
redusere retensjonstiden i blæren og føre til sterkt fortynnet 
urin, noe som forhindrer assimilasjonen av påviselige 
konsentrasjoner av nitritt. Dessuten kan et kosthold med 
lavt nitratinnhold og høyt inntak av vitamin C også forårsake 
falske negative resultater. Det kan forekomme falske positive 
resultater for gammel urin der det har blitt dannet nitritt 
gjennom kontaminasjon av prøven, og i urin som inneholder 
fargestoffer (derivater av pyridinium, sukkerroe). Det kan 
oppstå røde eller blå ytterkanter – disse skal ikke tolkes som 
et positivt resultat.
pH: Bakteriekontaminasjon og -vekst i urinen etter 
prøvetaking kan føre til falske resultater. Det skal ikke 
tas hensyn til røde kanter som kan oppstå ved siden av 
nitrittområdet.
Protein: Svært basiske urinprøver (pH > 9), høy spesifikk 
vekt, infusjoner med polyvinylpyrrolidon (bloderstatning), 
legemidler som inneholder kinin, samt rester av desinfek-
sjonsmidler i urinprøvebeholderen som inneholder kvaternæ-
re ammoniumgrupper, kan føre til falske positive resultater.
Spesifikk vekt: Fargeskalaen er optimalisert for urin med pH 
6. Svært basisk urin (pH > 8) fører til noe lavere resultater. 
Svært sur urin (pH < 6) kan føre til noe høyere resultater. 
Glukose og urea forstyrrer ikke testen.
Urobilinogen: Høye konsentrasjoner av formaldehyd eller 
eksponering for lys i en lengre periode kan føre til lave eller 
falske negative resultater. Sukkerroe og metabolitter av 
legemidler som gir en farge ved lav pH (phenazopyridine, 
azofargestoffer, p-aminobenzosyre) kan forårsake falske 
positive resultater.

YTELSESEGENSKAPER
Ytelsesegenskapene til URINE SCREEN urinteststrimlene 
har blitt fastsatt på grunnlag av analytiske ytelsesstudier. 
Testresultatene til urinteststrimlene ble karakterisert gjennom 
deres samsvar med kommersielt tilgjengelige urinteststrimler.
Visuell vurdering
Sensitivitet
Askorbinsyre: 10–15 mg/dL, bilirubin: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), blod: 2 Ery/µL, glukose: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
ketoner: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), leukocytter: 15–20  
Leu/µL, nitritt: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), protein: >15 
mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Testresultater (utvidet overensstemmelse)
Askorbinsyre: n.a., bilirubin: 98,7–99,6 %, blod: 99,6–
100 %, glukose: 99,6–100 %, ketoner: 100 %, leukocytter: 
96,9–98,2 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, protein: 
98,2–99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, urobilinogen: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: ikke aktuelt

Tabell 1: Forventede verdier og måleområder for de ulike 
parametrene for urinteststrimler:
Parameter Forven-

tede 
verdier

Enhet Måleområde

Askorbin- 
syre

n.a. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubin neg. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Blod neg. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glukose norm. Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  

1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ketoner neg. – 
spor

Vilkårlig neg., (+) [spor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [spor], 25, 

100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [spor], 2,5, 10, 30

Leukocytter neg. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitritt neg. Vilkårlig neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Protein neg. – 

spor
Vilkårlig neg., (+) [spor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [spor], 30, 

100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [spor], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Spesifikk  
vekt

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino- 
gen

norm. Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: ikke aktuelt
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KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Käytetään diabeteksen, maksasairauksien, 
hemolyyttisten sairauksien, urogenitaa-
listen, munuaisten ja aineenvaihdunnan 
häiriötilojen alustavaan seulontaan.

Virtsatestiliuskoilla määritetään ihmisen virtsasta semikvantita-
tiivisesti ja nopeasti askorbiinihappo, bilirubiini, veri, glukoosi, 
ketonit, leukosyytit, nitriitti, pH-arvo, proteiini, ominaispaino ja 
urobilinogeeni.
URINE SCREEN virtsatestiliuskat on tarkoitettu vain ammat-
tikäyttöön.

YHTEENVETO JA SELITYS
Virtsatestiliuskat ovat semikvantitatiivisia testijärjestelmiä, 
joilla mitataan tiettyjä analyyttejä virtsasta. Näitä mittauksia 
käytetään munuaisten, maksan ja aineenvaihdunnan häiriöi-
den sekä bakteeriperäisten virtsatieinfektioiden seulonnassa.
Koska virtsan sisältämä askorbiinihappo saattaa estää tiettyjä 
parametreja reagoimasta, tietyt URINE SCREEN virtsates-
tiliuskat sisältävät testityynyn, jolla voidaan osoittaa virtsan 
askorbiinihappopitoisuus.
Pakkausselosteessa kuvataan kaikki URINE SCREEN 

virtsatestiliuskat, jotka on luetteloitu tilaustiedoissa. Kaikki 
URINE SCREEN virtsatestiliuskat voidaan lukea paljain silmin. 
Tarkista käyttämäsi tuotteen pakkauksesta ja tarrasta tarkat 
parametriyhdistelmät.

TESTAUSPERIAATE
Askorbiinihappo: Testi perustuu värjäävään Tillman-
reagenssiin. Askorbiinihapon läsnäollessa väri muuttuu 
harmaansinisestä oranssiksi.
Bilirubiini: Punainen atsoyhdiste muodostuu hapon 
läsnäollessa, kun bilirubiini yhdistetään diatsoniumsuolaan. 
Bilirubiinin läsnäolo muuttaa värin persikanpunaiseksi.
Veri: Testi perustuu hemoglobiinin ja myoglobiinin pseudo-
peroksidatiiviseen aktiivisuuteen, mikä jouduttaa indikaattorin 
hapettumista orgaanisella hydroperoksidilla ja kromogeenillä 
muuttaen värin vihreäksi. Vahingoittumattomat punasolut 
ilmoitetaan testityynyn pisteittäisillä värjäyksillä, kun taas 
hemoglobiini ja myoglobiini ilmoitetaan homogeenisellä 
vihreällä värillä. 
Glukoosi: Testi perustuu glukoosin oksidaasi-peroksidaasi-
kromogeeni-reaktioon. Glukoosin läsnäolo muuttaa keltaisen 
värin limetinvihreästä tumman sinivihreäksi.
Ketonit: Testi perustuu asetonin ja asetoetikkahapon 
reaktioon natriumnitroprussidin kanssa alkalisessa liuoksessa 
johtaen violettiin väriyhdistelmään (Legalin testi).
Leukosyytit: Testi perustuu granulosyyttien esteraasiaktii-
visuuteen. Tämä entsyymi halkaisee heterosykliset karbok-
sylaatit.  Entsyymin vapautuessa soluista se reagoi diatsonium-
suolan kanssa värjäytyen violetiksi.
Nitriitti: Testi perustuu Griessin reaktioon. Kaikenasteinen 
vaaleanpunainen-oranssi värjäytyminen tulee tulkita positiivi-
seksi tulokseksi.
pH: Testipaperi sisältää pH-indikaattoreita, jotka vaihtavat 
selvästi väriä pH-arvojen 5 ja 9 välillä (oranssista vihreäksi 
ja turkoosiksi).
Proteiini: Testi perustuu indikaattorin proteiinivirheen periaat-
teeseen. Testi on erityisen herkkä albumiinin läsnä ollessa. 
Muita proteiineja ei osoiteta yhtä herkästi. Proteiinien läsnäolo 
johtaa värin muuttumiseen kellertävästä mintunvihreäksi.
Ominaispaino: Testi perustuu reagenssin aiheuttamaan värin 
muuttumiseen sinivihreästä vihertävän keltaiseksi riippuen 
ionien konsentraatiosta virtsassa.
Urobilinogeeni: Testi perustuu urobilinogeenin ja stabiloidun 
diatsoniumsuolan reaktioon, josta muodostuu punainen 
atsoyhdiste. Urobilinogeenin läsnäolo muuttaa värin vaaleasta 
pinkistä tummaksi pinkiksi.

REAGENSSIT
Askorbiinihappo: 2,6-dikloorifenoli-indofenoli 0,7 %
Bilirubiini: diatsoniumsuola 3,1 %
Veri: tetrametyylibentsidiini-dihydrokloridi 2,0 %, 
isopropyylibentseeni-hydroperoksidi 21,0 %
Glukoosi: glukoosioksidaasi 2,1 %; peroksidaasi 0,9 %; 
o-tolidiini-hydrokloridi 5,0 %
Ketonit: natriumnitroprussidi 2,0 %
Leukosyytit: karboksyylihappoesteri 0,4 %; diatsoniumsuola 
0,2 %
Nitriitti: tetrahydrobentso[h]kinolin-3-oli 1,5 %; sulfaniilihappo 
1,9 %
pH: metyylipunainen 2,0 %; bromtymolisininen 10,0 %
Proteiini: tetrabromifenolisininen 0,2 %
Ominaispaino: bromtymolisininen 2,8 %
Urobilinogeeni: diatsoniumsuola 3,6 %

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMENPITEET
In vitro -diagnostiikkakäyttöön.
Käsittele virtsatestiliuskoja turvallisesti ja vältä kontaktia poten-
tiaalisesti tartuntavaarallisten aineiden kanssa noudattamalla 
laboratorioiden yleisiä työohjeita. Älä koske testityynyihin! 
Vältä nielemistä ja koskettamista silmiin ja limakalvoihin. Pidä 
lasten ulottumattomissa. Käytetyt testiliuskat tulee hävittää 
kansallisten säännösten mukaisesti. Materiaalin käyttöturval-
lisuustiedote voidaan ladata verkkosivustoltamme osoitteesta 
http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
Jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä on tapahtunut jokin vakava 
onnettomuus, ilmoita siitä valmistajalle ja tarvittaessa 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle siinä valtiossa, jossa käyttäjät 
ja/tai potilaat asuvat.

PILAANTUMISEN MERKIT
Älä käytä värjäytyneitä virtsatestiliuskoja. Ulkoiset vaikutukset 
kuten kosteus, valo ja äärimmäiset lämpötilat voivat 
aiheuttaa testityynyjen värjäytymisen, mikä voi merkitä niiden 
pilaantumista.

VARASTOINTI JA SÄILYVYYS
Säilytä putket viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa (säilytyslämpötila 
2–30 °C). Suojaa virtsatestiliuskat suoralta auringonvalolta, 
kosteudelta ja äärimmäisiltä lämpötiloilta. Virtsatestiliuskat 
ovat käyttökelpoisia viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti, jos ne 
säilytetään ja niitä käsitellään pakkausselosteen mukaisesti.

NÄYTTEIDEN KERUU JA VALMISTELU
Testaukseen tulisi käyttää tuoretta, alkuperäistä, hyvin 
sekoitettua ja linkoamatonta virtsaa. Suojaa näytteet valolta. 
Ensimmäinen aamuvirtsa on suositeltavaa, ja se tulee 
testata 2 tunnin sisällä. Jos välitön testaus ei ole mahdollista, 
säilytä näytteet 2–4 °C:ssa. Anna näytteiden lämmetä 
huoneenlämpöisiksi (15–25 °C) ja sekoita ne ennen testiä.
Keruuputkien täytyy olla puhtaat ja kuivat, eivätkä ne saa 
sisältää pesuaineita, biosidejä tai desinfiointiaineita. Älä lisää 
säilöntäainetta. 

KÄYTTÖ
•  Käytä tuoretta, hyvin sekoitettua ja alkuperäistä virtsaa.
•  Ota vain mittaukseen käytettävä määrä virtsatestiliuskoja ja 

sulje näytepullo välittömästi alkuperäisellä korkilla.
•  Kasta virtsatestiliuska n. 1–2 sekunniksi hyvin sekoitettuun 

virtsaan. Varmista, että kaikki testityynyt on kastettu 
näytteeseen.

•  Pyyhi liuskan reunasta liika virtsa näytesäiliön reunaan. 
•  Sipaise virtsatestiliuskan reunaa imukykyisellä paperiliinalla.
•  Visuaalinen arviointi: Pidä virtsatestiliuskaa vaakasuorassa 

asennossa inkubaation aikana, jotta se ei joudu vaikutuksiin 
viereisten testityynyjen kanssa. Vertaile kastamisen jälkeen 
virtsatestiliuskojen testityynyjä näytepullon värikartan 
avulla 60 sekunnin ajan (leukosyytit 60–120 sekuntia). 
Värimuutoksia, jotka ilmestyvät vasta 2 minuutin kuluttua 
kastamisesta, ei saa ottaa huomioon. Visuaalinen arviointi 
tulisi suorittaa hajavalossa (päivänvalolamppujen alla, 
ikkunan luona jne.). Niitä värimuutoksia, joita ei voida 
määrittää näytepullon värikartan avulla, tai jotka rajoittuvat 
testityynyjen reunaan, ei tule ottaa huomioon tulkinnassa. 

TOIMITETUT MATERIAALIT
URINE SCREEN virtsatestiliuskoja sisältävä pakkaus.

LAADUNVALVONTA
Virtsatestiliuskojen toimivuus tulisi tarkistaa CombiScreen® 
Dip Check-testiliuoksella (REF 93010) ja Drop Check-
testiliuoksella (REF 93015)  laboratorion sisäisten ohjeiden 
ja kansallisten säännösten mukaisesti. Suositeltavaa on 
suorittaa tarkistusmittaukset aina, kun uusi virtsatestiliuskoja 
sisältävä näytepullo tai uusi erä avataan. Kukin laboratorio 
on velvollinen laatimaan omat laadunvalvontastandardinsa. 
Jos käytetään muita kuin CombiScreen® Control Dip Check-
testiliuoksia ja Drop Check-testiliuoksella, testityynyjen 
värimuutosten erityispiirteet on todistettava.

TULOKSET JA ODOTETUT ARVOT
Kunkin laboratorion tulisi arvioida odotettujen arvojen 
siirrettävyys omaan potilasväestöönsä ja tarvittaessa 
määärittää omat viitealueensa.

Testityynyjen värimuutokset vastaavat analyytin pitoisuuksia, 
jotka on kuvattu taulukossa Taulukko 1.

KÄYTÖN RAJOITUKSET
•  Virtsatestiliuskoista saadut tulokset täytyy evaluoida 

yhdessä potilaan muiden testitulosten ja potilashistorian 
kanssa, jotta voidaan tehdä lopullinen diagnoosi ja päättää 
sopivasta hoidosta.

•  Lääkkeiden, huumausaineiden tai niiden aineenvaihdunta-
tuotteiden kaikkia vaikutuksia virtsatestiliuskoihin ei tunneta. 
Epävarmassa tilanteessa testi tulisi toistaa sen jälkeen, kun 
lääkitys on lopetettu. Kuitenkin lääkitys tulisi lopettaa vain 
lääkärin määräyksestä.

•  Pesuaineet, hoitotuotteet, desinfiointiaineet ja säilöntäaineet 
voivat vaikuttaa testityynyjen reagointiin. Monet virtsaa 
värjäävät aineet, erityisesti hemoglobiinin (≥ 5 mg/dL) tai 
bilirubiinin (≥ 2 mg/dL) korkeat pitoisuudet, voivat värjätä 
testityynyt epätyypillisesti. 

•  Koska virtsan sisältö on vaihtelevaa (esim. virtsan sisältämät 
aktivaattorit ja estäjät sekä rautapitoisuus), reaktio-
olosuhteet eivät ole vakiot. Harvinaisissa tapauksissa tämä 
voi johtaa testityynyn värimuunnoksiin.

Bilirubiini: Alhaiset tai negatiiviset tulokset voivat johtua 
C-vitamiinin tai nitriitin suurista määristä tai näytteen 
pitkäaikaisesta altistumisesta suoralle valolle. Urobilinogeenin 
korkeat pitoisuudet voivat lisätä bilirubiinin herkkyyttä. 
Virtsan erilainen sisältö (esim. virtsan indikaani) voi johtaa 
epätyypilliseen värjäytymiseen. Katso huumausaineiden 
aineenvaihduntatuotteet urobilinogeenista.
Veri: Virtsatestiliuskoista saadut punasolujen tulokset ja 
sedimentti voivat vaihdella, sillä hajonneita soluja ei pystytä 
tunnistamaan sedimenttianalyysissä. Väärät positiiviset 
reaktiot voivat johtua pesuaineiden peroksidijäännöksistä, 
formaliinista tai mikrobien oksidaasista urogenitaalialueen 
infektioissa.
Askorbiinihapon (C-vitamiini) korkeat pitoisuudet voivat 
aiheuttaa vääriä negatiivisia tuloksia.
Glukoosi: Gentisiinihappoliuos, pH-arvon ollessa < 5 ja suuri 
ominaispaino vaikuttavat estävästi. Väärät positiiviset reaktiot 
voivat aiheutua myös peroksidia sisältävistä pesuaineista.
Askorbiinihapon (C-vitamiini) korkeat pitoisuudet voivat 
aiheuttaa vääriä negatiivisia tuloksia.
Ketonit: Korkeissa pitoisuuksissa fenyyliketonit tuottavat eri 
värejä. Beeta-hydroksibutyraatti-ketoainetta ei ole havaittu. 
Ftaleiiniyhdisteet ja antrakinonin johdannaiset värjäävät 
punaiseksi emäksisellä alueella, mikä voi peittää ketonien 
aiheuttaman värjäytymisen. 
Leukosyytit: Virtsatestiliuskoista saadut valkosolujen 
tulokset ja sedimentti voivat vaihdella, sillä hajonneita soluja 
ei pystytä tunnistamaan sedimenttianalyysissä. Vahvasti 
värjäytyneet yhdisteet virtsassa (esim. nitrofurantoiini) voivat 
vääristää värireaktiota. Glukoosi tai oksaalihappo korkeissa 
pitoisuuksissa sekä kefaleksiinia, kefalotiinia tai tetrasykliinia 
sisältävät huumausaineet voivat heikentää reaktioita. 
Väärät positiiviset tulokset voivat johtua kontaminoituneesta 
emättimen eritteestä. 
Nitriitti: Negatiiviset tulokset eivät sulje pois huomattavaa 
bakteriuriaa, sillä kaikki tartunnan aiheuttavat lajit eivät 
pysty tuottamaan nitriittiä (nitraatin reduktaasin puuttesta). 
Lisäksi lisääntynyt virtsaneritys voi lyhentää virtsarakossa 
olevan virtsan pidättämistä ja johtaa erittäin laimentuneeseen 
virtsaan, mikä estää tunnistettavia nitriittipitoisuuksia 
mukautumasta. Myös vähän nitraattia sisältävä ruokavalio 
ja liiallinen C-vitamiinin otto voivat johtaa vääriin negatiivisiin 
tuloksiin. Väärät positiiviset tulokset voivat johtua kauan 
seisoneesta virtsasta, jossa nitriitti on muodostunut näytteen 
kontaminaation tuloksena, ja virtsan sisältämistä väriaineista 
(pyridiniumin johdannaiset, punajuuri). Puna- tai sinireunaisia 
testiliuskoja ei saa tulkita positiivisiksi tuloksiksi.
pH: Bakteerien aiheuttama kontaminaatio ja kasvu virtsassa 
näytteenoton jälkeen voi johtaa vääriin tuloksiin. Punaisia 
reunoja, jotka ilmestyvät nitriittikentän viereen, ei saa ottaa 
huomioon.
Proteiini: Hyvin emäksiset virtsanäytteet (pH > 9), suuri 
ominaispaino, polyvinyylpyrrolidoni-infuusiot (veren korvike), 
kiniiniä sisältävät lääkkeet, ja myös desinfiointiainejäännökset 
virtsanäyteastiassa sisältäen kvaternaarisia 
ammoniumryhmiä, voivat johtaa vääriin positiivisiin tuloksiin.
Ominaispaino: Väriasteikko on optimoitu virtsalle, jonka pH-
arvo on 6. Hyvin emäksinen (pH > 8) virtsa johtaa hieman 
alempiin tuloksiin, hyvin hapan (pH < 6) virtsa taas hieman 
korkeampiin tuloksiin. Glukoosi ja urea eivät vaikuta testiin.
Urobilinogeeni: Korkeat formaldehydipitoisuudet tai virtsan 
pitkäaikainen altistuminen valolle voivat johtaa alempiin tai 
vääriin negatiivisiin tuloksiin. Punajuuri tai huumausaineiden 
aineenvaihduntatuotteet, jotka värjäävät alhaisessa pH-
arvossa (fenatsopyridiini, atsoväri, p-aminobentsoehappo), 
voivat antaa vääriä positiivisia tuloksia.

SUORITUSOMINAISUUDET
URINE SCREEN virtsatestiliuskojen suoritusominaisuudet on 
määritetty analyyttisten suorituskykyä koskevien tutkimusten 
perusteella. Virtsatestiliuskojen toimivuus määriteltiin sen 
yhteensopivuuden mukaan muiden kaupallisten virtsatestili-
uskojen kanssa.
Visuaalinen arviointi
Herkkyys
Askorbiinihappo: 10–15 mg/dL, bilirubiini: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), veri: 2 Ery/µL, glukoosi: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
ketonit: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), leukosyytit: 15–20 Leu/µL, 
nitriitti: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), proteiini: >15 mg/dL, 
urobilinogeeni: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Testin toimivuus (laajennettu yhdenmukaisuus)
Askorbiinihappo: n.a., bilirubiini: 98,7–99,6 %, veri: 
99,6–100 %, glukoosi: 99,6–100 %, ketonit: 100 %, 
leukosyytit: 96,9–98,2 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, 
proteiini: 98,2–99,6 %, tiheys: 88,9–96,6 %, urobilinogeeni: 
89,5–100 %.
n.a.: ei sovelleta

Taulukko 1: Virtsatestiliuskojen eri parametrien odotetut arvot 
ja mittausalueet:
Parametri Odotetut

arvot
Yksikkö Mittausalue Range

Askorbiini-
happo

n.a. Satunnainen neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubiini neg. Satunnainen neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Veri neg. Satunnainen neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glukoosi norm. Satunnainen norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  

1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ketonit neg. – 
jälki

Satunnainen neg., (+) [jälki], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [jälki], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [jälki], 2,5, 10, 30

Leuko-
syytit

neg. Satunnainen neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitriitti neg. Satunnainen neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Proteiini neg. – 

jälki
Satunnainen neg., (+) [jälki], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [jälki], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [jälki], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Ominais-
paino

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
geeni

norm. Satunnainen norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: ei sovelleta

MERKIT
In vitro 
-diagnostiikkatuote Kertakäyttöinen
Tuote on Euroopan 
lainsäädännön mukainen

Erän 
tunnistenumero

Noudata käyttöohjetta! Tuotenumero
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä Valmistaja

Säilytyslämpötila Valmistuspäivä-
määrä

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Til brug som en indledende screeningstest 
for diabetes, leversygdomme, hæmoly-
tiske sygdomme, urogenitale lidelser, 
nyrelidelser og metaboliske abnormiteter.

Urinprøvestrimler til hurtig semikvantitativ bestemmelse af 
askorbinsyre, bilirubin, blod, glukose, ketoner, leukocytter, 
nitrit, pH-værdi, protein, specifik vægtfylde og urobilinogen 
i human urin.
URINE SCREEN urinprøvestrimler er kun til professionel 
brug.

OVERSIGT OG FORKLARING
Urinprøvestrimler er semikvantitative testsystemer, 
der anvendes til at måle visse analytter i urinen. Disse 
målinger anvendes til screening for nyre-, lever- og 
stofskiftesygdomme såvel som urinvejsinfektion af bakteriel 
oprindelse. 
Da askorbinsyre i urinen kan forstyrre reaktionen af nogle 
parametre, indeholder nogle URINE SCREEN urinprøve-
strimler en testplade, der angiver niveauet af askorbinsyre 
i urinen.
Denne indlægsseddel beskriver alle typer URINE SCREEN 
urinprøvestrimler, der er anført i ordreoplysningerne. Alle 
URINE SCREEN urinprøvestrimler kan læses visuelt. Du kan 
se den specifikke parameterkombination på det produkt, du 
bruger, på kartonen og etiketten.

TESTPRINCIP
Askorbinsyre: Prøven er baseret på misfarvning af Tillmans 
reagens. Ved tilstedeværelse af askorbinsyre ændres farven 
fra grå-blå til orange.
Bilirubin: Der opnås en rød azoforbindelse i nærværelse 
af syre ved kobling af bilirubin med et diazoniumsalt. 
Tilstedeværelsen af bilirubin giver en orangerød-fersken 
farve.
Blod: Prøven er baseret på den pseudoperoxidative aktivitet 
af hæmoglobin og myoglobin, som katalyserer oxidationen af 
en indikator med et organisk hydroperoxid og en kromogen, 
der producerer en grøn farve. Intakte erytrocytter rapporteres 
ved punktlige farvninger på testpladen, mens hæmoglobin og 
myoglobin rapporteres ved en homogen grøn farve. 
Glykose: Prøven er baseret på glukoseoxidase-peroxidase-
kromogenreaktionen. Tilstedeværelsen af glukose fører til en 
farveændring fra gul via limegrøn til mørk blågrøn.
Ketoner: Prøven er baseret på reaktionen mellem acetone 
og acetoeddikesyre med natriumnitroprussid i alkalisk 
opløsning for at give et violetfarvet kompleks (Legals test).
Leukocytter: Prøven er baseret på esteraseaktiviteten 
af granulocytter. Dette enzym spalter heterocykliske 
carboxylater. Hvis enzymet frigives fra cellerne, reagerer 
det med et diazoniumsalt, der producerer et violet farvestof.
Nitrit: Prøven er baseret på princippet om Griess-reaktionen. 
Enhver grad af pink-orange farve bør tolkes som et positivt 
resultat.
pH: Testpapiret indeholder pH-indikatorer, der klart ændrer 
farve mellem pH 5 og pH 9 (fra orange til grøn til turkis).
Protein: Prøven er baseret på princippet om en indikator 
for “proteinfejl”. Prøven er særlig følsom i nærvær af 
albumin. Andre proteiner er angivet med mindre følsomhed. 
Tilstedeværelsen af proteiner fører til en farveændring fra 
gullig til mintgrøn.
Specifik vægtfylde: Prøven er baseret på en farveændring 
af reagenset fra blågrøn til grønlig gul afhængig af 
koncentrationen af ioner i urinen.
Urobilinogen: Prøven er baseret på koblingen af 
urobilinogen med et stabiliseret diazoniumsalt til en rød 
azoforbindelse. Tilstedeværelsen af urobilinogen fører til en 
farveændring fra lys til mørk pink.

REAGENSER
Askorbinsyre: 2,6-dichlorophenolindophenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: diazoniumsalt 3,1 %
Blod: tetramethylbenzidin-dihydrochlorid 2,0 %, 
isopropylbenzol-hydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glukose: glukoseoxidase 2,1 %; peroxidase 0,9 %; o-tolidin-
hydroklorid 5,0 %
Ketoner: natriumnitroprussid 2,0 %
Leukocytter: carboxylsyreester 0,4 %; diazoniumsalt 0,2 %
Nitrit: tetrahydrobenzo[h]quinolin-3-ol 1,5 %; sulfanilsyre 1,9 %
pH: methylrødt 2,0 %; bromothymolblåt 10,0 %
Protein: tetrabromothymolblåt 0,2 %
Specifik vægtfylde: bromothymolblåt 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: diazoniumsalt 3,6 %

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Til in vitro-diagnostisk brug.
Til sikker håndtering af urinprøvestrimler og for at undgå 
kontakt med potentielt smittefarlige stoffer skal du følge 
de generelle arbejdsinstruktioner for laboratorier. Rør 
ikke testpladerne! Undgå indtagelse og kontakt med 
øjne og slimhinder. Holdes væk fra børn. Bortskaffelse 
af brugte teststrimler skal være i overensstemmelse med 
lokale bestemmelser. Materialets sikkerhedsdatablad kan 
downloades fra vores hjemmeside http://www.analyticon-
diagnostics.com.
Hvis der er sket noget alvorligt med enheden, skal det 
rapporteres til producenten, og hvis det er relevant til den 
kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor brugerne og/eller 
patienterne befinder sig.

INDIKATIONER FOR KVALITETSFORRINGELSE
Brug ikke misfarvede urinprøvestrimler. Eksterne 
påvirkninger såsom fugtighed, lys og ekstreme temperaturer 
kan forårsage misfarvning af testplader og kan være tegn på 
forringelse.

OPBEVARING OG STABILITET
Opbevar rørene på et køligt og tørt sted (opbevarings-
temperatur 2–30 °C). Opbevar urinprøvestrimlerne beskyttet 
mod direkte sollys, fugtighed og ekstreme temperaturer. 
Urinprøvestrimlerne kan anvendes indtil den angivne 
udløbsdato, hvis de opbevares og håndteres som angivet i 
indlægssedlen.

PRØVEINDSAMLING OG -PRÆPARATION
Testning af frisk, naturlig, velblandet og ikke-centrifugeret 
urin anbefales. Beskyt prøverne fra lys. Første morgenurin 
er at foretrække og skal testes inden for 2 timer. Hvis en 
umiddelbar test ikke er mulig, skal prøverne opbevares ved 
2–4 °C. Lad prøven nå stuetemperatur (15–25 °C), og bland 
dem før testning.
Samlingsrør skal være rene, tørre og fri for rengøringsmidler, 
biocider eller desinfektionsmidler. Tilsæt ikke konserverings-
midler. 

PROCEDURE
•  Brug frisk, velblandet, naturlig urin.
•  Fjern kun antallet af urinprøvestrimler, der er beregnet til 

måling, og luk hætteglasset straks igen med originallåget.
•  Dyp urinprøvestrimlen i kort tid (ca. 1–2 sekunder) i den 

velblandede urin. Sørg for, at alle testplader er nedsænket i 
prøven.

•  Tør kanten af strimlen på prøvebeholderens kant for at 
fjerne overskydende urin. 

•  Dup kanten af urinprøvestrimlen på et absorberende 
papirhåndklæde.

•  Visuel bedømmelse: For at forhindre interaktion mellem 
tilstødende testplader skal du holde urinprøvestrimlen 
i vandret position under inkubation. Sammenlign 
testpladerne på urinprøvestrimlen med det tilsvarende 
farvekort på hætteglasset 60 sekunder (60–120 sekunder 
for leukocytter) efter nedsænkning. Farveændringer, 
der vises mere end 2 minutter efter nedsænkning, bør 
ikke vurderes. Visuel evaluering skal udføres i diffust 
dagslys (under dagslyslamper, ved vinduet osv.). Enhver 
farveændring, der ikke kan tildeles farvekortet på 
hætteglasset, eller som er begrænset til testpladernes kant, 
er uden betydning og bør ikke bruges til fortolkning. 

MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
Pakke med URINE SCREEN urinprøvestrimler.

KVALITETSKONTROL
Udførelsen af urinprøvestrimler bør kontrolleres med 
CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) og Drop Check (REF 
93015) i overensstemmelse med laboratorieforskrifterne 
og de lokale bestemmelser. Det anbefales at udføre 
kontrolmålinger efter åbning af et nyt hætteglas med 
urinprøvestrimler eller i forbindelse med et nyt parti 
urinprøvestrimler. Hvert laboratorium er forpligtet til at 
fastlægge sine egne kvalitetskontrolstandarder. Hvis der 
anvendes andre kontrolløsninger end CombiScreen® Dip 
Check og Drop Check, er det nødvendigt at bekræfte 
specificiteten af farveændringerne på testpladerne.

RESULTATER OG FORVENTEDE VÆRDIER
Hvert laboratorium skal evaluere overførbarheden af de 
forventede værdier til sin egen patientpopulation og om 
nødvendigt fastsætte sine egne referenceområder.
Farveændringerne af testpladerne svarer til de analytkoncen-
trationer, der er beskrevet i Tabel 1.

PROCEDUREBEGRÆNSNINGER
•  For at fastlægge en endelig diagnose og ordinere 

en passende terapi skal de resultater, der opnås 
med urinprøvestrimler, vurderes sammen med andre 
medicinske resultater og patientens sygehistorie.

•  Ikke alle virkninger af medikamenter, lægemidler eller deres 
metaboliske produkter på urinprøvestrimlen er kendte. I 
tvivlstilfælde anbefales det at gentage testen efter ophør af 
medicinering. Imidlertid bør medicinering kun stoppes efter 
samråd med lægen.

•  Vaskemidler, rengøringsmidler, desinfektionsmidler 
og konserveringsmidler kan forstyrre reaktionen på 
testpladerne. Forskellige farver i urinindhold, især høje 
koncentrationer af hæmoglobin (≥ 5 mg / dL) eller bilirubin 
(≥ 2 mg / dL) kan føre til atypisk farvning på testpladerne. 

•  Urins indhold er variabelt (fx indholdet af aktivatorer eller 
inhibitorer og ionkoncentration i urinen), og derfor er 
reaktionsbetingelserne ikke konstante. I sjældne tilfælde 
kan dette medføre variationer i testpladernes farve.

Bilirubin: Lavt eller negativt resultat kan skyldes store 
mængder vitamin C eller nitrit og ved langvarig eksponering 
af prøven til direkte lys. Øgede koncentrationer af 
urobilinogen kan øge følsomheden af bilirubintestpladen. 
Forskellige urinindhold (fx urinindikanske) kan føre til en 
atypisk farve. Hvad angår metabolitter af lægemidler, 
henvises til urobilinogen.
Blod: Erythrocytresultater fra urinprøvestrimlen og 
sedimentet kan variere, da lyserede celler ikke kan 
detekteres i sedimentanalysen. Falsk-positive reaktioner kan 
skyldes rester af peroxidholdige rengøringsmidler, formalin 
eller aktiviteter af mikrobiel oxidase på grund af infektioner 
i urogenitale kanaler.
Høje koncentrationer af askorbinsyre (C-vitamin) kan 
forårsage falsk-negative resultater.
Glykose: En hæmmende virkning skyldes gentisinsyre, en 
pH-værdi på <5 og en høj specifik vægtfylde. Falsk-positive 
reaktioner kan også induceres af en rest af peroxidholdige 
rensemidler.
Høje koncentrationer af askorbinsyre (C-vitamin) kan 
forårsage falsk-negative resultater.
Ketoner: Phenylketoner i højere koncentrationer producerer 
variable farver. Ketonlegemet β-hydroxysmørsyre detekteres 
ikke. Phthaleinforbindelser og derivater af anthrachinon 
interfererer ved at producere en rød farve i det alkaliske 
område, som kan maskere farvningen forårsaget af ketoner. 
Leukocytter: Leukocytresultater fra urinprøvestrimlen 
og sedimentet kan variere, da lyserede celler ikke kan 
detekteres i sedimentanalysen. Stærkt farvede forbindelser 
i urinen (fx nitrofurantoin) kan forstyrre reaktionsfarven. 
Glukose eller oxalsyre i høje koncentrationer eller lægemidler 
indeholdende cephalexin, cephalothin eller tetracyklin kan 
føre til svækkede reaktioner. Falsk-positive resultater kan 
skyldes forurening med vaginal sekretion. 
Nitrit: Negative resultater udelukker ikke signifikant 
bakteriuri, da ikke alle smitsomme arter kan producere 
nitrit (mangel på nitratreduktase). Høje diurese kan 
desuden reducere urinens retentionstid i blæren og kan 
føre til stærkt fortyndet urin, som forhindrer assimilering af 
detekterbare nitritkoncentrationer. Desuden kan en diæt 
med lavt nitratindhold og en høj optagelse af C-vitamin også 
medføre falsk-negative resultater. Falsk-positive resultater 
kan forekomme for gammel urin, hvor nitrit er dannet ved 
forurening af prøven og i uriner indeholdende farvestoffer 
(derivater af pyridinium, rødbeder). Røde eller blå rande 
eller kanter, der måske fremkommer, må ikke tolkes som et 
positivt resultat.
pH: Bakterieforurening og vækst i urinen efter 
prøveindsamling kan føre til falske resultater. Røde rande, 
der kan forekomme ved siden af nitritfeltet, må ikke tages i 
betragtning.
Protein: Meget alkaliske urinprøver (pH> 9), høj specifik 
 vægtfylde, infusioner med polyvinylpyrrolidon (blodsubstitut), 
lægemidler indeholdende kinin samt desinfektionsrester i 
urinprøvebeholderen indeholdende kvaternære ammonium-
grupper kan føre til falsk-positive resultater.
Specifik vægtfylde: Farveskalaen er optimeret til urin med 
pH 6. Meget alkalisk (pH> 8) urin fører til lidt lavere resultater. 
Meget sur (pH <6) urin kan give lidt højere resultater. Glukose 
og urinstof forstyrrer ikke testen.
Urobilinogen: Højere koncentrationer af formaldehyd eller 
eksponering af urinen til lys over længere tid kan medføre 
nedsatte eller falsk-negative resultater. Rødbeder eller 
metabolitter af lægemidler, der giver en farve ved lav pH 
(phenazopyridin, azofarvestoffer, p-aminobenzoesyre) kan 
forårsage falsk-positive resultater.

RESULTATKARAKTERISTIKA
Præstationsegenskaberne ved URINE SCREEN urinprøve-
strimlerne er blevet fastlagt på basis af analytiske præstati-
onsundersøgelser. Prøvepræstation for urinprøvestrimlerne 
blev karakteriseret af dens overensstemmelse med kommer-
cielt tilgængelige urinprøvestrimler.
Visuel bedømmelse
Følsomhed
Askorbinsyre: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubin: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Blod: 2 Ery/µL, Glukose: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Ketoner: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leukocytter: 15–20  
Leu/µL, Nitrit: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Protein: >15 
mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Prøvepræstation (udvidet overensstemmelse)
Askorbinsyre: n.a., Bilirubin: 98,7–99,6 %, Blod: 
99,6–100 %, Glukose: 99,6–100 %, Ketoner: 100 %, 
Leukocytter: 96,9–98,2 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, 
Protein: 98,2–99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogen: 
89,5–100 %.
n.a.: ikke relevant

Tabel 1: Forventede værdier og måleområder for de 
forskellige urinprøvestrimmelparametre:
Parameter Forventede

værdier
Enhed Måleområde

Askorbin- 
syre

n.a. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubin neg. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Blod neg. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glykose norm. Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  

1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ketoner neg. – 
spor

Vilkårlig neg., (+) [spor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [spor], 25, 

100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [spor], 2,5, 10, 30

Leukocytter neg. Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitrit neg. Vilkårlig neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Protein neg. – 

spor
Vilkårlig neg., (+) [spor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [spor], 30, 

100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [spor], 0,3, 

1,0, 5.0
Specifik 
vægtfylde

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino- 
gen

norm. Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: ikke relevant

SYMBOLER
In vitro-
diagnostikprodukt Kun engangsbrug
Produktet overholder 
europæisk lovgivning

Parti-identifi-
kationsnummer

Følg brugsanvisningen! Varenummer
Bruges inden Producent
Tilladte 
lagertemperaturområde Fremstillingsdato

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
För användning som preliminär screening 
för diabetes, leversjukdomar, hemolytiska 
sjukdomar, sjukdomar i urin- och 
könsorgan samt metabola rubbningar.

Urintestremsor för snabb, semikvantitativ bestämning av 
askorbinsyra, bilirubin, blod, glukos, ketoner, leukocyter, 
nitrit, pH-värde, protein, densitet samt urobilinogen i human 
urin.
URINE SCREEN urintestremsa är endast avsedd för profes-
sionellt bruk. 

SAMMANFATTNING OCH FÖRKLARING
Urintestremsor utgör semikvantitativa testsystem med vilka 
man mäter vissa analyter i urin. Mätvärdena används vid 
screening för njur-, lever- och metabola sjukdomar, samt 
urinvägsinfektioner orsakade av bakterier. 
Eftersom askorbinsyra i urinen kan interferera med vissa 
reaktioner finns det på vissa URINE SCREEN urintestremsor 
ett testfält som visar mängden askorbinsyra i urinen.
I denna bipacksedel beskrivs samtliga typer 
av URINE SCREEN urintestremsor som finns i 
beställningsinformationen. Alla URINE SCREEN 
urintestremsor kan läsas av visuellt. Se kartongen och 
märkningen för specifika kombinationer av parametrar för 
den produkt du använder.

TESTPRINCIP
Askorbinsyra: Testet baseras på missfärgning av Tillmans 
reagens. Om provet innehåller askorbinsyra ändras färgen 
från gråblå till orange.
Bilirubin: I närvaro av syra erhålles en röd azo-förening 
genom att bilirubin förenas med ett diazoniumsalt. Om provet 
innehåller bilirubin blir färgen röd-orange.
Blod: Testet baseras på hemoglobins och myoglobins 
pseudo-peroxiderande effekt, som katalyserar oxidering av 
en indikator med en organisk hydroperoxid och en kromogen 
och producerar en grön färg. Intakta erytrocyter ger en 
punktformad färgning i testfältet, medan hemoglobin och 
myoglobin ger en homogen grön färg. 
Glukos: Testet baseras på en reaktion med glukos-oxidas-
peroxidas och ett kromogen. Om provet innehåller glukos 
ändras färgen från gul via limegrön till mörkt blågrön.
Ketoner: Testet baseras på acetonets och acetättiksyrans 
reaktion med natriumnitroprussid i en alkalisk lösning, som 
ger en violett färg (Legals test).
Leukocyter: Testet baseras på leukocyternas 
esterasaktivitet. Detta enzym spjälkar heterocykliska 
karboxylater. Om enzymet frisätts från cellerna reagerar det 
med ett diazoniumsalt och ger en violett färg.
Nitrit: Testet baseras på principen för Griess reaktion. Alla 
varianter av rosa-orange färgning ska tolkas som ett positivt 
resultat.
pH: Testpapperet innehåller pH-indikatorer som tydligt 
ändrar färg mellan pH 5 och pH 9 (från orange till grön till 
turkos).
Protein: Testet baseras på principen för ”proteinfel” hos 
en indikator. Det är särskilt känsligt i närvaro av albumin. 
Andra proteiner detekteras med lägre känslighet. Om provet 
innehåller proteiner ändras färgen från gulaktig till mintgrön.
Densitet: Testet baseras på en färgförändring av reagenset 
från blågrön till gröngul beroende på jonkoncentrationen i 
urinen.
Urobilinogen: Testet baseras på urobilinogenets bindning 
till ett stabiliserat diazoniumsalt varvid en röd azo-förening 
bildas. Om provet innehåller urobilinogen ändras färgen från 
ljusrosa till mörkrosa.

REAGENSER
Askorbinsyra: 2,6-diklorofenol-indofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: diazoniumsalt 3,1 %
Blod: tetrametylbensidin-dihydroklorid 2,0 %, 
isopropylbensol-hydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glukos: glukosoxidas 2,1 %, peroxidas 0,9 %, o-tolidin-
hydroklorid 5,0 %
Ketoner: natriumnitroprussid 2,0 %
Leukocyter: karboxylsyraester 0,4 %, diazoniumsalt 0,2 %
Nitrit: tetrahydrobenso[h]kinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, sulfanilsyra 1,9 %
pH: metylrött 2,0 %, bromtymolblått 10,0 %
Protein: tetrabromfenolblått 0,2 %
Densitet: bromtymolblått 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: diazoniumsalt 3,6 %

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Endast för in vitro-diagnostik.
För säker hantering av urintestremsor och för att undvika 
kontakt med potentiellt smittförande substanser ska 
allmänna arbetsinstruktioner för laboratorier följas. Rör 
inte vid testfälten! Undvik förtäring och kontakt med 
ögon eller slemhinnor. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. 
Använda testremsor ska kasseras i enlighet med lokala 
bestämmelser. Materialsäkerhetsdatabladet kan laddas ner 
från vår hemsida http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
Om en allvarlig incident inträffat med utrustningen, vänli-
gen meddela tillverkaren och i tillämpliga fall även behörig 
tillsynsmyndighet i det land där användarna och/eller patien-
terna är hemmahörande.

TECKEN PÅ FÖRSÄMRAD KVALITET
Använd inte missfärgade urintestremsor. Yttre faktorer i 
form av fukt, ljus och extrema temperaturer kan orsaka 
missfärgning av testfälten och tyda på att testremsorna 
försämrats.

FÖRVARING OCH HÅLLBARHET
Förvara rören svalt och torrt (förvaringstemperatur 2–30 °C). 
Urintestremsorna ska skyddas mot direkt solljus, fukt och 
extrema temperaturer. Urintestremsorna kan användas fram 
till angivet utgångsdatum om de förvaras och hanteras enligt 
anvisningar i bipacksedeln.

PROVTAGNING OCH PROVBEREDNING
Testning rekommenderas på nykastad, välblandad icke-
centrifugerad urin utan tillsatser. Skydda proverna från 
ljus. Den första morgonurinen är att föredra och ska testas 
inom 2 timmar. Om omedelbar testning inte är möjlig ska 
provet förvaras i 2–4 °C. Låt provet anta rumstemperatur 
(15–25 °C) och blanda sedan före testning.
Rören måste vara rena, torra och fria från rengöringsmedel, 
biocider eller desinfektionsmedel. Tillsätt ej konserverings-
medel. 

TILLVÄGAGÅNGSSÄTT
•  Använd nykastad och välblandad urin utan tillsatser.
•  Ta endast upp det antal urintestremsor som ska användas 

för mätningen. Stäng omedelbart till burken igen noga med 
originallocket.

•  Doppa urintestremsan snabbt (cirka 1–2 sekunder) i den 
väl blandade urinen. Alla testfälten ska sänkas ner i provet.

•  Stryk av kanten på testremsan mot provkärlets kant för att 
avlägsna överskott av urin. 

•  Läska av kanten på urintestremsan mot en pappersservett.
•  Visuell avläsning: För att inte intilliggande testfält ska 

interferera med varandra ska urintestremsan hållas 
horisontellt under inkubering. Jämför testfälten på 
urintestremsan med färgförklaringen på burken 60 
sekunder efter neddoppning i provet (60–120 sekunder för 
leukocyter). Färgförändringar som sker mer än 2 minuter 
efter neddoppning ska inte beaktas. Den visuella analysen 
ska utföras i diffust dagsljus (under dagsljuslampa, vid 
fönstret osv.). Alla färgförändringar som inte stämmer 
med färgförklaringen på burken, eller som endast sker i 
ytterkanten på färgfälten, saknar betydelse och ska inte 
beaktas vid tolkningen.

MEDFÖLJANDE MATERIAL
Förpackning med URINE SCREEN urintestremsor.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
Urintestremsornas funktion kontrolleras med CombiScreen® 
Dip Check (REF 93010) och Drop Check (REF 93015), enligt 
laboratoriets egna rutiner samt lokala bestämmelser. Kon-
trollmätningar bör utföras när en ny burk eller en ny batch 
med urintestremsor öppnas. Varje laboratorium måste fast-
ställa sina egna standarder för kvalitetskontroll. Om annan 
kontrollösning än CombiScreen® Dip Check och Drop Check 
används måste e angivna färgförändringarna i testfälten 
bekräftas.

RESULTAT OCH FÖRVÄNTADE VÄRDEN
Varje laboratorium ska utvärdera om de förväntade värdena 
kan överföras till den egna populationen och vid behov 
fastställa egna referensintervall.

Färgförändringarna på testfälten motsvarar de analytkon-
centrationer som beskrivs i Tabell 1.

ANALYSENS BEGRÄNSNINGAR
•  För att fastställa en slutlig diagnos och ordinera lämplig 

behandling måste resultatet av urintestremsorna 
utvärderas tillsammans med andra medicinska resultat 
och patientens anamnes.

•  Alla effekter av läkemedel eller deras metabola produk-
ter på urintestremsan är inte kända. Vid osäkert resultat 
rekommenderas förnyad analys när läkemedelsbehand-
lingen avslutats. Dock ska en pågående behandling endast 
avbrytas på läkarens inrådan.

•  Rengöringsmedel, desinfektionsmedel och konserve-
ringsmedel kan interferera med reaktionen på testfälten. 
Diverse färgat urininnehåll, särskilt höga koncentrationer 
av hemoglobin (≥ 5 mg/dL) eller bilirubin (≥ 2 mg/dL), kan 
leda till en atypisk färgning av testfälten. 

•  Urinens innehåll varierar (t.ex. innehållet av aktivatorer 
eller hämmare samt jonkoncentrationen), varför reaktions-
förhållandena inte är konstanta. I sällsynta fall kan det leda 
till olika färgning av testfälten.

Bilirubin: Lågt eller negativt resultat kan bero på stora 
mängder C-vitamin eller nitrit och av att provet utsatts 
för direkt ljus under längre tid. Förhöjda koncentrationer 
urobilinogen kan öka känsligheten på testfältet för bilirubin. 
Vissa substanser i urinen (t.ex. indikan) kan leda till atypisk 
färgning. Vad gäller läkemedelsmetaboliter, se urobilinogen.
Blod: Erytrocytresultat på urintestremsa och i sediment kan 
skilja sig åt eftersom lyserade celler inte kan detekteras 
genom sedimentanalys. Falskt positiva reaktioner kan vara 
orsakade av rester av peroxider från rengöringsmedel, 
formalin, eller aktivt mikrobiellt oxidas på grund av infektion 
i urin- eller könsorgan.
Höga koncentrationer av askorbinsyra (C-vitamin) kan leda 
till falskt negativa resultat.
Glukos: En hämmande effekt orsakas av gentisinsyra, ett 
pH-värde på <5 och hög densitet. Falskt positiva reaktioner 
kan också framkallas av rester av peroxidinnehållande 
rengöringsmedel.
Höga koncentrationer av askorbinsyra (C-vitamin) kan leda 
till falskt negativa resultat.
Ketoner: Fenylketoner i högre koncentrationer ger upphov 
till olika färger. Ketonkroppen beta-hyroxibutyrat detekteras 
inte. Ftalinföreningar och derivat av antrakinon interfererar 
genom att producera en rödfärgning inom det alkaliska 
området som kan maskera den färg som orsakas av ketoner. 
Leukocyter: Leukocytresultat på urintestremsa och i 
sediment kan skilja sig åt eftersom lyserade celler inte kan 
detekteras genom sedimentanalys. Starkt färgade föreningar 
i urinen (t.ex. nitrofurantoin) kan göra att reaktionen 
leder till en avvikande färg. Glukos eller oxalsyra i höga 
koncentrationer, eller läkemedel som innehåller cefalexin, 
cefalotin eller tetracyklin kan försvaga reaktionerna. Falskt 
positiva resultat kan vara orsakade av kontaminering med 
vaginalsekret. 
Nitrit: Negativa resultat utesluter inte signifikant bakteriuri 
eftersom alla smittsamma arter inte kan producera nitrit 
(saknar nitratreduktas). Dessutom kan en hög diures 
minska tiden som urinen hålls kvar i blåsan och kan ge 
en kraftigt utspädd urin, vilket förhindrar ansamling av 
nitrit i detekterbara koncentrationer. Dessutom kan en kost 
med lågt nitratinnehåll och ett högt upptag av C-vitamin 
leda till falskt negativa resultat. Falskt positiva resultat kan 
inträffa om urinen är gammal och nitrit har bildats genom 
förorening av provet, samt i urin som innehåller färgämnen 
(pyridiniumderivat, rödbeta). Röda eller blå kanter eller hörn 
kan förekomma och får inte tolkas som positivt resultat.
pH: Bakteriell kontaminering och tillväxt i urinen efter 
provtagningen kan leda till felaktiga resultat. Röda kanter 
som kan förekomma bredvid nitritfältet får inte beaktas.
Protein: Starkt alkaliska urinprover (pH >9), hög densitet, 
infusioner med polyvinylpyrrolidon (blodsubstitut), läkemedel 
som innehåller kinin och även rester av desinfektionsmedel 
i provtagningskärlet som innehåller kvartära 
ammoniumgrupper, kan leda till falskt positiva resultat.
Densitet: Färgskalan är optimerad för urin med pH 6. Starkt 
alkaliska urinprover (pH >8) visar något lägre värden, medan 
starkt sura urinprover (pH <6) kan visa något högre värden. 
Glukos och urea interfererar inte med analysen.
Urobilinogen: Högre koncentrationer av formaldehyd eller  
om urinen exponeras för ljus under en lägre tid, kan leda 
till lägre eller falskt negativa resultat. Rödbeta eller läke-
medelsmetaboliter som färgas vid lågt pH (fenazopyridin, 
azo-färgämnen, p-aminobensoesyra) kan leda till falskt 
positiva resultat.

PRESTANDA
Prestandan hos URINE SCREEN urintestremsor 
har fastställts genom analytiska prestandastudier. 
Urintestremsornas testprestanda bestämdes grundat 
på överensstämmelse med kommersiellt tillgängliga 
urintestremsor.
Visuell avläsning
Känslighet
Askorbinsyra: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubin: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Blod: 2 ery/µL, Glukos: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Ketoner: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leukocyter: 15–20  
leu/µL, Nitrit: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Protein: >15 
mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Testprestanda (utökad överensstämmelse)
Askorbinsyra: n.a., Bilirubin: 98,7–99,6 %, Blod: 99,6–
100 %, Glukos: 99,6–100 %, Ketoner: 100 %, Leukocyter: 
96,9–98,2 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH: 99.6–100 %, Protein: 
98,2–99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogen: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: ej tillgängligt

Tabell 1: Förväntade värden och mätområden för de olika 
parametrarna på urintestremsorna:
Parameter Förvänta-

de värden
Enhet Mätområde

Askorbin- 
syra

n.a. Arbiträr neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubin neg. Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Blod neg. Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glukos norm. Arbiträr norm., +, ++, +++, 
++++, 5+

[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  
1000

[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56
Ketoner neg. – 

spår
Arbiträr neg., (+) [spår], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [spår], 25, 

100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [spår], 2,5, 10, 30

Leukocyter neg. Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitrit neg. Arbiträr neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Protein neg. – 

spår
Arbiträr neg., (+) [spår], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [spår], 30, 

100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [spår], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Densitet 1.015–

1.025
1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino- 
gen

norm. Arbiträr norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: ej tillämpligt
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Anwendung
Schnelltest zur Diagnostik und Frü-
herkennung von Diabetes, Leber- und 
hämolytischen Erkrankungen, Stoffwech-
selstörungen und Erkrankungen des Uro-

genitaltraktes.
Urinteststreifen für die schnelle semiquantitative Bestimmung 
von Ascorbinsäure, Bilirubin, Blut, Glucose, Keton, Leukozyten, 
Nitrit, pH, Protein, spezifischem Gewicht und Urobilinogen in 
humanem Urin. Die URINE SCREEN Urinteststreifen sind nur 
für den professionellen Einsatz.

Zusammenfassung und Erklärung
Die Urinteststreifen sind semi-quantitative Testsysteme zur 
Messung von verschiedenen Analyten im Urin. Die Messungen 
dienen der Früherkennung von Erkrankungen der Nieren, der 
Leber und des Stoffwechsels, und bakterieller Harnwegsin-
fektionen.
Da Ascorbinsäure im Urin die Reaktion einiger Parameter 
beeinträchtigen kann, verfügen einige URINE SCREEN Urin-
teststreifen über ein Testfeld, welches den Ascorbinsäurespie-
gel im Urin anzeigt.
Diese Packungsbeilage enthält die Beschreibung aller URINE 
SCREEN Urinteststreifen, die in der Bestellinformation aufge-
führt sind. Alle URINE SCREEN Urinteststreifen können visuell 
ausgewertet werden. Die enthaltenen Parameter des von Ihnen 
verwendeten Produktes entnehmen Sie der Verpackung und 
dem Etikett. 

Testprinzipien
Ascorbinsäure: Der Nachweis beruht auf der Entfärbung des 
Tillmans-Reagens. Die Anwesenheit von Ascorbinsäure wird 
durch einen Umschlag von graublau zu orange angezeigt.
Bilirubin: Durch Kupplung des Bilirubins mit einem Diazoni-
umsalz im sauren Milieu entsteht ein roter Azofarbstoff. Die 
Anwesenheit von Bilirubin führen zu einer rötlich-orangen 
Pfirsichfarbe.
Blut: Die Pseudoperoxidase-Aktivität des Hämoglobins und 
Myoglobins führt in Anwesenheit organischer Hydroperoxide 
und eines Chromogens zu einem grünen Farbstoff. Intakte 
Erythrozyten werden durch punktförmige Verfärbungen des 
Testfeldes angezeigt, Hämoglobin bzw. Myoglobin durch eine 
homogene grüne Färbung.
Glucose: Der Nachweis basiert auf der Glucoseoxidase-Pero-
xidase-Chromogen-Reaktion. Die Anwesenheit von Glucose 
wird durch einen Farbumschlag von gelb über lindgrün nach 
dunkel aquamarin angezeigt.
Keton: Acetessigsäure und Aceton reagieren mit Nitroprussid- 
Natrium in alkalischem Milieu zu einem violetten Farbkomplex 
(Probe nach Legal).
Leukozyten: Der Test basiert auf der Aktivität freigesetzter 
Granulozytenesterasen, welche einen heterozyklischen Car-
bonsäureester spalten. Das Spaltprodukt reagiert mit einem 
Diazoniumsalz zu einem violetten Farbstoff.
Nitrit: Farbtest auf Grundlage der Probe nach Griess. Jede rosa 
Färbung gilt als positives Ergebnis.
pH: Das Testpapier enthält einen Mischindikator, der im pH-Be-
reich von 5 bis 9 deutlich unterscheidbare Reaktionsfarben (von 
orange über gelb nach türkis) zeigt.
Protein: Der Test beruht auf dem „Eiweißfehler“ des Indikators. 
Der Test reagiert besonders empfindlich gegenüber Albumin. 
Andere Urinproteine reagieren weniger stark. Die Anwesen-
heit von Proteinen führt zu einem Farbumschlag von gelb zu 
mintgrün.
Spezifisches Gewicht: Der Test beruht auf einem Farbum-
schlag des Wirkstoffes von blaugrün nach grüngelb in Abhän-
gigkeit der Konzentration ionischer Bestandteile im Urin.
Urobilinogen: Der Test basiert auf der Kupplung von Uro-
bilinogen an ein stabilisiertes Diazoniumsalz zu einem roten 
Azofarbstoff. Die Abwesenheit von Urobilinogen führt zu einem 
Farbumschlag von hell zu dunkel rosa.

Wirksame Bestandteile:
Ascorbinsäure: 2,6-Dichlorphenolindophenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: Diazoniumsalz 3,1 %
Blut: Tetramethylbenzidin-dihydrochlorid 2,0 %, 
Isopropylbenzol-hydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glucose: Glucoseoxidase 2,1 %; Peroxidase 0,9 %; o-Tolidin-
hydrochlorid 5,0 %
Keton: Nitroprussid-Natrium 2,0 %
Leukozyten: Carbonsäureester 0,4 %; Diazoniumsalz 0,2 %
Nitrit: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]chinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, Sulfanilsäure 1,9 %
pH: Methylrot 2,0 %; Bromthymolblau 10,0 %
Protein: Tetrabromphenolblau 0,2 %
Spezifisches Gewicht: Bromthymolblau 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: Diazoniumsalz 3,6 %

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnamen:
Zur in vitro diagnostischen Anwendung.
Für den sicheren Umgang mit Urinteststreifen und zur 
Vermeidung von Kontakt mit potenziell infektiösen Substanzen 
sind die allgemeinen Arbeitsvorschriften für das Labor zu 
beachten. Testfelder nicht berühren. Verschlucken und Kontakt 
mit den Augen und Schleimhäuten vermeiden. Vor Kindern 
unzugänglich aufbewahren. Die Entsorgung gebrauchter 
Teststreifen muss den örtlichen Bestimmungen entsprechen. 
Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt steht zum Download auf unserer 
Homepage http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com zur 
Verfügung.
Falls im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ein schwerwiegendes 
Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, informieren Sie bitte den Hersteller 
und gegebenenfalls die zuständige Behörde des Landes, in 
dem sich die Anwender und / oder Patienten niedergelassen 
haben.

Hinweise zum Verfall:
Verwenden sie keine verfärbten Teststreifen. Externe Einflüsse 
wie Feuchtigkeit, Licht oder extreme Temperaturen können zur 
Verfärbung der Testfelder und zu einer Verschlechterung der 
Funktionsfähigkeit der Testfelder führen.

Lagerung und Stabilität:
Dose kühl und trocken aufbewahren (Lagertemperatur 
2–30 °C). Teststreifen vor Sonnenlicht, Feuchtigkeit und extre-
men Temperaturen schützen. Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung sind 
die Teststreifen bis zum aufgedruckten Verfallsdatum haltbar.

Probenentnahme und Vorbereitung:
Verwendung von frischem, gut gemischtem und nicht zentrifu-
giertem Harn wird empfohlen. Proben vor Licht schützen. Emp-
fohlen wird der erste Morgenurin. Dieser sollte innerhalb von 2 
Stunden getestet werden. Falls nicht sofort gemessen werden 
kann, Proben bei 2–4 °C aufbewahren. Erlauben Sie den Pro-
ben vor dem Test Raumtemperatur (15–25 °C) zu erreichen 
und mischen Sie diese sorgfältig. Die Sammelgefäße müssen 
sauber, trocken und frei von Desinfektionsmitteln, Bioziden 
oder Detergenz-Rückständen sein. Keine Koservierungsmittel 
zusetzen.

Vorgehensweise:
•  Gut gemischten und frischen nativen Urin verwenden.
•  Nur die erforderliche Anzahl von Teststreifen entnehmen und 

die Packung sofort wieder mit dem Originalstopfen fest ver-
schließen.

•  Teststreifen kurz (ca. 1–2 Sekunden) in den gemischten 
Urin eintauchen. Darauf achten, dass alle Testfelder mit Urin 
benetzt sind.

•  Überschüssigen Urin über die Kante des Streifens am Rand 
des Sammelgefäßes anstreifen.

•  Die Kante des Streifes auf saugfähigem Papier abtupfen.
•  Visuelle Auswertung: Teststreifen während der Inkubati-

onszeit waagerecht halten, um Interferenzen zwischen den 
Reaktionen der verschiedenen Testfelder zu vermeiden. 
Farben des Urinteststreifens 60 Sekunden nach Eintauchen 
(Leukozyten 60–120 Sekunden) mit der Farbskala auf dem 
Etikett vergleichen. Verfärbungen nach mehr als 2 Minuten 
nach Testbeginn sind ohne Bedeutung. Die visuelle Auswer-
tung soll bei diffusem Tageslicht erfolgen. Farben die der 
Farbskala auf dem Etikett nicht zugeordnet werden können 
oder Verfärbungen, die nur am Rand des Testfeldes auftreten, 
sind ohne Bedeutung.

Mitgelieferte Materialen:
Packung mit URINE SCREEN Urinteststreifen.

Qualitätskontrolle:
Die Leistung der Urinteststreifen sollte mit der CombiScreen® 
Dip Check (REF 93010) und der Drop Check Kontrolle (REF 
93015) gemäß den internen Richtlinien des Labors und den 
örtlichen Bestimmungen überprüft werden. Es wird empfohlen 
bei Verwendung einer neuen Dose oder Charge von Urintest-
streifen eine Kontrollmessung durchzuführen. Jedes Labor ist 
dazu verpflichtet eigene Standards zur Qualitätskontrolle zu 
erstellen. Wenn nicht die CombiScreen® Dip Check und Drop 
Check Kontrollen verwendet werden, muss die Spezifität der 
Färbänderung auf den Testfeldern überprüft werden.

Ergebnisse und Erwartungswerte:
Jedes Labor sollte die Übertragbarkeit der erwarteten Werte 
für die eigenen Patienten bewerten und gegebenenfalls seine 
eigenen Referenzbereiche bestimmen.

Die Farbumschläge der Testfelder entsprechen den in Tabelle 1 
beschriebenen Analytkonzentrationen.

Einschränkungen:
•  Grundsätzlich ist eine definitive Diagnose nicht auf der Basis 

einzelner Teststreifenresultate, sondern erst im Zusammen-
hang mit anderen ärztlichen Befunden und der Krankenge-
schichte des Patienten zu erstellen, und in Folge eine gezielte 
Therapie einzuleiten.

•  Die Auswirkung von Medikamenten oder deren Metaboliten 
auf den Test ist nicht in allen Fällen bekannt. Im Zweifelsfall 
wird deshalb empfohlen, den Test nach Absetzen der Medika-
tion zu wiederholen. Ein Absetzen der Medikation darf aller-
dings nur nach Anweisung des behandelnden Arztes erfolgen.

•  Reinigungsmittel, Detergenzen, Desinfektionsmittel und 
Konservierungsmittel können die Reaktion der Testfelder 
beeinträchtigen. Verfärbte Urine, insbesondere hohe Kon-
zentrationen an Hämoglobin (≥ 5 mg / dL) oder Bilirubin (≥ 2 
mg / dL), können zu atypischen Verfärbungen der Testfelder 
führen.

•  Durch die nicht konstante Zusammensetzung des Harns (z. 
B. wechselnder Gehalt an Aktivatoren oder Inhibitoren von 
Probe zu Probe, und wechselnde Ionenkonzentration) sind 
die Reaktionsbedingungen nicht immer gleich, so dass Inten-
sität und Farbton in seltenen Fällen variieren können.

Bilirubin: Falsch niedrige oder negative Resultate können 
durch hohe Konzentrationen an Vitamin C oder Nitrit auftreten 
und durch längere Einwirkung von Licht. Erhöhte Urobilino-
gen-Konzentrationen können die Empfindlichkeit des Testfeldes 
verstärken. Verschiedene Harnbestandteile (z. B. Harnindikan) 
können zu atypischen Verfärbungen führen. Bzgl. Pharmaka 
Metaboliten, siehe Urobilinogen.
Blut: Die Ergebnisse der Erythrozyten des Urinteststreifens und 
des Sediments können variieren, da lysierte Zellen durch die 
Sedimentanalyse nicht nachgewiesen werden können. Falsch 
positive Reaktionen können durch Reste peroxidhaltiger oder 
anderer Reinigungsmittel, mikrobielle Oxidase-Aktivitäten 
bei Urogenitaltrakt-Infektionen oder Formalin hervorgerufen 
werden.
Hohe Konzentrationen von Ascorbinsäure (Vitamin C) können 
falsch negative Ergebnisse hervorrufen.
Glucose: Hemmwirkung zeigen Gentisinsäure, pH < 5 und 
hohes spez. Gewicht. Falsch positive Reaktionen können durch 
Reste peroxidhaltiger Reinigungsmittel hervorgerufen werden.
Hohe Konzentrationen von Ascorbinsäure (Vitamin C) können 
falsch negative Ergebnisse hervorrufen.
Keton: Phenylketone ergeben in höherer Konzentration eine 
abweichende Färbung. β-Hydroxybuttersäure wird nicht erfasst. 
Phthaleinverbindungen und Anthrachinonderivate zeigen im 
alkalischen Bereich rötliche Farbtöne, die den Nachweis über-
decken können.
Leukozyten: Die Anzahl der im Sediment ermittelten Leukozy-
ten kann kann vom Teststreifenresultat abweichen, da bereits 
lysierte Zellen im Sediment nicht erfasst werden. Stark gefärbte 
Inhaltsstoffe (z. B. Nitrofurantoin) können die Farbe auf dem 
Testfeld beeinträchtigen. Glucose oder Oxalsäure in höheren 
Konzentrationen, Medikamente mit Cephalexin, Cephalothin 
oder Tetracyclin können zu schwächeren Reaktionen führen. 
Falsch positive Resultate können durch Verunreinigungen mit 
Vaginalsekret verursacht werden.
Nitrit: Negative Ergebnisse schließen eine signifikante Bak-
teriurie nicht aus, da nicht alle Infektionen mit Bakterien zur 
Nitritproduktion führen (Fehlen der Nitratreduktase). Außerdem 
kann eine hohe Diurese die Retentionszeit des Urins in der 
Blase reduzieren und zu stark verdünntem Urin führen, der die 
Assimilation nachweisbarer Nitritkonzentrationen verhindert. 
Darüber hinaus kann eine Diät mit niedrigem Nitratgehalt und 
einer hohen Vitamin C-Aufnahme falsch negative Ergebnissen 
verursachen. Falsch positive Resultate können bei alten Urinen 
auftreten (Nitrit-Bildung auf Grund von Sekundärkontamination) 
und in Urinen, die Farbstoffe enthalten (Pyridiniumderivate, 
Rote Beete). Gelegentlich auftretende rote oder blaue Ränder 
oder Ecken sind nicht als positiv zu bewerten.
pH: Bakterielle Kontamination und Wachstum im Urin nach 
der Probenentnahme können zu falschen Ergebnissen führen. 
Gelegentlich auftretende rote Ränder in Nachbarschaft zum 
Nitritfeld sind nicht zu bewerten.
Protein: Falsch positive Befunde können bei stark alkali-
schem Harn (pH > 9) und hohem spezifischem Gewicht, nach 
Infusionen mit Polyvinylpyrrolidon (Blutersatzmittel), bei der 
Behandlung mit chininhaltigen Präparaten und durch Reste 
von Desinfektionsmitteln mit quartären Ammoniumgruppen im 
Sammelgefäß auftreten. 
Spezifisches Gewicht: Die Farbskala ist auf einen mittleren 
pH-Wert des Urins von 6 optimiert. Stärker alkalische (pH>8) 
Urine führen zu leicht erniedrigten, stärker saure (pH<6) Urine 
zu leicht erhöhten Befunden. Glucose und Harnstoff haben 
keinen Einfluss.
Urobilinogen: Formaldehyd oder Einwirkung von Sonnenlicht 
für längere Zeit kann zu erniedrigten oder falsch negativen 
Werten führen. Rote Beete und Pharmakametabolite, die bei 
niedrigem pH eine Färbung geben (Phenazopyridine, Azo-
farbstoffe, p-Aminobenzoesäure) können falsch positive Ergeb-
nisse verursachen. 

Leistungsmerkmale:
Die Leistungsmerkmale der URINE SCREEN Urinteststreifen 
wurden auf Basis analytischer Leistungsstudien bestimmt. 
Die Test Performance der Urinteststreifen wurde durch ihre 
Übereinstimmung mit im Handel erhältlichen Urinteststreifen 
charakterisiert.
Visuelle Auswertung:
Sensitivität
Ascorbinsäure: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubin: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Blut: 2 Ery/µL, Glucose: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Keton: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leukozyten: 15–20 Leu/µL, 
Nitrit: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Protein: >15 mg/dL, 
Urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Test Performance (erweiterte Konkordanz)
Ascorbinsäure: n.a., Bilirubin: 98,7–99,6 %, Blut: 99,6–
100 %, Glucose: 99,6–100 %, Keton: 100 %, Leukozyten: 
96,9–98,2 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, Protein: 98,2–
99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogen: 91-99 %.
n.a.: nicht anwendbar

Tabelle 1: Erwartete Werte und Messbereiche der verschiede-
nen Testfelder des Urinteststreifens
Parameter Erwar-

tungswert
Einheit Messbereich

Ascorbin-
säure

n.a. Arbiträr neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubin neg. Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Blut neg. Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glucose norm. Arbiträr norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500,  

1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Keton neg. – 
trace

Arbiträr neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [trace], 2,5, 10, 30

Leuko-
zyten

neg. Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitrit neg. Arbiträr neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Protein neg. – 

trace
Arbiträr neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [trace], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Spez.
Gewicht

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
gen

norm. Arbiträr norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: nicht anwendbar
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USO PREVISTO
Prueba para la detección precoz de diabetes, 
enfermedades hepáticas y hemolíticas, tras-
tornos del metabolismo, así como enfermeda-
des urogenitales y renales.

Tiras reactivas de orina para la determinación semicuantitativa 
rápida de ácido ascórbico, bilirrubina, sangre, glucosa, cetonas, 
leucocitos, nitrito, valor pH, proteínas, densidad relativa y 
urobilinógeno en la orina humana.
Las tiras reactivas de orina URINE SCREEN están indicadas 
únicamente para uso profesional.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN
Las tiras reactivas de orina son un método de ensayo 
semicuantitativo en el que se miden los analitos de la orina. Estas 
mediciones se utilizan para la detección de trastornos renales, 
hepáticos y metabólicos, así como de infecciones del tracto 
urinario de origen bacteriano. 
Dado que el ácido ascórbico en la orina puede interferir en el 
proceso de reacción de algunos parámetros, ciertas tiras reactivas 
de orina URINE SCREEN incluyen una almohadilla reactiva que 
indica el nivel de ácido ascórbico en la orina.
El presente prospecto describe todos los tipos de tiras reactivas de 
orina URINE SCREEN que figuran en la información del pedido. 
Todas las tiras reactivas de orina URINE SCREEN permiten una 
lectura visual. Consulte la combinación de parámetros específica 
para el producto que está utilizando en el envase y la etiqueta.

PRINCIPIOS DE LA PRUEBA
Ácido ascórbico: La prueba se basa en la decoloración del 
reactivo de Tillman. La presencia de ácido ascórbico se indica por 
un cambio del color gris azulado a naranja.
Bilirrubina: Por el enlace de la bilirrubina a una sal de diazonio en 
el medio ácido, se produce un colorante azoico rojo. La presencia 
de bilirrubina se indica por un color rojo anaranjado.
Sangre: La prueba se basa en la actividad de la seudoperoxidasa 
de la hemoglobina y de la mioglobina, que catalizan la oxidación 
de un indicador en presencia de un hidroperóxido orgánico y un 
cromógeno, produciendo un color verde. Los eritrocitos intactos 
se visualizan mediante puntos de color en la almohadilla reactiva, 
mientras que la hemoglobina y la mioglobina por una coloración 
verde homogénea.
Glucosa: La prueba se basa en la reacción cromogénica de 
glucosa oxidasa y peroxidasa. La presencia de glucosa se indica 
por un cambio del color amarillo pasando por verde lima a azul 
verdoso oscuro.
Cetonas: La prueba se basa en la reacción del ácido acetoacético 
y la acetona con nitroprusiato sódico en un medio alcalino, lo que 
desarrolla un complejo de color violeta (prueba según Legal).
Leucocitos: La prueba se basa en la actividad esterasa de 
los granulocitos. Esta enzima se desdobla en carboxilatos 
heterocíclicos. Si las células liberan la enzima, esta reacciona con 
una sal de diazonio, produciendo un color violeta.
Nitritos: La prueba se basa en el principio de la reacción 
de Griess. Cualquier grado de coloración rosa-naranja debe 
interpretarse como un resultado positivo.
pH: El papel reactivo contiene indicadores de pH, que cambian 
claramente de color entre pH 5 y pH 9 (de naranja pasando por 
verde a turquesa).
Proteínas: La prueba se basa en el principio de «error 
proteico» de un indicador. La prueba es especialmente sensible 
a la albúmina. A otras proteínas tiene menos sensibilidad. La 
presencia de proteínas se indica por un cambio del color amarillo 
a verde menta.
Densidad relativa: La prueba se basa en un cambio de color del 
reactivo de verde azulado a amarillo verdoso dependiendo de la 
concentración de iones en la orina.
Urobilinógeno: La prueba se basa en el enlace de urobilinógeno 
con una sal de diazonio estabilizada a un compuesto azoico rojo. 
La presencia de urobilinógeno produce un cambio del color rosa 
claro a oscuro.

REACTIVOS
Ácido ascórbico: 2,6-diclorofenolindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirrubina: sal de diazonio 3,1 %
Sangre: dihidrocloruro de tetrametilbencidina 2,0 %, 
hidroperóxido de isopropilbenceno 21,0 %
Glucosa: oxidasa de glucosa 2,1 %, peroxidasa 0,9 %; o-tolidina 
hidrocloruro 5,0 %
Cetona: nitroprusiato sódico 2,0 %
Leucocitos: éster de ácido carboxílico 0,4 %; sal de diazonio 0,2 %
Nitrito: tetrahidrobenzo[h]quinolina-3-ol 1,5 %; ácido sulfanílico 1,9 %
pH: rojo de metilo 2,0 %; azul de bromotimol 10,0 %
Proteínas: azul de tetrabromofenol 0,2 %
Densidad relativa: azul de bromotimol 2,8 %
Urobilinógeno: sal de diazonio 3,6 %

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Para la manipulación segura de las tiras reactivas de orina y para 
evitar el contacto con sustancias potencialmente infecciosas, 
consulte las instrucciones generales de trabajo para laboratorios. 
¡No toque las almohadillas reactivas! No las ingiera y evite el 
contacto con los ojos y las mucosas. Manténgase fuera del 
alcance de los niños. Deshágase de las tiras reactivas usadas 
de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. La hoja de datos de 
seguridad del material se puede descargar desde nuestra página 
web http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
En caso de que se haya producido un incidente grave en relación 
con el dispositivo, informe al fabricante y, si corresponde, a la 
autoridad competente del país donde los usuarios o los pacientes 
tienen su domicilio.

INDICIOS DE DETERIORO
No use las tiras reactivas de orina si están decoloradas. Las 
influencias externas como la humedad, la luz y las temperaturas 
extremas pueden causar la decoloración de las almohadillas 
reactivas, lo que podría ser indicativo de deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Guarde los tubos en un lugar fresco y seco (temperatura de 
almacenamiento de 2 a 30 °C). Mantenga las tiras reactivas 
de orina protegidas de la luz solar directa, la humedad y las 
temperaturas extremas. Las tiras reactivas de orina podrán usarse 
hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada si se almacenan y manipulan 
como se especifica en el prospecto.

RECOGIDA Y PREPARACIÓN DE MUESTRAS
Se recomienda usar muestras de orina reciente, nativa, bien 
mezclada y sin centrifugar. Proteja las muestras de la luz. Es 
preferible la primera orina de la mañana. No debe dejarse reposar 
más de 2 horas. Si no se realiza el análisis inmediatamente, 
almacenar las muestras a 2–4 °C. Permitir que la muestra 
adquiera la temperatura ambiente (15–25 °C) y mezclar antes de 
realizar la prueba.
Los tubos de recogida deben estar limpios, secos y sin restos de 
detergentes, biocidas o desinfectantes. No añadir conservantes.

PROCEDIMIENTO
•  Usar orina fresca, nativa y bien mezclada.
•  Sacar solo el número de tiras reactivas de orina que se 

necesiten para la medición y volver a cerrar el envase 
inmediatamente con el tapón original.

•  Sumergir la tira reactiva de orina brevemente (durante 1–2 
segundos aprox.) en la muestra de orina bien mezclada. 
Asegúrese de que todas las almohadillas reactivas estén 
sumergidas en la muestra.

•  Limpiar el extremo de la tira en el borde del frasco de muestras 
para eliminar la orina sobrante. 

•  Pasar suavemente el extremo de la tira reactiva de orina por 
papel absorbente.

•  Evaluación visual: Mantener la tira reactiva de orina en posición 
horizontal durante la incubación para evitar las interacciones de 
las almohadillas reactivas cercanas. Comparar las almohadillas 
de la tira reactiva de orina con la tabla de colores del envase 
correspondiente transcurridos 60 segundos (60–120 segundos 
para los leucocitos) después de la inmersión. Los cambios de 
color que se muestran durante más de 2 minutos después de 
la inmersión no se deben evaluar. La evaluación visual se debe 
realizar con una luz diurna difusa (debajo de lámparas de luz 
diurna, en la ventana, etc.). Los cambios de color que no se 
correspondan con la tabla de colores de la etiqueta del envase 
o que solo aparezcan en el borde de las almohadillas reactivas, 
no tienen ningún significado y no se deben utilizar para la 
interpretación del análisis.

MATERIALES SUMINISTRADOS
Envase con tiras reactivas de orina URINE SCREEN.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
El rendimiento de las tiras reactivas de orina se debe comprobar 
con el CombiScreen® Control Dip Check (REF 93010) y Drop 
Check (REF 93015) de acuerdo con las directrices internas del 
laboratorio y las normativas locales. Se recomienda realizar 
mediciones de control después de abrir un nuevo envase de 
tiras reactivas de orina o con un nuevo lote de tiras reactivas de 
orina. Cada laboratorio está obligado a establecer sus propias 
normas de control de calidad. Si se utilizan soluciones de 
control distintas de CombiScreen® Dip Check y Drop Check, es 
necesario confirmar la especificidad de los cambios de color en 
las almohadillas reactivas.

RESULTADOS Y VALORES ESPERADOS
Cada laboratorio debería comprobar si los valores esperados 
se pueden aplicar a su grupo de pacientes y, si es necesario, 
establecer sus propios intervalos de referencia.
Los cambios de color de las almohadillas reactivas corresponden 
a las concentraciones de analito descritas en la Tabla 1.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
•  Para establecer un diagnóstico definitivo y prescribir una terapia 

apropiada, los resultados obtenidos con las tiras reactivas de 
orina deben evaluarse en combinación con otros resultados 
médicos y el historial médico del paciente.

•  No se conocen todos los efectos de medicamentos, fármacos o 
sus productos metabólicos en la tira reactiva de orina. En caso 
de duda, se recomienda repetir la prueba después de suspender 
el medicamento. Sin embargo, la medicación actual solo se 
debe suspender tras recibir las indicaciones del médico.

•  Los detergentes, productos de limpieza, desinfectantes 
y conservantes pueden interferir en la reacción de las 
almohadillas reactivas. Varios componentes de color de la 
orina, especialmente las altas concentraciones de hemoglobina 
(≥ 5 mg/dL) o bilirrubina (≥ 2 mg/dL), pueden provocar una 
coloración atípica en las almohadillas reactivas. 

•  El contenido de la orina es variable (por ejemplo, contenido de 
activadores o inhibidores y concentración de iones en la orina), 
por lo que las condiciones de reacción no son constantes. En 
casos excepcionales, esto puede provocar variaciones en el 
color de la almohadilla reactiva.

Bilirrubina: Los resultados bajos o negativos pueden deberse 
a grandes concentraciones de vitamina C o nitrito y por una 
exposición prolongada de la muestra a la luz directa. Las 
elevadas concentraciones de urobilinógeno pueden aumentar 
la sensibilidad de la almohadilla reactiva de bilirrubina. Varios 
componentes de la orina (por ejemplo, indicano de orina) pueden 
causar coloraciones atípicas. En cuanto a los metabolitos de los 
fármacos, consulte el urobilinógeno.
Sangre: Los resultados de eritrocitos de la tira reactiva de orina 
y el sedimento pueden variar, dado que las células lisadas no 
pueden detectarse mediante el análisis de sedimentos. Se pueden 
producir reacciones falsas positivas por restos de detergentes con 
contenido de peróxido, por formalina o por actividades de oxidasa 
microbiana en infecciones del tracto urogenital.
Las altas concentraciones de ácido ascórbico (vitamina C) pueden 
causar resultados negativos falsos.
Glucosa: Se produce un efecto inhibidor por el ácido gentísico, 
un valor de pH <5 y una alta densidad relativa. Pueden producirse 
también reacciones falsas positivas por restos de detergentes con 
contenido de peróxido.
Las altas concentraciones de ácido ascórbico (vitamina C) pueden 
causar resultados negativos falsos.
Cetonas: Las fenilcetonas en concentraciones más altas producen 
un color diferente. No se detecta el ácido betahidroxibutírico del 
cuerpo cetónico. Los compuestos de ftaleína y los derivados de 
la antraquinona interfieren al producir una coloración roja en el 
medio alcalino, que puede enmascarar la coloración provocada 
por las cetonas. 
Leucocitos: Los resultados de leucocitos de la tira reactiva de 
orina y el sedimento pueden variar, dado que las células lisadas 
no pueden detectarse mediante el análisis de sedimentos. 
Los compuestos de color intenso en la orina (por ejemplo, la 
nitrofurantoína) pueden alterar el color de la reacción. La glucosa 
o el ácido oxálico en altas concentraciones, o los medicamentos 
que contienen cefalexina, cefalotina o tetraciclina, pueden causar 
reacciones más débiles. Los resultados falsos positivos se pueden 
producir por impurezas de la secreción vaginal. 
Nitritos: Los resultados negativos no excluyen una bacteriuria 
significativa, ya que no todas las especies infecciosas son capa-
ces de producir nitritos (falta de nitrato reductasa). Además, una 
diuresis alta puede reducir el tiempo de retención de la orina en 
la vejiga y puede producir una fuerte dilución de la orina, lo que 
impediría la asimilación de concentraciones detectables de nitrito. 
Por otra parte, una dieta con bajo contenido de nitrato y una eleva-
da ingesta de vitamina C también puede causar resultados falsos 
negativos. Pueden producirse resultados falsos positivos en ori-
nas viejas, en las que el nitrito se ha formado por la contaminación 
de la muestra, y en las orinas que contienen colorantes (derivados 
de piridinio, remolacha). Si aparecen bordes rojos o azules, no 
deberán interpretarse como resultados positivos.
pH: La contaminación bacteriana y su proliferación en la orina 
después de la recogida de la muestra puede dar resultados falsos. 
Los bordes rojos que aparezcan al lado del campo de nitrito no 
deben tenerse en cuenta.
Proteínas: Se pueden producir resultados falsos positivos debido 
a muestras de orina altamente alcalinas (pH > 9), una elevada 
densidad relativa, infusiones con polivinilpirrolidona (sustituto de 
la sangre), medicamentos con contenido de quinina y también 
restos de desinfectantes con grupos de amonio cuaternario en el 
recipiente de recogida de la orina.
Densidad relativa: La escala de colores se ha optimizado con un 
pH de orina 6. Las orinas altamente alcalinas (pH > 8) producen 
resultados ligeramente inferiores, y las orinas altamente ácidas 
(pH < 6) pueden causar resultados ligeramente más altos. La 
glucosa y la urea no tienen ninguna influencia en la prueba.
Urobilinógeno: Las concentraciones más altas de formaldehído 
o la exposición de la orina a la luz durante un período de tiempo 
más prolongado pueden originar resultados negativos bajos o 
falsos. Las remolachas o los metabolitos de los fármacos, que 
desarrollan un color con un pH bajo (fenazopiridina, colorantes 
azoicos, ácido p-aminobenzoico), pueden causar resultados 
falsos positivos.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
Las características de rendimiento de las tiras reactivas de orina 
URINE SCREEN se han determinado sobre la base de estudios 
de rendimiento analítico. El rendimiento de la prueba de las tiras 
reactivas de orina se caracterizó por su coincidencia con las tiras 
reactivas de orina disponibles en el mercado.
Evaluación visual
Sensibilidad
Ácido ascórbico: 10–15 mg/dL, bilirrubina: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), sangre: 2 Ery/µL, glucosa: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
cetonas: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), leucocitos: 15–20 Leu/µL, 
nitrito: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), proteína: >15 mg/dL, 
urobilinógeno: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Rendimiento de la prueba (concordancia ampliada)
Ácido ascórbico: n.a., bilirrubina: 98,7–99,6 %, sangre: 99,6–
100 %, glucosa: 99,6–100 %, cetonas: 100 %, leucocitos: 96,9–
98,2 %, nitrito: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, proteína: 98,2–99,6 %, 
densidad relativa: 88,9–96,6 %, urobilinógeno: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: no aplicable

Tabla 1: Valores esperados y rangos de medición de los diferentes 
parámetros de la tira reactiva de orina:
Parámetro Valores

esperados
Unidad Rango de medición

Ácido 
ascórbico

n.a. Arbitrario neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirrubina neg. Arbitrario neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Sangre neg. Arbitrario neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glucosa norm. Arbitrario norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 

500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Cetonas neg. – 
trazas

Arbitrario neg., (+) [trazas], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trazas], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [trazas], 2,5, 10, 30

Leucocitos neg. Arbitrario neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitritos neg. Arbitrario neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Proteínas neg. – 

trazas
Arbitrario neg., (+) [trazas], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trazas], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [trazas], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Densidad 
relativa

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilinó-
geno

norm. Arbitrario norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: no aplicable

SÍMBOLOS
Producto de diagnóstico 
in vitro No reutilizar

El producto cumple con 
la legislación europea

Número de 
identificación 
del lote

Tener en cuenta las 
instrucciones de uso Número de artículo

Fecha de caducidad Fabricante

Consérvese a Fecha de fabricación

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Для использования в качестве предварительного 
скринингового анализа для диагностики 
диабета, заболеваний печени, гемолитических 
заболеваний, заболеваний мочеполовой 

системы и почек, а также нарушения обмена веществ.
Тест-полоски для анализа мочи для быстрого полуколичественного 
определения аскорбиновой кислоты, билирубина, крови, глюкозы, 
кетоновых тел, лейкоцитов, нитритов, значения рН, белка, удельного 
веса и уробилиногена в моче человека.
Тест-полоски для анализа мочи URINE SCREEN предназначены 
только для профессионального использования. 

КРАТКОЕ ОПИСАНИЕ И ОБЪЯСНЕНИЕ
Тест-полоски для анализа мочи представляют собой полуколи-
чественные тест-системы, которые используются для измерения 
определенных аналитов в моче. Эти измерения используются для 
скрининга заболеваний почек, печени и нарушений обмена веществ, 
а также инфекции мочевыводящих путей бактериального происхож-
дения. 
Поскольку аскорбиновая кислота в моче может влиять на реакцию 
некоторых параметров, некоторые тест-полоски для анализа мочи 
URINE SCREEN содержат тестовую зону, которая указывает на 
уровень аскорбиновой кислоты в моче.
В данной инструкции по медицинскому применению описаны все 
типы тест-полосок для анализа мочи URINE SCREEN, приведенные 
в информации для заказа. Для всех тест-полосок URINE SCREEN 
возможно визуальное считывание. Для получения информации о 
конкретной комбинации параметров в используемом Вами продукте 
см. информацию, указанную на картонной упаковке и этикетке.

ПРИНЦИП АНАЛИЗА
Аскорбиновая кислота: Анализ основан на обесцвечивании 
реагента Тиллмана. В присутствии аскорбиновой кислоты цвет 
меняется от серо-голубого до оранжевого.
Билирубин: Красное азосоединение получают в присутствии 
кислоты путем связывания билирубина с солью диазония. 
Присутствие билирубина приводит к окрашиванию в красно-
оранжевый цвет.
Кровь: Анализ основан на псевдоперекисной активности 
гемоглобина и миоглобина, которые катализируют окисление 
индикатора органическим гидропероксидом и хромогеном, что 
приводит к окрашиванию в зеленый цвет. Наличие интактных 
эритроцитов регистрируют при наличии точечных окрашиваний в 
тестовой зоне, в то время как наличие гемоглобина и миоглобина 
регистрируют при наличии однородного зеленого окрашивания. 
Глюкоза: Тест основан на реакции глюкозоксидазы-пероксидазы-
хромогена. Присутствие глюкозы приводит к изменению цвета с 
желтого через лаймово-зеленый до темно-сине-зеленого цвета.
Кетоновые тела: Анализ основан на реакции ацетона и 
ацетоуксусной кислоты с нитропруссидом натрия в щелочном 
растворе с получением комплекса фиолетового цвета (тест Легала).
Лейкоциты: Анализ основан на активности эстеразы гранулоцитов. 
Этот фермент расщепляет гетероциклические карбоксилаты. Если 
фермент высвобождается из клеток, он вступает в реакцию с солью 
диазония, образуя фиолетовый краситель.
Нитриты: Анализ основан на принципе реакции Грисса. Любую 
степень розово-оранжевого окрашивания следует интерпретировать 
как положительный результат.
Значение pH: В тестовой бумаге содержатся индикаторы рН, 
которые четко меняют цвет в диапазоне значений рН 5 и рН 9 (от 
оранжевого до зеленого и бирюзового цветов).
Белок: Анализ основан на принципе «белковой ошибки» индикатора. 
Анализ особенно чувствителен в присутствии альбумина. Другие 
белки определяются с меньшей чувствительностью. Присутствие 
белков приводит к изменению цвета от желтоватого до мятно-
зеленого.
Удельный вес: Анализ основан на изменении цвета реагента с сине-
зеленого до зеленовато-желтого в зависимости от концентрации 
ионов в моче.
Уробилиноген: Анализ основан на связывании уробилиногена 
со стабилизированной солью диазония с образованием красного 
азосоединения. Присутствие уробилиногена приводит к изменению 
цвета от светло-розового до темно-розового.

РЕАГЕНТЫ
Аскорбиновая кислота: 2,6-дихлорфенолиндофенол 0,7 %
Билирубин: соль диазония 3,1 %
Кровь: тетраметилбензидина дигидрохлорид 2,0 %, 
изопропилбензола гидропероксид 21,0 %
Глюкоза: глюкозооксидаза 2,1 %; пероксидаза 0,9 %; о-толидина 
гидрохлорид 5,0 %
Кетоны: нитропруссид натрия 2,0 %
Лейкоциты: сложный эфир карбоновой кислоты 0,4 %; соль 
диазония 0,2 %
Нитрит: тетрагидробензо[h]хинолин-3-ол 1,5 %; сульфаниловая 
кислота 1,9 %
pH: метиловый красный 2,0 %; бромтимоловый синий 10,0 %
Белок: тетрабромфеноловый синий 0,2 %
Удельный вес: бромтимоловый синий 2,8 %
Уробилиноген: соль диазония 3,6 %

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
Для диагностики in vitro.
Для безопасного обращения с тест-полосками для анализа мочи 
и для предотвращения контакта с потенциально инфекционными 
веществами, пожалуйста, соблюдайте общие рабочие 
инструкции для лабораторий. Не прикасайтесь к тестовым зонам! 
Избегайте проглатывания и контакта с глазами и слизистыми 
оболочками. Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. Утилизация 
использованных тест-полосок должна проводиться в соответствии 
с местными правилами. Паспорт безопасности материала можно 
загрузить с главной страницы нашего веб-сайта http://www.analyticon-
diagnostics.com.
В случае возникновения серьезного происшествия в отношении 
устройства, пожалуйста, сообщите изготовителю и, если применимо, 
компетентному органу страны пользователей и/или пациентов.

УКАЗАНИЯ НА ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Не используйте обесцвеченные тест-полоски для проведения 
анализа. Внешние воздействия, такие как влажность, низкие и 
повышенные температуры, могут привести к обесцвечиванию 
тестовых зон и могут указывать на повреждение.

ХРАНЕНИЕ И СТАБИЛЬНОСТЬ
Храните пробирки в прохладном и сухом месте (температура хра-
нения 2–30 °C). Храните тест-полоски для анализа мочи в месте, 
защищенном от действия прямых солнечных лучей, влажности и 
повышенных температур. Тест-полоски для анализа мочи могут 
использоваться до указанной даты истечения срока годности, если 
они хранятся и обрабатываются, как указано в инструкции по меди-
цинскому применению.

ЗАБОР И ПОДГОТОВКА ОБРАЗЦОВ
Рекомендуется тестирование свежей, нативной, хорошо смешанной 
и нецентрифугированной мочи. Храните образцы в месте, 
защищенном от действия света. Предпочтительнее использовать 
первую утреннюю порцию мочи, а анализ должен быть проведен 
в течение 2 часов. Если немедленное тестирование неприменимо, 
образцы следует хранить при температуре 2–4 °. Перед проведением 
анализа каждый образец необходимо довести до комнатной 
температуры (15–25 °C) и перемешать.
Пробирки для забора образцов должны быть чистыми, сухими 
и не должны содержать моющие средства, биоциды или 
дезинфицирующие средства. Не добавляйте консерванты. 

ПРОЦЕДУРА
•  Используйте свежую, хорошо смешанную нативную мочу.
•  Возьмите только то количество тест-полосок для анализа мочи, 

которое предназначено для измерения, и немедленно закройте 
флакон оригинальной крышкой.

•  Ненадолго (прибл. на 1–2 секунды) опустите тест-полоску в хорошо 
перемешанную мочу. Убедитесь, что все тестовые зоны погружены 
в образец.

•  Оботрите край тест-полоски о край контейнера с образцом, чтобы 
удалить излишки мочи. 

•  Промокните край тест-полоски для анализа мочи абсорбирующим 
бумажным полотенцем.

•  Визуальная оценка: Чтобы предотвратить взаимодействие приле-
гающих тестовых зон, держите тест-полоску для анализа мочи в 
горизонтальном положении во время инкубации. Сравните тесто-
вые зоны на тест-полоске для анализа мочи с соответствующей 
цветовой схемой на флаконе через 60 секунд (60–120 секунд для 
лейкоцитов) после погружения. Изменения цвета, которые появля-
ются более, чем через 2 минуты после погружения, не должны оце-
ниваться. Визуальная оценка должна проводиться в условиях рас-
сеянного дневного света (под лампами дневного света, возле окна 
и т. д.). Любое изменение цвета, которое невозможно соотнести с 
цветовой схемой на этикетке флакона, или которое ограничено кра-
ем тестовых зон, не имеет значения и не должно использоваться 
для интерпретации. 

ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕМЫЕ МАТЕРИАЛЫ
Упаковка с тест-полосками для анализа мочи URINE SCREEN.

КОНТРОЛЬ КАЧЕСТВА
Рабочие характеристики тест-полосок для анализа мочи должны 
быть проверены при помощи помощью контрольного продукта 
CombiScreen® Dip Check (№ 93010) и Drop Check (№ 93015) в соот-
ветствии с внутренними руководствами лаборатории и местными 
нормативными положениями. Рекомендуется проводить контроль-
ные измерения после открытия нового флакона с тест-полосками 
для анализа мочи или при использовании новой партии тест-поло-
сок для анализа мочи. Каждая лаборатория обязана устанавливать 
свои собственные стандарты контроля качества. Если использу-
ются контрольные растворы, отличные от контрольного продукта 
CombiScreen® Dip Check и Drop Check, необходимо подтвердить 
специфичность изменений цвета в тестовых зонах.

РЕЗУЛЬТАТЫ И ОЖИДАЕМЫЕ ЗНАЧЕНИЯ
Каждая лаборатория должна оценивать переносимость 
ожидаемых значений своей собственной популяции пациентов 
и, при необходимости, определять свои собственные эталонные 
диапазоны.

Изменения цвета тестовых зон соответствуют концентрациям 
аналита, описанным в Таблица 1.

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПРОЦЕДУРЫ
•  Чтобы установить окончательный диагноз и назначить 

соответствующую терапию, результаты, полученные при 
помощи тест-полосок для анализа мочи, необходимо оценивать 
в сочетании с другими результатами исследований и историей 
болезни пациента.

•  Известны не все влияния медикаментов, лекарственных 
препаратов или их метаболических продуктов на тест-полоске для 
анализа мочи. В случае сомнений рекомендуется повторить анализ 
после прекращения медикаментозной терапии. Однако, текущую 
медикаментозную терапию следует прекратить только после 
получения соответствующего указания от врача.

•  Моющие средства, чистящие средства, дезинфицирующие 
средства и консерванты могут влиять на реакцию на тестовых 
зонах. Различные окрашенные компоненты мочи, особенно 
высокие концентрации гемоглобина (≥ 5 мг/дл) или билирубина (≥ 
2 мг/дл), могут привести к атипичной окраске на тестовых зонах. 

•  Состав мочи варьируется (например, содержание активаторов 
или ингибиторов и концентрация ионов в моче), поэтому условия 
реакции не постоянны. В редких случаях это может привести к 
изменению цвета тестовой зоны.

Билирубин: Низкие или отрицательные результаты могут быть 
вызваны большим содержанием витамина С или нитритов и 
длительным воздействием прямого света на образец. Повышенные 
концентрации уробилиногена могут повысить чувствительность 
тестовой зоны для определения билирубина. Различные компоненты 
мочи (например, индикан в моче) могут привести к атипичной 
окраске. Что касается метаболитов лекарственных препаратов, см. 
уробилиноген.
Кровь: Результаты определения эритроцитов на тест-полоске 
для анализа мочи и осадок могут отличаться, поскольку 
лизированные клетки не могут быть обнаружены при анализе 
осадка. Ложноположительные реакции могут быть вызваны 
остатками пероксидсодержащих очищающих средств, формалином 
или действием микробной оксидазы из-за инфекций мочеполовой 
системы.
Высокие концентрации аскорбиновой кислоты (витамин С) могут 
вызывать ложноположительные результаты.
Глюкоза: Ингибирующий эффект вызывается гентисовой кислотой, 
значением рН <5 и высоким удельным весом. Ложноположительные 
реакции также могут быть вызваны остатками пероксидсодержащих 
очищающих средств.
Высокие концентрации аскорбиновой кислоты (витамин С) могут 
вызывать ложноположительные результаты.
Кетоновые тела: Фенилкетоны в более высоких концентрациях 
вызывают переменные изменения цвета. Кетоновое тело 
β-гидроксимасляная кислота не обнаруживается. Фталеиновые 
соединения и производные антрахинонов вступают в 
интерференицию, приводя к окрашиванию красным цветом в 
щелочной области, что может маскировать окраску, вызванную 
кетоновыми телами. 
Лейкоциты: Результаты определения лейкоцитов на тест-
полоске для анализа мочи и осадок могут отличаться, поскольку 
лизированные клетки не могут быть обнаружены при анализе осадка. 
Сильно окрашенные соединения в моче (например, нитрофурантоин) 
могут нарушать цвет реакции. Глюкоза или щавелевая кислота в 
высоких концентрациях, или лекарственные препараты, содержащие 
цефалексин, цефалотин или тетрациклин, могут приводить к 
ослабленным реакциям. Ложноположительные результаты могут 
быть вызваны загрязнением вагинальной секрецией. 
Нитриты: Отрицательные результаты не исключают значительную 
бактериурию, поскольку не все виды инфекций способны производить 
нитриты (отсутствие нитратредуктазы). Кроме того, повышенный 
диурез может снижать время удерживания мочи в мочевом пузыре 
и может стать причиной сильного разжижения мочи, при котором не 
происходит ассимиляции обнаруживаемых концентраций нитрита. 
Диета с низким содержанием нитратов и употреблением витамина С 
в больших количествах также может вызывать ложноотрицательные 
результаты. Ложноположительные результаты могут возникать при 
использовании застаревших образцов мочи, в которых нитриты 
образуются при заражении образца, а также в образцах мочи, 
содержащих красители (производные пиридиния, свеклы). Красные 
или синие границы или края, которые могут появиться, не должны 
интерпретироваться как положительный результат.
Значение pH: Бактериальное загрязнение и рост бактерий в мочи 
после сбора проб могут привести к ложным результатам. Красные 
границы, которые могут появляться рядом с нитритным полем, не 
должны приниматься во внимание.
Белок: Высокощелочные образцы мочи (pH> 9), высокий удельный 
вес, инфузии с поливинилпирролидоном (заменителем крови), ме-
дикаменты, содержащие хинин, а также остатки дезинфицирующих 
средств в сосуде для отбора проб мочи, содержащем четвертичные 
аммониевые группы, могут приводить к ложноположительным ре-
зультатам.
Удельный вес: Цветовая шкала была оптимизирована для мочи со 
значением pH 6. Высокощелочные (pH> 8) образцы мочи приводят 
к несколько более низким результатам, сильно кислые (pH <6) 
образцы мочи могут показывать незначительно более высокие 
результаты. Глюкоза и мочевина не мешают проведению анализа.
Уробилиноген: Более высокие концентрации формальдегида или 
воздействие света на мочу в течение более длительного периода 
времени могут привести к пониженным или ложноотрицательным 
результатам. Свекла или метаболиты лекарственных препаратов, 
которые дают цвет при низком значении рН (фенозопиридин, 
азокрасители, п-аминобензойная кислота), могут вызывать 
ложноположительные результаты.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИОННЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Эксплуатационные характеристики тест-полосок для анализа 
мочи URINE SCREEN были определены на основе аналитических 
эксплуатационных исследований. Эффективность результатов 
исследования с использованием тест-полосок для анализа мочи 
определялась их соответствием результатам, полученным с 
помощью доступных на рынке тест-полосок для анализа мочи.
Визуальная оценка
Чувствительность
Аскорбиновая кислота: 10–15 мг/дл, Билирубин: >0,6 мг/дл (10 
мкмоль/л), Кровь: 2 эрит./мкл, Глюкоза: >40 мг/дл (2,2 ммоль/л), 
Кетоновые тела: >5,4 мг/дл (0,5 ммоль/л), Лейкоциты: 15–20 лейк./
мкл, Нитриты: 0,05–0,1 мг/дл (11–22 мкмоль/л), Белок: >15 мг/дл, 
Уробилиноген: 1–2 мг/дл (16,9–33,8 мкмоль/л).
Эффективность тест-полосок (расширенное соответствие)
Аскорбиновая кислота: n.a., Билирубин: 98,7–99,6 %, Кровь: 99,6–
100 %, Глюкоза: 99,6–100 %, Кетоновые тела: 100 %, Лейкоциты: 
96,9–98,2 %, Нитриты: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, Белок: 98,2–99,6 %, 
УВ: 88,9–96,6 %, Уробилиноген: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: неприменимо

Таблица 1. Ожидаемые значения и диапазоны измерений различных 
параметров тест-полосок для анализа мочи
Параметр Ожида-

емые 
значения

Единица 
измерения

Диапазон измерения

Аскор-
биновая 
кислота

n.a. Произвольный отр., +, ++
[мг/дл] отр., 20, 40
[г/л] отр., 0,2, 0,4

Билирубин отр. Произвольный отр., +, ++, +++
[мг/дл] отр., 1, 2, 4
[мкмоль/л] отр., 17, 35, 70

Кровь отр. Произвольный отр., +, ++, +++
[Эрит./дл] отр., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Глюкоза норм. Произвольный норм., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[мг/дл] норм., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[ммоль/л] норм., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Кетоновые 
тела

отр. – 
следовые 
количества

Произвольный отр., (+) [следовые 
количества], +, ++, +++

[мг/дл] отр., 10 [следовые 
количества], 25, 100, 300

[ммоль/л] отр., 1,0 [следовые 
количества], 2,5, 10, 30

Лейкоциты отр. Произвольный отр., +, ++, +++
[Лейк./мкл] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Нитриты отр. Произвольный отр., пол.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Белок отр. – 

следовые 
количества

Произвольный отр., (+) [следовые 
количества], +, ++, +++

[мг/дл] отр., 15 [следовые 
количества], 30, 100, 500

[г/л] отр., 0,15 [следовые 
количества], 0,3, 1,0, 5,0

Удельный 
вес

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Уробили-
ноген

норм. Произвольный норм., +, ++, +++, ++++
[мг/дл] норм., 2, 4, 8, 12
[мкмоль/л] норм., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: неприменимо

УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ
Продукт для диагностики 
in vitro

Только для одноразо-
вого применения

Продукт соответствует 
европейскому законода-
тельству

Идентификационный 
номер партии

Соблюдайте инструкцию 
по применению! Номер артикула

Использовать до Производитель
Допустимый диапазон 
температур хранения дата изготовления

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Για χρήση ως προκαταρκτική εξέταση διαλογής 
για διαβήτη, ηπατικές νόσους, αιμολυτικές 
νόσους, ουρογεννητικές και νεφρικές παθήσεις 
και μεταβολικές διαταραχές.

Ταινίες εξέτασης ούρων για τον ταχύ ημιποσοτικό προσδιορισμό του 
ασκορβικού οξέος, της χολερυθρίνης, του αίματος, της γλυκόζης, των 
κετονών, των λευκοκυττάρων, του νιτρώδους άλατος, της τιμής pH, 
της πρωτεΐνης, του ειδικού βάρους και του ουροχολινογόνου στα 
ανθρώπινα ούρα.
Οι ταινίες εξέτασης ούρων URINE SCREEN είναι μόνο για 
επαγγελματική χρήση. 

ΣΥΝΟΨΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ
Οι ταινίες εξέτασης ούρων αποτελούν ημιποσοτικές μεθόδους ελέγχου 
για τη μέτρηση συγκεκριμένων αναλυτών στα ούρα. Οι μετρήσεις 
αυτές χρησιμοποιούνται στη διαλογή για νεφρικές, ηπατικές και 
μεταβολικές διαταραχές, καθώς και για λοίμωξη του ουροποιητικού 
βακτηριακής προέλευσης. 
Εφόσον το ασκορβικό οξύ στα ούρα μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
αντίδραση ορισμένων παραμέτρων, κάποιες ταινίες εξέτασης ούρων 
URINE SCREEN περιλαμβάνουν ένα δοκιμαστικό που υποδεικνύει το 
επίπεδο του ασκορβικού οξέος στα ούρα.
Το παρόν ένθετο συσκευασίας περιγράφει όλους τους τύπους ταινιών 
εξέτασης ούρων URINE SCREEN που αναφέρονται στις πληροφορίες 
για την παραγγελία. Όλες οι ταινίες εξέτασης ούρων URINE SCREEN 
μπορούν να αναγνωσθούν οπτικά. Ανατρέξτε στο κουτί και την ετικέτα 
για τον συνδυασμό συγκεκριμένων παραμέτρων σχετικά με το προϊόν 
που χρησιμοποιείτε.

ΑΡΧΗ ΕΞΕΤΑΣΗΣ
Ασκορβικό οξύ: Η εξέταση βασίζεται στον αποχρωματισμό του 
αντιδραστηρίου Tillmans. Όταν υπάρχει η παρουσία ασκορβικού 
οξέος, το χρώμα μεταβάλλεται από κυανογκρίζο σε πορτοκαλί.
Χολερυθρίνη: Όταν υπάρχει η παρουσία οξέος που προκαλείται από 
τη σύζευξη της χολερυθρίνης με ένα διαζωνιακό άλαςτότε σχηματίζεται 
ερυθρά αζωένωση. Η παρουσία χολερυθρίνης οδηγεί σε ένα χρώμα 
κόκκινο-πορτοκαλί (ροδάκινου).
Αίμα: Η εξέταση βασίζεται στην ψευδο-υπεροξειδωτική δραστηριότητα 
της αιμοσφαιρίνης και της μυοσφαιρίνης, οι οποίες καταλύουν την 
οξείδωση ενός δείκτη μέσω ενός οργανικού υπεροξειδίου και ενός 
χρωμογόνου που παράγει πράσινο χρώμα. Τα άθικτα ερυθροκύτταρα 
ανιχνεύονται από τους χρωματισμούς του πεδίου στο δοκιμαστικό 
επίθεμα , ενώ η αιμοσφαιρίνη και η μυοσφαιρίνη ανιχνεύονται από  
μια ομογενοποιημένη πράσινη χρώση. 
Γλυκόζη: Η εξέταση βασίζεται στην χρωμογόνο αντίδραση οξειδάσης 
της γλυκόζης-υπεροξειδάσης. Η παρουσία γλυκόζης οδηγεί σε 
μεταβολή του χρώματος από κίτρινο σε πράσινο του λεμονιού και 
έπειτα σκούρο βαθυκύανο.
Κετόνες: Η εξέταση βασίζεται στην αντίδραση της ακετόνης και του 
ακετοξικού οξέος με το νιτροπρωσσικό νάτριο σε αλκαλικό διάλυμα για 
να δώσει ένα ιώδες έγχρωμο σύμπλοκο (δοκιμή Legal).
Λευκοκύτταρα: Η εξέταση βασίζεται στη δραστηριότητα της 
εστεράσης των κοκκιοκυττάρων. Αυτό το ένζυμο διασπά τα 
ετεροκυκλικά καρβοξυλικά οξέα. Αν το ένζυμο απελευθερωθεί από 
τα κύτταρα, αντιδρά με ένα διαζωνικό άλας παράγοντας ένα βιολετί 
χρώμα.
Νιτρώδες άλας: Η ανάλυση βασίζεται στην αρχή αντίδρασης Griess. 
Οποιαδήποτε βαθμίδα ροζ-πορτοκαλί χρωματισμού θα πρέπει να 
ερμηνεύεται ως θετικό αποτέλεσμα.
pH: Το δοκιμαστικό χαρτί περιέχει δείκτες pH, οι οποίοι μεταβάλλουν 
σαφώς το χρώμα μεταξύ pH 5 και pH 9 (από πορτοκαλί σε πράσινο 
σε τυρκουάζ).
Πρωτεΐνη: Η δοκιμή βασίζεται στην αρχή του «σφάλματος πρωτεΐνης» 
δείκτη. Η ανάλυση είναι ιδιαίτερα ευαίσθητη στην παρουσία 
αλβουμίνης. Άλλες πρωτεΐνες υποδεικνύονται με λιγότερη ευαισθησία. 
Η παρουσία πρωτεϊνών οδηγεί σε μεταβολή του χρώματος από 
κιτρινωπό σε πράσινο μέντας.
Ειδικό βάρος: Η ανάλυση βασίζεται στη μεταβολή του χρώματος του 
αντιδραστηρίου από κυανοπράσινο σε πρασινοκίτρινο ανάλογα με τη 
συγκέντρωση ιόντων στα ούρα.
Ουροχολινογόνο: Η ανάλυση βασίζεται στη σύνδεση του 
ουροχολινογόνου με ένα σταθεροποιημένο διαζωνικό άλας που οδηγεί 
σε μία ερυθρή αζωένωση. Η παρουσία ουροχολινογόνου οδηγεί σε 
μεταβολή του χρώματος από ανοιχτό σε σκούρο ροζ.

ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΑ
Ασκορβικό οξύ: 2,6 διχλωροφαινόλη ινδοφαινόλη 0,7 %
Χολερυθρίνη: Διαζωνικό άλας 3,1 %
Αίμα: διυδροχλωρική τετραμεθυλο-βενζιδίνη 2,0 %, 
ισοπροπυλοβενζόλιο-υδροϋπεροξείδιο 21,0 %
Γλυκόζη: οξειδάση γλυκόζης 2,1 %, υπεροξειδάση 0,9 %, 
Υδροχλωρική ο-τολιδίνη 5,0 %
Κετόνες: νιτροπρωσσικό νάτριο 2,0 %
Λευκοκύτταρα: εστέρας καρβοξυλικού οξέος 0,4 %, διαζωνικό 
άλας 0,2 %
Νιτρώδες άλας: τετραϋδρο-βενζο-[h]-κινολιν-3-όλη 1,5 %, 
σουλφανιλικό οξύ 1,9 %
pH: ερυθρό του μεθυλίου 2,0 %; κυανό της βρωμοθυμόλης 10,0 %
Πρωτεΐνη: κυανό της τετραβρωμοφαινόλης 0,2 %
Ειδικό βάρος: κυανό της βρωμοθυμόλης 2,8 %
Ουροχολινογόνο: διαζωνικό άλας 3,6 %

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Για επαγγελματική in vitro διαγνωστική χρήση.
Για τον ασφαλή χειρισμό των δοκιμαστικών ταινιών ούρων και για 
την αποφυγή της επαφής με δυνητικά μολυσματικές ουσίες, ακολου-
θήστε τις γενικές οδηγίες εργασίας για εργαστήρια. Μην αγγίζετε τις 
αντιδραστήριες επιφάνειες! Αποφύγετε την κατάποση και την επαφή 
με τα μάτια και τους βλεννογόνους. Κρατήστε μακριά από παιδιά. Η 
απόρριψη των χρησιμοποιημένων δοκιμαστικών ταινιών πρέπει να 
γίνεται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Το δελτίο δεδομένων 
ασφαλείας υλικού διατίθεται για λήψη από την ιστοσελίδα μας http://
www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
Σε περίπτωση που προκύψει κάποιο σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση με τη 
συσκευή, κάντε αναφορά στον κατασκευαστή και, κατά περίπτωση, 
στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας στην οποία εδρεύουν οι χρήστες και/ή 
οι ασθενείς.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΑΛΛΟΙΩΣΗΣ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αποχρωματισμένες δοκιμαστικές ταινίες 
ούρων. Οι εξωτερικές επιδράσεις όπως η υγρασία, το φως και οι 
ακραίες θερμοκρασίες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν αποχρωματισμό 
των αντιδραστήριων επιφανειών και ενδεχομένως να υποδεικνύουν 
αλλοίωση.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΤΗΤΑ
Αποθηκεύστε τα σωληνάρια σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος (θερμοκρασία 
αποθήκευσης 2–30 °C). Διατηρείτε τις δοκιμαστικές ταινίες ούρων 
προστατευμένες από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, την υγρασία και τις ακραί-
ες θερμοκρασίες. Οι δοκιμαστικές ταινίες ούρων μπορούν να χρησιμο-
ποιηθούν έως την αναφερθείσα ημερομηνία λήξης, αν η αποθήκευση 
και ο χειρισμός τους γίνει όπως ορίζεται στο ένθετο της συσκευασίας.

ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΩΝ
Συνιστάται η ανάλυση φρέσκων, φυσικών, καλώς αναμεμιγμένων και 
μη φυγοκεντρημένων ούρων. Προστατέψτε τα δείγματα από το φως. 
Προτιμώνται πρώτα πρωινά ούρα, τα οποία αναλύονται εντός 2 ωρών. 
Αν η απευθείας ανάλυση δεν είναι εφικτή, αποθηκεύστε τα δείγματα 
στους 2–4 °C. Αφήστε το δείγμα να φθάσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
(15–25 °C) και αναμίξτε πριν από την ανάλυση.
Τα σωληνάρια συλλογής πρέπει να είναι καθαρά στεγνά και 
απαλλαγμένα από απορρυπαντικά, βιοκτόνα ή απολυμαντικά. Μην 
προσθέτετε συντηρητικά. 

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ
•  Χρησιμοποιείστε φρέσκα, καλώς αναμεμιγμένα φυσικά ούρα.
•  Αφαιρέστε μόνο τον αριθμό των δοκιμαστικών ταινιών ούρων που 

πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθούν για τη μέτρηση και κλείστε αμέσως 
το φιαλίδιο σφιχτά με το καπάκι του.

•  Βυθίστε τη δοκιμαστική ταινία ούρων για σύντομο χρόνο (περίπου 
1–2 δευτερόλεπτα) στα καλώς αναμεμιγμένα ούρα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
όλες οι αντιδραστήριες επιφάνειες είναι βυθισμένες στο δείγμα.

•  Σκουπίστε την άκρη της ταινίας στο χείλος του δοχείου δείγματος για 
να απομακρύνετε την περίσσεια των ούρων. 

•  Στραγγίστε το άκρο της δοκιμαστικής ταινίας ούρων επάνω σε 
απορροφητικό χαρτί.

•  Οπτική αξιολόγηση: Για να αποφύγετε αλληλεπίδραση με τις 
παρακείμενες αντιδραστήριες επιφάνειες, κρατήστε τη δοκιμαστική 
ταινία ούρων σε οριζόντια θέση κατά τη διάρκεια της διαβροχής. 
Συγκρίνετε τις αντιδραστήριες επιφάνειες της δοκιμαστικής ταινίας 
ούρων με το αντίστοιχο χρωματικό διάγραμμα του φιαλιδίου 60 
δευτερόλεπτα (60–120 δευτερόλεπτα για τα λευκοκύτταρα) μετά την 
εμβάπτιση. Οι χρωματικές μεταβολές που εμφανίζονται πέραν των 
2 λεπτών μετά την εμβάπτιση, δεν θα πρέπει να αξιολογούνται. Η 
οπτική αξιολόγηση θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σε διάχυτο φως 
της ημέρας (κάτω από λαμπτήρες φωτισμού ημέρας, στο παράθυρο 
κ.λπ.). Οποιαδήποτε χρωματική μεταβολή που δεν μπορεί να 
αποδοθεί στο χρωματικό διάγραμμα της ετικέτας του φιαλιδίου ή 
που περιορίζεται στο χείλος των αντιδραστήριων επιφανειών, δεν 
έχει νόημα και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για ερμηνεία. 

ΠΑΡΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ
Συσκευασία με δοκιμαστικές ταινίες ούρων URINE SCREEN.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ
Οι επιδόσεις των δοκιμαστικών ταινιών ούρων θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται 
με το CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) και Drop Check (REF 
93015) σύμφωνα με τις εσωτερικές οδηγίες του εργαστηρίου και τους 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Συνιστάται η πραγματοποίηση μετρήσεων 
ελέγχου μετά το άνοιγμα ενός νέου φιαλιδίου δοκιμαστικών ταινιών 
ούρων ή με μια νέα παρτίδα δοκιμαστικών ταινιών ούρων. Κάθε 
εργαστήριο είναι υποχρεωμένο να καθορίζει τα δικά του πρότυπα 
ποιοτικού ελέγχου. Αν χρησιμοποιούνται διαλύματα ελέγχου 
διαφορετικά από το CombiScreen® Dip Check και Drop Check, είναι 
απαραίτητο να επιβεβαιώνετε την ιδιαιτερότητα των χρωματικών 
μεταβολών στις αντιδραστήριες επιφάνειες.

ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΑΜΕΝΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΤΙΜΕΣ
Κάθε εργαστήριο πρέπει να αξιολογεί τη μεταβιβασιμότητα των 
αναμενόμενων τιμών στον δικό του πληθυσμό ασθενών και, αν είναι 
απαραίτητο, να καθορίζει τα δικά του εύρη αναφοράς.

Οι χρωματικές μεταβολές των αντιδραστήριων επιφανειών 
αντιστοιχούν στις συγκεντρώσεις του αναλύτη που περιγράφονται 
στο Πίνακας 1.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ
•  Προκειμένου να καθοριστεί μια τελική διάγνωση και να 

συνταγογραφηθεί η κατάλληλη θεραπεία, τα αποτελέσματα που 
λαμβάνονται από τις δοκιμαστικές ταινίες ούρων, πρέπει να 
αξιολογούνται σε συνδυασμό με άλλα ιατρικά αποτελέσματα και το 
ιατρικό ιστορικό του ασθενούς.

•  Δεν είναι γνωστές όλες οι επιδράσεις των φαρμάκων, των 
φαρμακευτικών ουσιών ή των μεταβολικών προϊόντων τους στη 
δοκιμαστική ταινία ούρων. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, συνιστάται 
η επανάληψη της ανάλυσης μετά τη διακοπή της φαρμακευτικής 
αγωγής. Ωστόσο, η τρέχουσα φαρμακευτική αγωγή πρέπει να 
διακοπεί μόνο μετά από τη σχετική οδηγία του ιατρού.

•  Τα απορρυπαντικά, οι καθαριστικοί παράγοντες, τα απολυμαντικά 
και τα συντηρητικά ενδεχομένως να επηρεάσουν τη λειτουργία των 
αντιδραστήριων επιφανειών. Περιεχόμενα ούρων με διάφορους 
χρωματισμούς, ιδιαίτερα υψηλές συγκεντρώσεις αιμοσφαιρίνης (≥ 5 
mg/dL) ή χολερυθρίνης (≥ 2 mg/dL), μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε άτυπο 
χρωματισμό των αντιδραστήριων επιφανειών. 

•  Το περιεχόμενο των ούρων είναι μεταβλητό (π.χ. περιεχόμενο 
ενεργοποιητών ή αναστολέων και συγκέντρωση ιόντων στα ούρα), 
επομένως οι συνθήκες αντίδρασης δεν είναι σταθερές. Σε σπάνιες 
περιπτώσεις, αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε μεταβολές στο χρώμα της 
αντιδραστήριας επιφάνειας.

Χολερυθρίνη: Χαμηλά ή αρνητικά αποτελέσματα ενδεχομένως 
να προκληθούν από μεγάλες ποσότητες βιταμίνης C ή νιτρώδους 
άλατος καθώς και από παρατεταμένη έκθεση του δείγματος σε άμεσο 
φως. Αυξημένες συγκεντρώσεις ουροχολινογόνου ενδεχομένως 
να αυξήσουν την ευαισθησία της αντιδραστήριας επιφάνειας 
χολερυθρίνης. Διάφορα περιεχόμενα στα ούρα (π.χ. ινδικάνη 
ούρων) ενδεχομένως να οδηγήσουν σε άτυπο χρωματισμό. Όσον 
αφορά τους μεταβολίτες των φαρμακευτικών ουσιών, ανατρέξτε στο 
ουροχολινογόνο.
Αίμα: Τα αποτελέσματα ερυθροκυττάρων της δοκιμαστικής ταινίας 
ούρων και το ίζημα ενδεχομένως να ποικίλουν καθώς τα λυμένα 
κύτταρα δεν μπορούν να ανιχνευθούν με την ανάλυση ιζημάτων. 
Ψευδώς θετικές αντιδράσεις μπορούν να προκληθούν από 
κατάλοιπα καθαριστικών παραγόντων που περιέχουν υπεροξείδιο, 
από φορμαλίνη ή από δραστηριότητες μικροβιακής οξειδάσης λόγω 
λοιμώξεων της ουρογεννητικής οδού.
Οι υψηλές συγκεντρώσεις ασκορβικού οξέος (βιταμίνη C) μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν ψευδώς αρνητικά αποτελέσματα.
Γλυκόζη: Ανασταλτική δράση προκαλείται από το γεντισικό οξύ, μια 
τιμή pH <5 και ένα υψηλό ειδικό βάρος. Οι ψευδώς θετικές αντιδράσεις 
μπορούν, επίσης, να προκληθούν από κατάλοιπο καθαριστικών 
παραγόντων που περιέχουν υπεροξείδιο.
Οι υψηλές συγκεντρώσεις ασκορβικού οξέος (βιταμίνη C) μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν ψευδώς αρνητικά αποτελέσματα.
Κετόνες: Οι φαινυλοκετόνες σε υψηλότερες συγκεντρώσεις παράγουν 
μεταβλητά χρώματα. Το σώμα κετόνης β-υδροξυβουτυρικό οξύ δεν 
ανιχνεύεται. Οι ενώσεις φθαλεΐνης και τα παράγωγα της ανθρακινόνης 
παρεμβαίνουν προκαλώντας έναν ερυθρό χρωματισμό στο αλκαλικό 
εύρος που ενδεχομένως να καλύψει τον χρωματισμό που προκαλείται 
από τις κετόνες. 
Λευκοκύτταρα: Τα αποτελέσματα λευκοκυττάρων της δοκιμαστικής 
ταινίας ούρων και το ίζημα ενδεχομένως να ποικίλουν καθώς τα 
λυμένα κύτταρα δεν μπορούν να ανιχνευθούν με την ανάλυση 
ιζημάτων. Οι έντονα χρωματισμένες ενώσεις στα ούρα (π.χ. 
νιτροφουραντοΐνη) μπορεί να διαταράξουν το χρώμα της 
αντίδρασης. Η γλυκόζη ή το οξαλικό οξύ σε υψηλές συγκεντρώσεις 
ή οι φαρμακευτικές ουσίες που περιέχουν κεφαλεξίνη, κεφαλοθίνη ή 
τετρακυκλίνη μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε εξασθενημένες αντιδράσεις. 
Ψευδώς θετικά αποτελέσματα μπορεί να προκληθούν από μόλυνση 
από κολπική έκκριση. 
Νιτρώδες άλας: Τα αρνητικά αποτελέσματα δεν αποκλείουν τη 
σημαντική βακτηριουρία, καθώς δεν είναι όλα τα μολυσματικά 
είδη ικανά για παραγωγή νιτρώδους άλατος (έλλειψη αναγωγάσης 
νιτρώδους). Επιπλέον, η υψηλή διούρηση μπορεί να μειώσει τον 
χρόνο κατακράτησης των ούρων στην ουροδόχο κύστη και μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε πολύ αραιωμένα ούρα που εμποδίζουν την αφομοίωση 
ανιχνεύσιμων συγκεντρώσεων νιτρώδους άλατος. Επιπλέον, μια 
δίαιτα με χαμηλή περιεκτικότητα σε νιτρώδες άλας και υψηλή 
πρόσληψη βιταμίνης C μπορεί, επίσης, να προκαλέσει ψευδώς 
αρνητικά αποτελέσματα. Ενδεχομένως να προκύψουν ψευδώς θετικά 
αποτελέσματα για αλλοιωμένα ούρα, στα οποία έχουν σχηματιστεί 
νιτρώδη άλατα από μόλυνση του δείγματος, και στα ούρα που 
περιέχουν βαφές (παράγωγα πυριδινίου, τεύτλων). Τα κόκκινα ή 
κυανά όρια ή άκρα που μπορεί να εμφανιστούν, δεν πρέπει να 
ερμηνεύονται ως θετικό αποτέλεσμα.
pH: Η βακτηριακή μόλυνση και ανάπτυξη στα ούρα μετά τη συλλογή 
δείγματος ενδεχομένως να δώσει ψευδή αποτελέσματα. Τα κόκκινα 
όρια που ενδεχομένως να εμφανιστούν δίπλα στο πεδίο του νιτρώδους 
άλατος, δεν πρέπει να λαμβάνονται υπόψη.
Πρωτεΐνη: Δείγματα ούρων με υψηλή αλκαλικότητα (pH > 9), το υψηλό 
ειδικό βάρος, οι εγχύσεις με πολυβινυλοπυρρολιδόνη (υποκατάστατο 
αίματος), φάρμακα που περιέχουν κινίνη και, επίσης, κατάλοιπα 
απολυμαντικών στο δοχείο δειγματοληψίας ούρων που περιέχουν 
ομάδες τεταρτοταγείς ομάδες αμμωνίου, μπορεί να δώσουν ψευδώς 
θετικά αποτελέσματα.
Ειδικό βάρος: Η χρωματική κλίμακα έχει βελτιστοποιηθεί για ούρα 
με pH 6. Ούρα με υψηλή αλκαλικότητα (pH > 8) δίνουν ελαφρώς 
χαμηλότερα αποτελέσματα, ενώ ούρα με υψηλή οξύτητα (pH < 6) 
ενδεχομένως να δώσουν ελαφρώς υψηλότερα αποτελέσματα. Η 
γλυκόζη και η ουρία δεν επηρεάζουν την ανάλυση.
Ουροχολινογόνο: Οι υψηλότερες συγκεντρώσεις φορμαλδεΰδης 
ή η έκθεση των ούρων στο φως για μεγαλύτερο χρονικό διάστημα 
ενδεχομένως να οδηγήσουν σε μειωμένα ή ψευδώς αρνητικά 
αποτελέσματα. Τα τεύτλα ή οι μεταβολίτες των φαρμακευτικών ουσιών 
που δίνουν χρώμα σε χαμηλό pH (φαιναζοπυριδίνη, αζωχρώματα, 
π-αμινοβενζοϊκό οξύ) ενδεχομένως να προκαλέσουν ψευδώς θετικά 
αποτελέσματα.

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ
Τα χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης των δοκιμαστικών ταινιών ούρων 
URINE SCREEN έχουν προσδιοριστεί με βάση μελέτες ανάλυσης των 
επιδόσεων. Ο έλεγχος απόδοσης των δοκιμαστικών ταινιών ούρων 
έχει χαρακτηριστεί από τη συμφωνία τους με εμπορικά διαθέσιμες 
δοκιμαστικές ταινίες ούρων.
Οπτική αξιολόγηση
Ευαισθησία
Ασκορβικό οξύ: 10–15 mg/dL, Χολερυθρίνη: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Αίμα: 2 Ερυθροκύτταρα/µL, Γλυκόζη: >40 mg/dL (2,2 
mmol/L), Κετόνες: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Λευκοκύτταρα: 15–20 
Λευκοκύτταρα/µL, Νιτρώδες άλας: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), 
Πρωτεΐνη: >15 mg/dL, Ουροχολινογόνο: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 
µmol/L).
Έλεγχος απόδοσης (εκτεταμένη συμφωνία)
Ασκορβικό οξύ: n.a., Χολερυθρίνη: 98,7–99,6 %, Αίμα: 99,6–100 %, 
Γλυκόζη: 99,6–100 %, Κετόνες: 100 %, Λευκοκύτταρα: 96,9–98,2 %, 
Νιτρώδες άλας: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, Πρωτεΐνη: 98,2–99,6 %, 
ΕΒ: 88,9–96,6 %, Ουροχολινογόνο: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: δεν ισχύει

Πίνακας 1: Αναμενόμενες τιμές και εύρη μέτρησης των διαφορετικών 
παραμέτρων της δοκιμαστικής ταινίας ούρων:
Παράμετρος Αναμε-

νόμενες 
τιμές

Μονάδα Εύρος μέτρησης

Ασκορβικό οξύ n.a. Αυθαίρετη αρν., +, ++
[mg/dL] αρν., 20, 40
[g/L] αρν., 0,2, 0,4

Χολερυθρίνη αρν. Αυθαίρετη αρν., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] αρν., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] αρν., 17, 35, 70

Αίμα αρν. Αυθαίρετη αρν., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] αρν., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Γλυκόζη φυσιολ. Αυθαίρετη φυσιολ., +, ++, +++, 
++++, 5+

[mg/dL] φυσιολ., 50, 100, 250, 
500, 1000

[mmol/L] φυσιολ., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56
Κετόνες αρν. – 

ίχνος
Αυθαίρετη αρν., (+) [ίχνος], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] αρν., 10 [ίχνος], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] αρν., 1,0 [ίχνος], 2,5, 10, 30

Λευκοκύτταρα αρν. Αυθαίρετη αρν., +, ++, +++
[Λευ/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Νιτρώδες άλας αρν. Αυθαίρετη αρν., θετ.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Πρωτεΐνη αρν. – 

ίχνος
Αυθαίρετη αρν., (+) [ίχνος], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] αρν., 15 [ίχνος], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] αρν., 0,15 [ίχνος], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Ειδικός βάρος 1.015–

1.025
1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Ουροχολινο-
γόνο

φυσιολ. Αυθαίρετη φυσιολ., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] φυσιολ., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] φυσιολ., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: δεν ισχύει

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ
Διαγνωστικό προϊόν 
in vitro

Αποκλειστικά μίας 
χρήσης

Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται 
με την Ευρωπαϊκή 
νομοθεσία

Αριθμός ταυτοποίησης 
παρτίδας

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης! Αριθμός μονάδας

Χρήση έως Κατασκευαστής
Επιτρεπόμενο εύρος θερ-
μοκρασίας αποθήκευσης ημερομηνία κατασκευής

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ
K použití jako předběžný screeningový test 
na diabetes, onemocnění jater, hemolytická 
onemocnění, urogenitální a ledvinové 
poruchy a metabolické abnormality.

Testovací proužky na vyšetření moči pro rychlé semikvantitativní 
stanovení kyseliny askorbové, bilirubinu, krve, glukózy, ketonů, 
leukocytů, dusitanů, hodnoty pH, proteinů, specifické hmotnosti 
a urobilinogenu v lidské moči.
Testovací proužky na vyšetření moči URINE SCREEN jsou 
určeny pouze pro profesionální použití. 

SOUHRN A VYSVĚTLENÍ
Testovací proužky na vyšetření moči jsou semikvantitativní 
testovací systémy používané k měření určitých analytů v moči. 
Tato měření se používají při screeningu renálních, hepatálních a 
metabolických poruch a při screeningu infekce močového traktu 
bakteriálního původu. 
Vzhledem k tomu, že kyselina askorbová v moči může 
interferovat s reakcí některých parametrů, některé testovací 
proužky na vyšetření moči URINE SCREEN obsahují testovací 
pole, které indikuje hladinu kyseliny askorbové v moči.
Tato příbalová informace popisuje všechny typy testovacích 
proužků na vyšetření moči URINE SCREEN, které jsou uvedeny 
v informacích pro objednávání. Všechny testovací proužky 
na vyšetření moči URINE SCREEN lze vizuálně odečítat. 
Nahlédněte do specifické kombinace parametrů na vnějším 
obalu a štítku produktu, který používáte.

PRINCIP TESTU
Kyselina askorbová: Test je založen na odbarvení Tillmanova 
činidla. Přítomnost kyseliny askorbové se projeví změnou barvy 
z modrošedé na oranžovou.
Bilirubin: Červená azosloučenina se získává za přítomnosti 
kyseliny sloučením bilirubinu s diazoniovou solí. Přítomnost 
bilirubinu se projeví červeno-oranžovým broskvovým zbarvením.
Krev: Test je založen na pseudoperoxidázové aktivitě 
hemoglobinu a myoglobinu, kdy se katalyzuje oxidace indikátoru 
organickým peroxidem vodíku a chromogenem, což se projeví 
zeleným zbarvením. Intaktní erytrocyty jsou charakterizovány 
tečkovitým zbarvením testovacího pole, kdežto hemoglobin 
a myoglobin jsou charakterizovány homogenním zeleným 
zbarvením. 
Glukóza: Test je založen na reakci využívající glukózooxidázu-
peroxidázu-chromogen. Přítomnost glukózy vede ke 
změně barvy od žluté, přes limetkově zelenou, až po tmavě 
modrozelenou.
Ketony: Test je založen na reakci acetonu a kyseliny acetoctové 
s nitroprusidem sodným v alkalickém roztoku za vzniku fialově 
zbarveného komplexu (Legalův test).
Leukocyty: Test je založen na aktivitě esterázy přítomné v 
granulocytech. Tento enzym štěpí heterocyklické karboxyláty. 
Pokud se z buněk uvolní enzym, reaguje s diazoniovou solí a 
vytvoří se fialové barvivo.
Dusitany: Test je založen na principu Griessovy reakce. 
Jakýkoli stupeň růžově-oranžového zbarvení by se měl 
interpretovat jako pozitivní výsledek.
pH: Testovací papírek obsahuje indikátory pH, které v rozmezí 
pH 5 až pH 9 jasně mění barvu (od oranžové k zelené až 
tyrkysové).
Proteiny: Test je založen na principu „proteinové chyby“ 
indikátoru. Test reaguje obzvláště citlivě na přítomnost albuminu. 
Ostatní proteiny jsou detekovány s menší citlivostí. Přítomnost 
proteinů vede ke změně barvy od nažloutlé do mátově zelené.
Specifická hmotnost: Test je založen na změně barvy činidla 
od modrozelené na zelenožlutou, v závislosti na koncentraci 
iontů v moči.
Urobilinogen: Test je založen na sloučení urobilinogenu se 
stabilizovanou diazoniovou solí na červenou azosloučeninu. 
Přítomnost urobilinogenu vede ke změně barvy od světlé k 
tmavě růžové.

ČINIDLA
Kyselina askorbová: 2,6-dichlorofenolindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: diazoniová sůl 3,1 %
Krev: tetrametylbenzidin-dihydrochlorid 2,0 %, isopropylbenzol-
hydroperoxid 21,0 %
Ketony: glukózooxidáza 2,1 %; peroxidáza 0,9 %; o-tolidin-
hydrochlorid 5,0 %
Glukóza: nitroprusid sodný 2,0 %
Leukocyty: ester kyseliny karboxylové 0,4 %; diazoniová sůl 0,2 %
Dusitany: tetrahydrobenzo[h]chinolin-3-ol 1,5 %; kyselina 
sulfanilová 1,9 %
pH: metylová červeň 2,0 %; bromotymolová modř 10,0 %
Proteiny: tetrabromfenolová modř 0,2 %
Specifická hmotnost: bromotymolová modř 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: diazoniová sůl 3,6 %

VÝSTRAHY A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ
Pro diagnostické použití in vitro.
Pro bezpečné zacházení s testovacími proužky na vyšetření 
moči a pro zamezení kontaktu s potenciálně infekčními látkami 
dodržujte všeobecné pokyny pro práci v laboratoři. Nedotýkejte 
se testovacích políček! Zabraňte kontaktu činidel s očima a 
sliznicemi. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Likvidaci použitých 
testovacích proužků nutno provádět v souladu s místními 
předpisy. Bezpečnostní listy jsou k dispozici ke stažení na 
našich webových stránkách http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.
com.
Při výskytu vážné události v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem toto 
oznamte výrobci, popřípadě kontrolnímu úřadu země, ve které 
se uživatelé a/nebo pacienti nacházejí.

ZNÁMKY POŠKOZENÍ
Na vyšetření moči nepoužívejte odbarvené testovací proužky. 
Vnější vlivy, jako je vlhkost, světlo a extrémní teploty, mohou 
způsobit odbarvení testovacích políček a mohou indikovat jejich 
poškození.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A STABILITA
Zkumavky skladujte na chladném a suchém místě (skladovací 
teplota 2–30 °C). Testovací proužky na vyšetření moči chraňte 
před přímým slunečním zářením, vlhkostí a extrémními 
teplotami. Testovací proužky na vyšetření moči je možné 
používat až do uvedeného data exspirace, pokud jsou 
uchovávány a je s nimi zacházeno tak, jak je uvedeno v 
příbalové informaci.

ODBĚR A PŘÍPRAVA VZORKŮ
Doporučuje se testovat čerstvou, nativní, dobře promíchanou a 
neodstředěnou moč. Vzorky chraňte před světlem. Nevhodnější 
je první ranní moč a testování je třeba provést do 2 hodin. Pokud 
testování není možné provést okamžitě, vzorky skladujte při 
teplotě 2–4 °C. Vzorky ohřejte na pokojovou teplotu (15–25 °C) 
a před testováním promíchejte.
Odběrové zkumavky musí být čisté, suché, bez detergentů, 
biocidů nebo dezinfekčních prostředků. Nepřidávejte žádné 
konzervační látky. 

POSTUP
•  Používejte čerstvou a dobře promíchanou nativní moč.
•  Z lahvičky vyjměte pouze počet testovacích proužků potřebný 

na vyšetření moči, poté lahvičku ihned pevně uzavřete 
původním uzávěrem.

•  Testovací proužek na vyšetření moči ponořte krátce (cca 1-2 
sekundy) do dobře promíchané moči. Dbejte na to, aby byla 
všechny testovací pole ponořena do vzorku moči.

•  Přebytečnou moč setřete přes okraj proužku na okraji 
vzorkové nádobky a odstraňte. 

•  Okraj testovacího proužku na vyšetření moči otřete savou 
papírovou utěrkou.

•  Vizuální vyhodnocení: Aby nedošlo k interakci sousedních testo- 
vacích polí, držte během inkubace testovací proužek na 
vyšetření moči v horizontální poloze. Po 60 sekundách od 
ponoření (60-120 sekundách pro leukocyty) porovnejte 
testovací pole na testovacím proužku na vyšetření moči s 
příslušnou barevnou škálou na lahvičce. Zbarvení, které se 
objeví po více než 2 minutách od ponoření, by se nemělo 
vyhodnocovat. Vizuální vyhodnocení by mělo být prováděno 
při rozptýleném denním světle (pod svítidlem s denním 
světlem, u okna, atd.). Jakákoli změna barvy, kterou nelze 
přiřadit barevné škále na štítku lahvičky, nebo která je 
omezena na okraji testovacích polí, je nevýznamná a neměla 
by být použita k interpretaci. 

POSKYTNUTÉ MATERIÁLY
Balení s testovacími proužky na vyšetření moči URINE 
SCREEN.

KONTROLA KVALITY
Funkční charakteristiky testovacích proužků na vyšetření 
moči by měly být kontrolovány pomocí kontroly CombiScreen® 
Dip Check (REF 93010) a Drop Check (REF 93015) podle 
interních pokynů laboratoře a místních předpisů. Po otevření 
nové lahvičky testovacích proužků na vyšetření moči nebo při 
použití nové šarže testovacích proužků na vyšetření moči se 
doporučuje provést kontrolní měření. Každá laboratoř by si měla 
stanovit vlastní standardy kontroly kvality. Pokud se používají 
kontrolní roztoky jiné než CombiScreen® Dip Check a Drop 

Check, potom je nutné potvrdit specificitu barevných změn na 
testovacích polích.

VÝSLEDKY A OČEKÁVANÉ HODNOTY
Každá laboratoř by měla vyhodnotit převoditelnost očekávaných 
hodnot na vlastní populaci pacientů a v případě potřeby stanovit 
vlastní referenční rozsahy.
Barevné změny testovacích polí odpovídají koncentracím 
analytu, jak popisuje Tabulka 1.

OMEZENÍ POSTUPU
•  Aby bylo možné stanovit konečnou diagnózu a předepsat 

vhodnou léčbu, musí být výsledky získané pomocí testovacích 
proužků na vyšetření moči hodnoceny v kombinaci s jinými 
medicínskými výsledky a anamnézou pacienta.

•  Nejsou známy všechny účinky léčivých látek, léků nebo jejich 
metabolických produktů na testovací proužky na vyšetření 
moči. V případě pochybností se doporučuje opakovat test 
po vysazení medikace. Stávající medikace by však měla být 
ukončena pouze na pokyn lékaře.

•  Detergenty, čisticí prostředky, dezinfekční prostředky a 
konzervační látky mohou interferovat s reakcí na testovacích 
polích. Různé barevné součásti moči, zejména vysoké 
koncentrace hemoglobinu (≥ 5 mg/dL) nebo bilirubinu (≥ 2 
mg/dL), mohou vést k atypickému zbarvení testovacích polí. 

•  Složení moči je proměnné (např. obsah aktivátorů nebo 
inhibitorů a koncentrace iontů v moči), proto nejsou reakční 
podmínky vždy stejné. Ve vzácných případech to může vést 
ke změnám barvy testovacího pole.

Bilirubin: Nízké nebo negativní výsledky mohou být způsobeny 
velkým množstvím vitaminu C nebo dusitanů a prodlouženou 
expozicí vzorku přímému světlu. Zvýšené koncentrace 
urobilinogenu mohou zvýšit citlivost bilirubinového testovacího 
pole. Různé součásti moči (např. močový indikan) mohou 
vést k atypickému zbarvení. Pokud jde o metabolity léků, viz 
urobilinogen.
Krev: Výsledky erytrocytů testovacího proužku na vyšetření 
moči a sedimentu se mohou lišit, protože analýzou sedimentu 
nelze detekovat buněčné lyzáty. Falešné pozitivní reakce mohou 
být způsobeny zbytky čisticích prostředků obsahujících peroxid, 
formalinem nebo aktivitami mikrobiálních oxidáz během infekcí 
urogenitálního traktu.
Vysoká koncentrace kyseliny askorbové (vitamin C) může 
způsobit falešně negativní výsledky.
Glukóza: Inhibiční účinek je způsoben kyselinou gentisovou, 
hodnotou pH < 5 a vysokou specifickou hmotností.  Falešně 
pozitivní reakce mohou být vyvolány rovněž zbytkem čisticích 
prostředků obsahujících peroxid.
Vysoká koncentrace kyseliny askorbové (vitamin C) může 
způsobit falešně negativní výsledky.
Ketony: Fenylketony ve vyšších koncentracích vytvářejí různé 
barvy. Ketolátka kyselina β-hydroxymáselná není detekována. 
Ftalinové sloučeniny a deriváty antrachinonu interferují tím, že 
produkují červené zbarvení v alkalickém rozmezí, které může 
maskovat zbarvení způsobené ketony. 
Leukocyty: Výsledky leukocytů testovacího proužku na 
vyšetření moči a sedimentu se mohou lišit, protože analýzou 
sedimentu nelze detekovat lyzované buňky. Silně zbarvené 
sloučeniny v moči (například nitrofurantoin) mohou rušit 
barvu reakce. Glukóza nebo kyselina šťavelová ve vysokých 
koncentracích nebo léky obsahující cefalexin, cefalotin nebo 
tetracyklin mohou vést k zeslabeným reakcím. Falešně pozitivní 
výsledky mohou být způsobeny kontaminací vaginálním 
sekretem. 
Dusitany: Negativní výsledky nevylučují významnou bakteriurii, 
jelikož ne všechny infekční druhy jsou schopné produkce 
dusitanu (bez nitrátreduktázy). Kromě toho, vysoká diuréza 
může snížit retenční čas moči v močovém měchýři a může vést 
k vysoce zředěné moči, což zabraňuje asimilaci detekovatelných 
koncentrací dusitanů. Falešně negativní výsledky může také 
způsobit dieta s nízkým obsahem dusitanů a vysokým příjmem 
vitaminu C. Falešně pozitivní výsledky se mohou vyskytnout u 
staré moči, v níž se vytvořil dusitan kontaminací vzorku, a v moči 
obsahující barviva (deriváty pyridinia, červená řepa). Červené 
nebo modré lemy nebo okraje, které se mohou objevit, nesmí 
být interpretovány jako pozitivní výsledek.
pH: Bakteriální kontaminace a nárůst bakterií v moči po odběru 
vzorků mohou vést k falešným výsledkům. Červené lemy, které 
se mohou objevit vedle pole dusitanů, se nesmí vzít v úvahu.
Proteiny: Vysoce alkalické vzorky moči (pH > 9), vysoká 
specifická hmotnost, infuze s polyvinylpyrrolidonem (krevní 
náhrada), léky obsahující chinin a také dezinfekční zbytky v 
nádobě na odběr vzorků moči obsahující kvartérní amoniové 
skupiny mohou vést k falešným pozitivním výsledkům.
Specifická hmotnost: Barevná škála byla optimalizována pro 
moč s pH 6. Vysoce alkalické (pH > 8) vzorky moči vedou k 
mírně nižším výsledkům, vysoce kyselé (pH < 6) vzorky moči 
mohou způsobit mírně vyšší výsledky. Glukóza a močovina 
neinterferují s výsledky testu.
Urobilinogen: Vyšší koncentrace formaldehydu nebo delší 
expozice moči světlu mohou vést k nižším nebo falešně 
negativním výsledkům. Červená řepa nebo metabolity léků, 
které zbarvují při nízkém pH (fenazopyridin, azobarviva, kyselina 
p-aminobenzoová), mohou způsobit falešně pozitivní výsledky.

FUNKČNÍ CHARAKTERISTIKY
Funkční charakteristiky testovacích proužků na vyšetření moči 
URINE SCREEN byly stanoveny na základě analytických studií 
účinnosti. Spolehlivost testu testovacími proužky na vyšetření 
moči byla charakterizována shodou s komerčně dostupnými 
testovacími proužky na vyšetření moči.
Vizuální vyhodnocení
Citlivost
Kyselina askorbová: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubin: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Krev: 2 ery/µL, Glukóza: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Ketony: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leukocyty: 15–20 leu/µL, 
Dusitany: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Proteiny: >15 mg/
dL, Urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Spolehlivost testu (rozšířená shoda)
Kyselina askorbová: n.a., Bilirubin: 98,7–99,6 %, Krev: 
99,6–100 %, Glukóza: 99,6–100 %, Ketony: 100 %, 
Leukocyty: 96,9–98,2 %, Dusitany: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, 
Proteiny: 98,2–99,6 %, Specifická hmotnost: 88,9–96,6 %, 
Urobilinogen: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: není aplikovatelné

Tabulka 1: Očekávané hodnoty a měřicí rozsahy různých 
parametrů testovacích proužků na vyšetření moči:
Parametr Očeká-

vané 
hodnoty

Jednotka Rozsah měření

Kyselina 
askorbová

n.a. Arbitrární neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubin neg. Arbitrární neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Krev neg. Arbitrární neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glukóza norm. Arbitrární norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 

500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ketony neg. – 
stopa

Arbitrární neg., (+) [stopa], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [stopa], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [stopa], 2,5, 10, 30

Leukocyty neg. Arbitrární neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Dusitany neg. Arbitrární neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Proteiny neg. – 

stopa
Arbitrární neg., (+) [stopa], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [stopa], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [stopa], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Specifická 
hmotnost

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
gen

norm. Arbitrární norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: není aplikovatelné

SYMBOLY
Diagnostický produkt 
in vitro

Pouze jednorázové 
použití

Produkt vyhovuje evrop-
ským právním předpisů

Identifikační číslo 
šarže

Dodržujte návod k 
použití! Číslo položky

Použitelné do Výrobce
Povolený rozsah teplot 
skladování datum výroby

PRZEZNACZENIE
Do użytku jako wstępny test przesiewowy w 
kierunku cukrzycy, chorób wątroby, chorób 
hemolitycznych, zaburzeń w obrębie układu 
moczowo-płciowego i nerek oraz zaburzeń 

metabolicznych.
Paski testowe do badania moczu do szybkiego półilościowego 
oznaczania kwasu askorbinowego, bilirubiny, krwi, glukozy, 
ketonów, leukocytów, azotynów, wartości pH, białka, ciężaru 
właściwego i urobilinogenu w moczu ludzkim.
Paski testowe do badania moczu URINE SCREEN przeznaczone 
są wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego. 

OPIS I OBJAŚNIENIE
Paski testowe do badania moczu to półilościowe systemy 
testowe stosowane do oznaczania wybranych analitów w moczu. 
Oznaczenia te są stosowane w badaniach przesiewowych w 
kierunku chorób nerek, wątroby i chorób metabolicznych, a także 
bakteryjnych infekcji dróg moczowych. 
Obecność kwasu askorbinowego w moczu może zakłócać 
reakcję dla niektórych parametrów, dlatego określone paski 
testowe do badania moczu URINE SCREEN zawierają pole 
testowe, które wskazuje poziom kwasu askorbinowego w moczu.
Ulotka dołączona do opakowania zawiera opis wszystkich 
rodzajów pasków testowych do badania moczu wymienionych 
w informacji o zamówieniu. Wszystkie paski testowe do badania 
moczu URINE SCREEN można odczytać wzrokowo. Określone 
kombinacje parametrów patrz opakowanie zewnętrzne i etykieta 
na używanym produkcie.

ZASADA TESTU
Kwas askorbinowy: Test oparty jest na odbarwieniu odczynnika 
Tillmansa. W obecności kwasu askorbinowego kolor zmienia się 
z szaroniebieskiego na pomarańczowy.
Bilirubina: W obecności kwasu otrzymuje się czerwony związek 
azowy poprzez sprzęganie się bilirubiny z solą diazoniową. 
Obecność bilirubiny prowadzi do zmiany koloru na brzoskwiniowy 
o odcieniu czerwono-pomarańczowym.
Krew: Test oparty jest na pseudo-peroksydacyjnej aktywności 
hemoglobiny i mioglobiny, które katalizują utlenianie wskaźnika 
przez organiczny wodoronadtlenek i chromogen, dając zielony 
kolor. Nienaruszone erytrocyty objawiają się jako punktowe 
zabarwienia pola testowego, zaś hemoglobina i mioglobina są 
widoczne jako jednolite zabarwienie koloru zielonego. 
Glukoza: Test jest oparty na reakcji pomiędzy oksydazą glukozy, 
peroksydazą i chromogenem. Obecność glukozy prowadzi do 
zmiany koloru z żółtego na limonkowy do ciemnoniebieskiego z 
zielonkawym odcieniem.
Ketony: Test oparty jest na reakcji acetonu i kwasu 
acetooctowego z nitroprusydkiem sodu w roztworze zasadowym, 
aby uzyskać kompleks w kolorze fioletowym (próba Legala).
Leukocyty: Test opiera się na aktywności esterazy 
granulocytowej. Ten enzym rozszczepia heterocykliczne 
karboksylany. Jeśli enzym jest uwalniany z komórek, reaguje z 
solą diazoniową i daje fioletowy barwnik.
Azotyny: test oparty jest na zasadzie reakcji Griessa. 
Każdy stopień różowo-pomarańczowego zabarwienia należy 
interpretować jako wynik dodatni.
pH: Papierek testowy zawiera wskaźniki pH, które wyraźnie 
zmieniają kolor pomiędzy pH 5 a pH 9 (z pomarańczowego na 
zielony i na turkusowy).
Białko: Test jest oparty na zasadzie „błędu białkowego” 
wskaźnika. Test jest szczególnie czuły na obecność albuminy. 
Pozostałe białka są oznaczane z mniejszą czułością. Obecność 
białka prowadzi do zmiany koloru z żółtawego na miętowy.
Ciężar właściwy: Test jest oparty na zmianie koloru odczynnika 
z niebiesko-zielonego na zielonkawo-żółty, w zależności od 
stężenia jonów w moczu.
Urobilinogen: Test jest oparty na sprzęganiu urobilinogenu 
z ustabilizowaną solą diazoniową, dając czerwony związek 
azowy. Obecność urobilinogenu prowadzi do zmiany koloru z 
jasnoróżowego na ciemnoróżowy.

ODCZYNNIKI
Kwas askorbinowy: 2,6-dichlorofenoloindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubina: sól diazoniowa 3,1 %
Krew: dichlorowodorek tetrametylobenzydyny 2,0 %, 
wodoronadtlenek izopropylobenzenu 21,0 %
Glukoza: oksydaza glukozy 2,1 %, peroksydaza 0,9 %, 
o-tolidyny-chlorowodorek 5,0 %
Ketony: nitroprusydek sodu 2,0 %
Leukocyty: ester kwasu karboksylowego 0,4 %, sól diazoniowa 
0,2 %
Azotyny: tetrahydrobenzo(h)chinolino-3-ol 1,5 %, kwas 
sulfanilowy 1,9 %
pH: czerwień metylowa 2,0 %, błękit bromotymolowy 10,0 %
Białko: błękit tetrabromofenolowy 0,2 %
Ciężar właściwy: błękit bromotymolowy 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: sól diazoniowa 3,6 %

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Do diagnostyki in vitro.
Należy przestrzegać ogólnych zasad pracy laboratoriów, aby 
zapewnić bezpieczne postępowanie z paskami testowymi do 
badania moczu i w celu uniknięcia kontaktu z substancjami 
potencjalnie zakaźnymi. Nie wolno dotykać pól testowych! Unikać 
spożycia i kontaktu z oczami i błonami śluzowymi. Przechowywać 
poza zasięgiem dzieci. Wyrzucać zużyte paski testowe zgodnie z 
miejscowymi przepisami. Karta charakterystyki jest dostępna do 
pobrania z naszej strony http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego incydentu w odniesieniu 
do wyrobu proszę zgłosić to wytwórcy i, jeśli dotyczy, odnośnym 
władzom w kraju, w którym znajdują się użytkownicy i (lub) 
pacjenci.

OZNAKI UTRATY PRZYDATNOŚCI
Nie używać odbarwionych pasków testowych do badania moczu. 
Czynniki zewnętrzne, takie jak wilgoć, światło i ekstremalne 
temperatury mogą powodować odbarwienie pól testowych i być 
oznaką utraty przydatności.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I STABILNOŚĆ
Przechowywać tubki w chłodnym i suchym miejscu (temperatura 
przechowywania 2–30 °C). Paski testowe do badania moczu 
przechowywać z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, 
wilgoci i ekstremalnych temperatur. Paski testowe do badania 
moczu mogą być stosowane do podanego terminu ważności, o 
ile są przechowywane i używane zgodnie z ulotką dołączoną do 
opakowania.

POBIERANIE I PRZYGOTOWANIE PRÓBKI
Zalecane jest badanie świeżego, natywnego, dobrze 
wymieszanego i nieodwirowanego moczu. Próbki chronić przed 
światłem. Preferowany jest pierwszy poranny mocz, który 
należy zbadać w ciągu 2 godzin. Jeśli natychmiastowe badanie 
nie dotyczy, próbki przechowywać w temperaturze 2–4 °C. 
Zaczekać, aż próbka osiągnie temperaturę pokojową (15–25 °C) i 
wymieszać ją przed badaniem.
Probówki na mocz muszą być czyste, suche, wolne od 
detergentów, środków biobójczych czy dezynfekujących. Nie 
dodawać środków konserwujących. 

PROCEDURA
•  Używać świeżego, dobrze wymieszanego, natywnego moczu.
•  Wyjąć jedynie taką liczbę pasków testowych do badania 

moczu, jaką ma się zamiar użyć do oznaczenia parametrów i 
natychmiast ponownie zamknąć szczelnie fiolkę oryginalnym 
wieczkiem.

•  Krótko zanurzyć pasek testowy (około 1-2 sekundy) w dobrze 
wymieszanym moczu. Upewnić się, że pola testowe są 
zanurzone w próbce.

•  Otrzeć krawędź paska o brzeg pojemnika z próbką, aby usunąć 
nadmiar moczu. 

•  Przyłożyć krawędź paska testowego do chłonnego ręcznika 
papierowego.

•  Ocena wzrokowa: Aby zapobiec interakcji sąsiednich pól 
testowych, pasek testowy trzymać poziomo podczas inkubacji. 
Porównać pola testowe na pasku z odpowiednią tabelką 
kolorów na fiolce 60 sekund (60–120 sekund dla leukocytów) 
po zanurzeniu.  Zmiany koloru pojawiające się po ponad 2 
minutach od zanurzenia nie powinny być oceniane. Ocenę 
wzrokową należy przeprowadzić w rozproszonym świetle 
dziennym (pod lampami światła dziennego, przy oknie itd.). 
Wszelkie zmiany koloru, których nie można odnieść do tabelki 
kolorów na etykiecie fiolki, lub które są ograniczone do brzegu 
pól testowych, nie mają znaczenia i nie należy ich używać do 
interpretacji.

DOŁĄCZONE MATERIAŁY
Opakowanie zawierające paski testowe do badania moczu 
URINE SCREEN.

KONTROLA JAKOŚCI
Działanie pasków testowych do badania moczu należy 
sprawdzać przy pomocy CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) 
i Drop Check (REF 93015), zgodnie z wewnętrznymi wytycznymi 
laboratorium i lokalnymi przepisami. Zaleca się wykonywanie 
oznaczeń kontrolnych po otwarciu nowej fiolki z paskami 
testowymi lub nowej serii pasków. Każde laboratorium ma 
obowiązek ustanowienia własnych standardów kontroli jakości. 
Jeśli zastosowane zostaną inne środki kontroli niż CombiScreen® 
Dip Check i Drop Check, konieczne jest potwierdzenie swoistości 
zmian kolorów na polach testowych.

WYNIKI I SPODZIEWANE WARTOŚCI
Każde laboratorium powinno ocenić przenośność 
spodziewanych wartości na własną populację pacjentów 
i, jeśli konieczne, określić własne zakresy referencyjne.
Zmiany kolorów pól testowych odpowiadają stężeniom analitów 
opisanych w Tabela 1.

OGRANICZENIA TESTU
•  Aby ustalić ostateczne rozpoznanie i przepisać odpowiednie 

leczenie, wyniki uzyskane przy pomocy pasków testowych do 
badania moczu należy ocenić w połączeniu z innymi wynikami 
medycznymi i historią chorób pacjenta.

•  Nie są znane wszystkie wpływy medykamentów, leków lub 
ich produktów przemiany metabolicznej na paski testowe do 
badania moczu. W razie wątpliwości zalecane jest powtórzenie 
testu po odstawieniu leku. Jednakże aktualnie stosowany lek 
należy odstawić wyłącznie po otrzymaniu takiego zalecenia od 
lekarza.

•  Detergenty, środki czyszczące, dezynfekujące i konserwujące 
mogą zakłócać reakcję pól testowych. Mocz o różnych 
kolorach, szczególnie taki o wysokim stężeniu hemoglobiny 
(≥ 5 mg/dL) lub bilirubiny (≥ 2 mg/dL), może prowadzić do 
nieprawidłowego zabarwienia pól testowych. 

•  Skład moczu jest zróżnicowany (np. występowanie aktywatorów 
lub inhibitorów i stężenie jonów w moczu), dlatego warunki 
reakcji nie są stałe. W rzadkich przypadkach może to prowadzić 
do odchyleń koloru pola testowego.

Bilirubina: Niskie lub ujemnie wyniki mogą być spowodowane 
dużą ilością witaminy C lub azotynów lub przez długie 
narażenie próbki na bezpośrednie światło. Zwiększone stężenie 
urobilinogenu może zwiększać wrażliwość pola testowego 
bilirubiny. Różny skład moczu (np. indykan w moczu) może 
prowadzić do nieprawidłowego zabarwienia. W kwestii 
metabolitów leków patrz urubilinogen.
Krew: Wyniki erytrocytów na pasku testowym do badania 
moczu i w osadzie mogą być różne, ponieważ nie można wykryć 
zlizowanych komórek poprzez analizę osadu. Reakcje fałszywie 
dodatnie mogą być spowodowane przez osady szczątkowe 
środków czyszczących zawierających nadtlenek wodoru, przez 
formalinę lub aktywność oksydazy wytworzonej przez bakterie z 
powodu infekcji dróg moczowo-płciowych.
Wysokie stężenia kwasu askorbinowego (witaminy C) mogą 
powodować wyniki fałszywie ujemne.
Glukoza: Działanie hamujące jest spowodowane przez kwas 
gentyzynowy, wartość pH <5 i wysoki ciężar właściwy. Reakcje 
fałszywie dodatnie mogą też być wywołane przez osady 
szczątkowe środków czyszczących zawierających nadtlenek 
wodoru.
Wysokie stężenia kwasu askorbinowego (witaminy C) mogą 
powodować wyniki fałszywie ujemne.
Ketony: Fenyloketony w wyższych stężeniach dają zróżnicowane 
kolory. Ciało ketonowe w postaci kwasu β-hydroksymasłowego 
nie jest wykrywane. Związki ftalowe i pochodne antrachinonu są 
czynnikiem zakłócającym, ponieważ dają czerwone zabarwienie 
w zakresie odczynu zasadowego, co może maskować 
zabarwienie spowodowane przez ketony. 
Leukocyty: Wyniki leukocytów na pasku testowym i w osadzie 
mogą być różne, ponieważ nie można wykryć zlizowanych 
komórek poprzez analizę osadu. Silnie zabarwione związki 
w moczu (np. nitrofurantoina) mogą zaburzać kolor reakcji. 
Glukoza lub kwas szczawiowy w wysokich stężeniach lub leki 
zawierające cefaleksynę, cefalotynę lub tetracyklinę mogą 
prowadzić do osłabienia reakcji. Wyniki fałszywie dodatnie mogą 
być spowodowane przez zanieczyszczenie wydzieliną z pochwy. 
Azotyny: Wyniki ujemne nie wykluczają znaczącego 
bakteriomoczu, ponieważ nie wszystkie szczepy zakaźne są 
w stanie produkować azotyny (brak reduktazy azotanowej). 
Ponadto wysoka diureza może zmniejszyć czas retencji moczu 
w pęcherzu i prowadzić do dużego rozcieńczenia moczu, co 
uniemożliwia asymilację wykrywalnych stężeń azotynów. Ponadto 
dieta uboga w azotyny i bogata w witaminę C może także dawać 
wyniki fałszywie ujemne. Wyniki fałszywie dodatnie mogą się 
pojawić w przypadku nieświeżego moczu, w którym azotyny 
utworzyły się poprzez zanieczyszczenie próbki oraz w moczu 
zawierającym barwniki (pochodne pirydyny, buraki). Obramowań 
lub brzegów w kolorze czerwonym lub niebieskim nie należy 
interpretować jako wyniku dodatniego.
pH: Zanieczyszczenie bakteryjne i wzrost bakterii w moczu po 
pobraniu próbki może prowadzić do fałszywych wyników. Nie 
należy brać pod uwagę czerwonego obramowania, które może 
się pojawić obok pola azotynów.
Białko: Próbki moczu o wysoce zasadowym odczynie (pH >9), 
duży ciężar właściwy, infuzje z poliwinylopirolidonem (zamiennik 
krwi), leki zawierające chininę oraz osady szczątkowe środków 
dezynfekujących w naczyniu na próbkę krwi zawierającym 
czwartorzędowe związki amoniowe mogą także prowadzić do 
wyników fałszywie dodatnich.
Ciężar właściwy: Skala kolorów została zoptymalizowana dla 
moczu o pH 6. Mocz o wysoce zasadowym odczynie (pH >8) 
prowadzi do nieco niższych wyników. Mocz o wysoce kwasowym 
odczynie (pH <6) może powodować nieco wyższe wyniki. 
Glukoza i mocznik nie wpływają na test.
Urobilinogen: Wysokie stężenia formaldehydu lub długie 
narażenie moczu na światło mogą prowadzić do niższych lub 
fałszywie ujemnych wyników. Buraki lub metabolity leków, 
które barwią przy niskim pH (fenazopirydyna, barwniki azowe, 
kwas p-aminobenzoesowy) mogą powodować wyniki fałszywie 
dodatnie.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA DZIAŁANIA
Charakterystyka działania pasków testowych do badania moczu 
URINE SCREEN została określona na podstawie analitycznych 
badań działania. Wydajność testowa pasków do badania 
moczu została scharakteryzowana na podstawie ich zgodności 
z dostępnymi na rynku paskami testowymi do badania moczu.
Ocena wzrokowa
Wrażliwość
Kwas askorbinowy: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubina: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Krew: 2 Ery/µL, Glukoza: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Ketony: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leukocyty: 15–20 Leu/µL, 
Azotyny: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Białko: >15 mg/dL, 
Urobilinogen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Wydajność testowa (rozszerzona zgodność)
Kwas askorbinowy: nie dotyczy, Bilirubina: 98,7–99,6 %, Krew: 
99,6–100 %, Glukoza: 99,6–100 %, Ketony: 100 %, Leukocyty: 
96,9–98,2 %, Azotyny: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, Białko: 98,2–
99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogen: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: nie dotyczy

Tabela 1: Spodziewane wartości i zakresy pomiaru różnych 
parametrów pasków testowych do badania moczu
Parametr Spodzie-

wane 
wartości

Jed-
nostka

Zakres pomiaru

Kwas 
askorbi-
nowy

n.a. Dowolna neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubina neg. Dowolna neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Krew neg. Dowolna neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glukoza norm. Dowolna norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ciała 
ketonowe

neg. – 
śladowe

Dowolna neg., (+) [śladowe], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [śladowe], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [śladowe], 2,5, 10, 30

Leukocyty neg. Dowolna neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Azotyny neg. Dowolna neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Białko neg. – 

śladowe
Dowolna neg., (+) [śladowe], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [śladowe], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [śladowe], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Ciężar 
właściwy

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
gen

norm. Dowolna norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: nie dotyczy

SYMBOLE
Produkt do diagnostyki 
in vitro

Wyłącznie do użytku 
jednorazowego

Potwierdzenie spełnienia 
norm UE Numer serii
Postępować według 
instrukcji użycia!

Numer artykułu 
wyrobu

Termin przydatności 
wyrobu do użycia Wytwórca
Ograniczenie dopusz-
czalnych temperatur 
przechowywania

Data produkcji

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Voor gebruik als eerste screeningtest voor 
diabetes, leveraandoeningen, hemolytische 
aandoeningen, urogenitale en nieraandoe-
ningen en metabole aandoeningen.

Urineteststrips voor een snelle, semi-kwantitatieve bepaling van 
ascorbinezuur, bilirubine, bloed, glucose, ketonen, leukocyten, 
nitriet, pH-waarde, proteïne, soortelijk gewicht en urobilinogeen 
in de urine.
De URINE SCREEN urineteststrips zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
professioneel gebruik. 

SAMENVATTING EN UITLEG
Urineteststrips zijn semi-kwantitatieve testsystemen die worden 
gebruikt om bepaalde analyten in de urine te meten. Deze 
metingen worden gebruikt voor de screening van nier-, lever- 
en stofwisselingsstoornissen en door bacteriën veroorzaakte 
infecties van de urinewegen. 
Aangezien ascorbinezuur in de urine de reactie van bepaalde 
parameters zou kunnen verstoren, bevatten sommige URINE 
SCREEN urineteststrips een testveld dat het gehalte aan 
ascorbinezuur in de urine aangeeft.
Deze bijsluiter beschrijft alle soorten URINE SCREEN 
urineteststrips die in de bestelgegevens worden genoemd. 
Alle URINE SCREEN urineteststrips kunnen visueel worden 
afgelezen. Raadpleeg de verpakking en het etiket voor de 
specifieke parametercombinatie van het product dat u gebruikt.

TESTPRINCIPE
Ascorbinezuur: De test is gebaseerd op de verkleuring van 
Tillmans-reagens. Wanneer er ascorbinezuur aanwezig is, 
verandert de kleur van grijsblauw naar oranje.
Bilirubine: Er wordt een rode azoverbinding verkregen bij 
aanwezigheid van zuur door de combinatie van bilirubine en een 
diazoniumzout. De aanwezigheid van bilirubine leidt tot de kleur 
van een roodoranje perzik.
Bloed: De test is gebaseerd op de pseudo-peroxidatieve werking 
van hemoglobine en myglobine die fungeren als katalysator voor 
de oxidatie van een indicator via een organische hydroperoxide 
en een chromogeen waardoor een groene kleur ontstaat. 
Intacte erytrocyten worden aangegeven door puntsgewijze 
verkleuringen op het testveld, terwijl hemoglobine en myoglobine 
worden aangetoond via een homogene groene verkleuring. 
Glucose: De test is gebaseerd op de glucose oxidase-
peroxidase-chromogeen reactie. De aanwezigheid van glucose 
leidt tot een kleurverandering van geel via limoengroen naar 
donker groenblauw.
Ketonen: De test is gebaseerd op de reactie van aceton en 
acetoacetisch zuur met natriumnitroprusside in alaklineoplossing 
tot een paarsgekleurd complex (de proef van Legal).
Leukocyten: De test is gebaseerd op de esterase-activiteit van 
granulocyten. Dit enzym knipt heterocyclische carboxylaten door. 
Als het enzym door de cellen wordt afgegeven, reageert het met 
een diazoniumzout waardoor een paarse kleur ontstaat.
Nitriet: De test is gebaseerd op het principe van de Griess-
reactie. Elke graad van de roze-oranje verkleuring dient te 
worden geïnterpreteerd als een positief resultaat.
pH: Het testpapier bevat pH-indicatoren die duidelijk van kleur 
veranderen bij een pH-waarde tussen 5 en 9 (van oranje naar 
groen naar turquoise).
Proteïne: De test is gebaseerd op het “proteïnefout”-principe 
van een indicator. De test is met name gevoelig bij aanwezigheid 
van albumine. Andere proteïnen worden minder nauwkeurig 
aangetoond. De aanwezigheid van proteïnen leidt tot een 
kleurverandering van geelachtig naar mintgroen.
Soortgelijk gewicht: De test is gebaseerd op een 
kleurverandering van de reagens van blauwgroen naar 
groengeel, afhankelijk van de ionenconcentratie in de urine.
Urobilinogeen: De test is gebaseerd op de combinatie van 
urobilinogeen met een gestabiliseerd diazoniumzout tot een rode 
azoverbinding. De aanwezigheid van urobilinogeen leidt tot een 
kleurverandering van licht- naar donkerroze.

REAGENTIA
Ascorbinezuur: 2,6-dichloorindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubine: diazoniumzout 3,1 %
Bloed: tetramethylbenzidine-dihydrochloride 2,0 %, 
isopropylbenzylhydroperoxide 21,0 %
Glucose: glucose-oxidase 2,1 %; peroxidase 0,9 %; o-tolidine-
hydrochloride 5,0 %
Ketonen: natriumnitroprusside 2,0 %
Leukocyten: carbonzuurester 0,4 %; diazoniumzout 0,2 %
Nitriet: tetrahydro-benzo quinoline-3-ol 1,5 %; sulfanilzuur 1,9 %
pH: methylrood 2,0 %; broomthymolblauw 10,0 %
Proteïne: tetrabroomfenolblauw 0,2 %
Soortgelijk gewicht: broomthymolblauw 2,8 %
Urobilinogeen: diazoniumzout 3,6 %

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Voor in-vitro diagnostiek.
Volg de algemene werkrichtlijnen voor laboratoria ten behoeve 
van een veilig gebruik van de urineteststrips en ter voorkoming 
van contact met potentieel infectueuze stoffen. Raak de 
testvelden niet aan! Voorkom inslikken en contact met de 
ogen en slijmvliezen. Houd uit de buurt van kinderen. De 
gebruikte teststrips dienen conform de plaatselijke richtlijnen te 
worden verwijderd. Het veiligheidsinformatieblad kan worden 
gedownload via onze homepage http://www.analyticon-
diagnostics.com.
Wanneer er zich ernstige incidenten hebben voorgedaan met 
betrekking tot het apparaat, dient u dit door te geven aan de 
fabrikant en, indien van toepassing, aan de bevoegde autoriteit 
van het land waar de gebruikers en/of de patiënten zijn gevestigd.

AANWIJZINGEN VAN VERSLECHTERING
Gebruik geen verkleurde urineteststrips. Externe invloeden 
zoals vocht, licht en extreme temperaturen kunnen leiden tot 
een verkleuring van de testvelden en kunnen wijzen op een 
verslechtering.

OPSLAG EN STABILITEIT
Bewaar de buisjes op een koele en droge plaats 
(opslagtemperatuur 2–30 °C). Bescherm urineteststrips tegen 
direct zonlicht, vocht en extreme temperaturen. De urineteststrips 
kunnen worden gebruikt tot de aangegeven vervaldatum als zij 
volgens de instructies van de bijsluiter worden opgeslagen en 
gebruikt.

MONSTERNAME EN VOORBEREIDING
Het is aan te bevelen om een vers, natief, goed gemengd en 
niet-gecentrifugeerd urinemonster te testen. Bescherm de 
monsters tegen licht. De eerste ochtendurine heeft de voorkeur 
en dient binnen 2 uur te worden getest. Als monsters niet direct 
worden getest, bewaart u ze bij 2–4 °C. Laat de monsters op 
kamertemperatuur komen (15–25 °C) en meng ze voor het 
testen.
De afnamebuisjes moeten schoon, droog en vrij zijn van schoon-
maakmiddelen, biociden of desinfecterende middelen. U mag 
geen conserveringsmiddelen toevoegen. 

PROCEDURE
•  Gebruik verse, goed gemengde, natieve urine.
•  Verwijder alleen het aantal urineteststrips dat u voor de test wilt 

gebruiken en sluit het flesje meteen daarna weer stevig met de 
originele dop.

•  Dompel de urineteststrip kort (ongeveer 1–2 seconden) in de 
goed gemengde urine. Zorg ervoor dat alle testvelden in het 
monster worden ondergedompeld.

•  Veeg het uiteinde van de strip aan de rand van de 
monsterhouder af om overtollige urine te verwijderen. 

•  Dep het uiteinde van de urineteststrip op een absorberende 
papieren tissue.

•  Visuele evaluatie: Om interactie van de aangrenzende 
testvelden te voorkomen, dient u de urineteststrip tijdens de 
incubatie horizontaal te houden. Vergelijk de testvelden op de 
urineteststrip 60 seconden (60–120 seconden voor leukocyten) 
na onderdompeling met de bijbehorende kleurenkaart op het 
flesje. Kleurveranderingen die zich meer dan 2 minuten na 
onderdompeling voordoen, mogen niet in de evaluatie worden 
meegenomen. De visuele evaluatie dient bij diffuus daglicht te 
worden uitgevoerd (onder daglichtlampen, bij het raam enz.). 
Elke kleurverandering die niet aan de kleurenkaart op het etiket 
van het flesje kan worden toegewezen of die beperkt is tot de 
rand van de testvelden, heeft geen betekenis en mag niet voor 
de evaluatie worden gebruikt. 

GELEVERDE PRODUCTEN
Verpakking met URINE SCREEN urineteststrips.

KWALITEITSCONTROLE
De prestaties van de urineteststrips dienen te worden 
gecontroleerd met de CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) 
en Drop Check (REF 93015), conform de interne richtlijnen van 
het laboratorium en de plaatselijke voorschriften. Wij raden u aan 
om controlemetingen uit te voeren na het openen van een nieuw 
buisje met urineteststrips of bij een nieuwe reeks urineteststrips. 
Elk laboratorium is verplicht om zijn eigen standaarden voor 
kwaliteitscontrole op te stellen. Wanneer er andere controle-
instrumenten dan de CombiScreen® Dip Check en Drop Check 
worden gebruikt, dient de specificiteit van de kleurveranderingen 
op de testvelden te worden bevestigd.

RESULTATEN EN VERWACHTE WAARDEN
Elk laboratorium moet de overdraagbaarheid van de verwachte 
waarden op zijn patiëntpopulatie evalueren en, indien nodig, zijn 
eigen referentiebereiken bepalen.
De kleurveranderingen van de testvelden komen overeen met de 
analytconcentraties die worden beschreven in Tabel 1.

BEPERKINGEN VAN DE PROCEDURE
•  Om een definitieve diagnose te kunnen stellen en een 

adequate behandeling voor te kunnen schrijven, moeten de via 
de urineteststrips verkregen resultaten worden geëvalueerd in 
combinatie met andere medische resultaten en de medische 
voorgeschiedenis van de patiënt.

•  Niet alle effecten van medicijnen, geneesmiddelen of 
metabolische producten daarvan op de urineteststrip zijn 
bekend. In geval van twijfel wordt aangeraden om de test na 
stopzetting van de medicatie te herhalen. Huidige medicatie 
mag echter alleen worden stopgezet na instructie van de arts.

•  Wasmiddelen, reinigingsmiddelen, desinfecterende middelen 
en conserveringsmiddelen kunnen invloed hebben op de 
reactie op de testvelden. Diverse gekleurde stoffen in de 
urine, met name hoge concentraties hemoglobine (≥ 5 mg/
dL) of bilirubine (≥ 2 mg/dL), kunnen leiden tot een atypische 
verkleuring op de testvelden. 

•  De stoffen in de urine zijn variabel (bijv. activatoren of 
remmers en ionenconcentratie in de urine), daarom zijn de 
reactieomstandigheden niet constant. In zeldzame gevallen 
kan dit leiden tot variaties in de kleur van het testveld.

Bilirubine: Lage of negatieve resultaten kunnen worden 
veroorzaakt door grote hoeveelheden vitamine C of nitriet en door 
een langdurige blootstelling van het monster aan licht. Verhoogde 
concentraties van urobilinogeen kunnen de gevoeligheid van het 
testveld voor bilirubine verhogen. Diverse inhoudsstoffen van 
urine (zoals indican) kunnen tot een atypische verkleuring leiden. 
Zie urobilinogeen voor de metabolieten van drugs.
Bloed: Het erytrocytenresultaat van de urineteststrip en het 
sediment kunnen verschillen aangezien gelyseerde cellen 
door de sedimentanalyse niet kunnen worden bepaald. Fout-
positieve reacties kunnen worden veroorzaakt door residuen 
van reinigingsmiddelen met peroxide, door formaline, of de 
werking van microbiële oxidase op grond van infecties van de 
urinewegen.
Hoge concentraties van ascorbinezuur (vitamine C) kunnen tot 
fout-negatieve resultaten leiden.
Glucose: Een belemmerend effect wordt veroorzaakt door 
gentisine zuur, een pH-waarde van <5 en een hoog soortgelijk 
gewicht. Fout-positieve reacties kunnen tevens worden 
veroorzaakt door een residu van schoonmaakmiddelen die 
peroxide bevatten.
Hoge concentraties van ascorbinezuur (vitamine C) kunnen tot 
fout-negatieve resultaten leiden.
Ketonen: Fenylketonen in hogere concentraties resulteren in 
variabele kleuren. Het ketonlichaampje β-hydroxy-boterzuur 
wordt niet vastgesteld. Ftaleïne-verbindingen en derivaten van 
anthrachinonen verstoren het resultaat door een rode verkleuring 
in het alkalinegedeelte waardoor de verkleuring door ketonen zou 
kunnen worden gemaskeerd. 
Leukocyten: Het leukocytenresultaat van de urineteststrip en 
het sediment kunnen verschillen aangezien gelyseerde cellen 
door de sedimentanalyse niet kunnen worden bepaald. Sterk 
gekleurde verbindingen in de urine (zoals nitrofurantoïne) kunnen 
de reactiekleur verstoren. Hooggeconcentreerde glucose of 
oxaalzuur, of drugs die cefalexine, cefalotine of tetracycline 
bevatten, kunnen tot verminderde reacties leiden. Fout-positieve 
resultaten kunnen worden veroorzaakt door een besmetting met 
vaginale afscheiding. 
Nitriet: Negatieve resultaten sluiten bacteriën in de urine niet uit, 
aangezien niet alle infectueuze soorten nitriet kunnen produceren 
(gebrek aan nitraat-reductase). Daarnaast kan een verhoogde 
diurese de retentietijd van de urine in de blaas verkorten en 
leiden tot een sterk verdunde urine waardoor de assimilatie van 
traceerbare nitrietconcentraties wordt belemmerd. Bovendien 
kan ook een dieet met een laag nitraatgehalte en een hoge 
inname van vitamine C leiden tot fout-negatieve resultaten. 
Fout-positieve resultaten kunnen optreden voor oude urine 
waarin zich nitriet heeft gevormd door een besmetting van 
het monster, en in urine die kleurstoffen bevat (derivaten van 
pyridinium, beetwortel). Rode of blauwe grenslijnen of randen 
die verschijnen, mogen niet als positief resultaat worden 
geïnterpreteerd.
pH: Een bacteriële besmetting en bacteriegroei in de urine na de 
monsterneming kan tot onjuiste resultaten leiden. Rode randen 
die naast het nitrietveld kunnen ontstaan, mogen niet in de 
analyse worden meegenomen.
Proteïne: Urinemonsters met een hoog alkalinegehalte (pH > 
9), een hoog soortgelijk gewicht, infusies met polyvinylpyrrolidon 
(vervanger van bloed), medicijnen die kinine bevatten en 
ook residuen van desinfectiemiddelen in de houder van het 
urinemonster die quaternaire ammoniumgroepen bevatten, 
kunnen tot fout-positieve resultaten leiden.
Soortgelijk gewicht: De kleurkaart is geoptimaliseerd voor 
urine met een pH-waarde van 6. Urine met een hoge alkalische 
waarde (pH > 8) leidt tot iets lagere resultaten, urine met een 
hoog zuurgehalte (pH < 6) kan leiden tot iets hogere resultaten. 
Glucose en ureum hebben geen invloed op de test.
Urobilinogeen: Hogere concentraties van formaldehyde of 
blootstelling van de urine aan licht gedurende een langere 
tijd kunnen leiden tot verlaagde of fout-negatieve resultaten. 
Beetwortel of metabolieten van drugs die een verkleuring bij een 
lage pH-waarde veroorzaken (fenazopyridine, azokleurstoffen, 
p-aminobenzoëzuur) kunnen tot fout-positieve resultaten leiden.

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN
De prestatiekenmerken van de URINE SCREEN urineteststrips 
zijn bepaald op basis van analytische prestatieonderzoeken. 
De testprestatie van de urineteststrips is bepaald door de 
overeenstemming met commercieel verkrijgbare urineteststrips.
Visuele evaluatie
Gevoeligheid
Ascorbinezuur: 10–15 mg/dL, bilirubine: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), bloed: 2 ery/µL, glucose: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Ketonen: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), leukocyten: 15–20 leu/µL, 
nitriet: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), proteïne: >15 mg/dL, 
urobilinogeen: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Testprestatie (uitgebreide concordantie)
Ascorbinezuur: n.a., bilirubine: 98,7–99,6 %, bloed: 99,6–
100 %, glucose: 99,6–100 %, ketonen: 100 %, leukocyten: 
96,9–98,2 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, proteïne: 98,2–
99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, urobilinogeen: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: niet van toepassing

Tabel 1: Verwachte waarden en meetbereik van de verschillende 
parameters van de urineteststrips:
Parameter Verwachte 

waarden
Eenheid Meetbereik

Ascorbine-
zuur

n.a. Willekeurig neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubine neg. Willekeurig neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Bloed neg. Willekeurig neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glucose norm. Willekeurig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 

500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Ketonen neg. – 
spoor

Willekeurig neg., (+) [spoor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [spoor], 25, 

100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [spoor], 2,5, 10, 30

Leuko-
cyten

neg. Willekeurig neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitriet neg. Willekeurig neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Proteïne neg. – 

spoor
Willekeurig neg., (+) [spoor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [spoor], 30, 

100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [spoor], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Soortgelijk 
gewicht

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
geen

norm. Willekeurig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: niet van toepassing
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UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
Para utilização como um teste preliminar 
de rastreio de diabetes, doenças hepáticas, 
doenças hemolíticas, afeções urogenitais e 
renais e alterações metabólicas.

Tiras de teste de urina para a rápida determinação 
semiquantitativa de ácido ascórbico, bilirrubina, sangue, glicose, 
cetonas, leucócitos, nitritos, valor de pH, proteínas, gravidade 
específica e urobilinogénio em urina humana.
As tiras de teste de urina URINE SCREEN destinam-se apenas 
a utilização profissional. 

RESUMO E EXPLICAÇÃO
As tiras de teste de urina são sistemas de teste semiquantitativos 
utilizados para medir determinados analitos na urina. Estas 
medições são utilizadas no rastreio de afeções renais, hepáticas 
e metabólicas, bem como de infeções do trato urinário de origem 
bacteriana. 
Dado o ácido ascórbico presente na urina poder interferir com 
a reação de alguns parâmetros, algumas tiras de teste de urina 
URINE SCREEN incluem uma zona de teste que indica o nível de 
ácido ascórbico na urina.
Este folheto informativo descreve todos os tipos de tiras de 
teste de urina URINE SCREEN indicados nas informações de 
encomenda. Todas as tiras de teste de urina URINE SCREEN 
podem ser lidas visualmente. Consulte a embalagem e o rótulo 
para obter informações sobre a combinação de parâmetros 
específicos relativa ao produto que está a utilizar.

PRINCÍPIO DE TESTE
Ácido ascórbico: o teste baseia-se na descoloração de reagente 
de Tillman. Na presença de ácido ascórbico, a cor muda de 
cinzento-azulado para cor de laranja.
Bilirrubina: na presença de ácido é obtido um composto azoico, 
através do acoplamento de bilirrubina com um sal de diazónio. A 
presença de bilirrubina dá origem a uma cor pêssego vermelho-
alaranjado.
Sangue: o teste baseia-se na atividade pseudoperoxidativa 
da hemoglobina e mioglobina, que catalisa a oxidação de um 
indicador por um hidroperóxido orgânico e um cromogénio, 
produzindo uma cor verde. Os eritrócitos intactos são indicados 
por colorações pontuais na zona de teste, ao passo que a 
hemoglobina e a mioglobina são indicadas por uma coloração 
verde homogénea. 
Glicose: o teste baseia-se na reação glicose oxidase-peroxidase-
cromogénio. A presença de glicose produz uma alteração de cor 
de amarelo, passando por verde-lima, até verde-azulado escuro.
Cetonas: o teste baseia-se na reação de acetona e ácido 
acetoacético com nitroprusseto de sódio em solução alcalina, 
para produzir um complexo colorido violeta (teste de Legal).
Leucócitos: o teste baseia-se na atividade esterase dos 
granulócitos. Esta enzima cliva carboxilatos heterocíclicos. Se a 
enzima for libertada das células, reage com um sal de diazónio, 
produzindo um corante violeta.
Nitritos: o teste baseia-se no princípio da reação de Griess. 
Qualquer grau de coloração rosa-alaranjado deve ser 
interpretado como um resultado positivo.
pH: o papel de teste contém indicadores de pH, os quais mudam 
claramente de cor entre pH 5 e pH 9 (de laranja a verde e a 
azul-turquesa).
Proteínas: o teste baseia-se no princípio “erro de proteína” 
de um indicador. O teste é especialmente sensível à presença 
de albumina. Outras proteínas são indicadas com menor 
sensibilidade. A presença de proteínas conduz a uma mudança 
de cor, de verde-amarelado a verde-menta.
Gravidade específica: o teste baseia-se numa mudança de 
cor do reagente, de verde-azulado para amarelo-esverdeado, 
dependente da concentração de iões na urina.
Urobilinogénio: o teste baseia-se no acoplamento de 
urobilinogénio com um sal de diazónio estabilizado para um 
composto azoico. A presença de urobilinogénio conduz a uma 
mudança de cor, de rosa-claro para rosa-escuro.

REAGENTES
Ácido ascórbico: 2,6-diclorofenolindofenol a 0,7 %
Bilirrubina: sal de diazónio a 3,1 %
Sangue: tetrametilbenzidina-dicloridrato a 2,0 %, isopropilbenzol-
hidroperóxido a 21,0 %
Glicose: glicose oxidase a 2,1 %; peroxidase a 0,9 %; o-tolidina-
cloridrato a 5,0 %
Cetonas: nitroprusseto de sódio a 2,0 %
Leucócitos: éster de ácido carboxílico a 0,4 %; sal de diazónio 
a 0,2 %
Nitritos: tetrahidrobenzo[h]quinolina-3-ol a 1,5 %; ácido 
sulfanílico a 1,9 %
pH: vermelho de metilo a 2,0 %; azul de bromotimol a 10,0 %
Proteínas: azul de tetrabromofenol a 0,2 %
Gravidade específica: azul de bromotimol a 2,8 %
Urobilinogénio: sal de diazónio a 3,6 %

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
Para utilização em diagnóstico In Vitro.
Para manuseamento seguro das tiras de teste de urina e evitar 
o contacto com substâncias potencialmente infeciosas, siga os 
procedimentos de trabalho gerais para laboratórios. Não toque 
nas zonas de teste! Evite a ingestão e o contacto com os olhos 
e membranas mucosas. Mantenha afastado das crianças. A 
eliminação de tiras de teste usadas deve ser realizada de acordo 
com os regulamentos locais. A ficha de dados de segurança do 
material está disponível para transferência a partir da nossa 
página na Internet, em http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.
Em caso de ocorrência de qualquer incidente grave com o 
dispositivo, comunique o mesmo ao fabricante e, se aplicável, 
às autoridades competentes do país no qual os utilizadores e/
ou doentes se encontram.

INDICAÇÕES DE DETERIORAÇÃO
Não utilize tiras de teste de urina descoloridas. Fatores externos 
como humidade, luz e temperaturas extremas, podem causar a 
descoloração das zonas de teste e podem indicar deterioração.

CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE
Conserve os tubos num local fresco e seco (temperatura de 
armazenamento de 2 a 30 °C). Mantenha as tiras de teste de urina 
protegidas da luz solar direta, da humidade e de temperaturas 
extremas. As tiras de teste de urina podem ser utilizadas até ao 
prazo de validade indicado se forem armazenadas e manuseadas 
conforme especificado no folheto informativo.

COLHEITA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS
Recomenda-se o teste de urina fresca, nativa, bem misturada 
e não centrifugada. Proteja as amostras da luz. É preferível 
a primeira urina da manhã, devendo ser testada no prazo 
de 2 horas. Se o teste imediato não for possível, conserve as 
amostras a uma temperatura de 2 a 4 °C. Deixe a amostra 
atingir a temperatura ambiente (15 a 25 °C) e misture-a antes de 
proceder ao teste.
Os tubos de colheita têm de estar limpos, secos e isentos 
de detergentes, biocidas ou desinfetantes. Não adicione 
conservantes. 

PROCEDIMENTO
•  Utilize urina fresca, nativa e bem misturada.
•  Retire apenas o número de tiras de teste de urina necessário 

para as medições e volte a fechar imediatamente o frasco com 
a tampa original.

•  Mergulhe brevemente (aproximadamente 1 a 2 segundos) a tira 
de teste de urina na urina bem misturada. Certifique-se de que 
todas as zonas de teste estão imersas na amostra.

•  Passe as margens da tira pela borda do recipiente da amostra 
para remover a urina em excesso. 

•  Passe as margens da tira de teste de urina por uma toalha de 
papel absorvente.

•  Avaliação visual: de modo a evitar a interação com zonas 
de teste adjacentes, mantenha a tira de teste de urina 
numa posição horizontal durante a incubação. Compare 
as zonas de teste da tira de teste de urina com o quadro de 
cores correspondente existente no frasco 60 segundos (60 
a 120 segundos no caso dos leucócitos) após a imersão. 
As mudanças de cor surgidas mais de 2 minutos após a 
imersão não devem ser avaliadas. A avaliação visual deve 
ser realizada sob luz do dia difusa (sob lâmpadas de luz do 
dia, à janela, etc.). Qualquer mudança de cor que não tenha 
correspondência no quadro de cores disponível no rótulo do 
frasco, ou que esteja limitada à margem das zonas de teste, 
não tem significado e não deve ser utilizada para interpretação. 

MATERIAIS FORNECIDOS
Embalagem com tiras de teste de urina URINE SCREEN.

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
O desempenho das tiras de teste de urina deve ser verificado 
com o CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) e Drop Check 
(REF 93015), de acordo com as linhas de orientação internas do 
laboratório e os regulamentos locais. Recomenda-se a realização 
de medições de controlo após abertura de um novo frasco de tiras 
de teste de urina ou com um novo lote de tiras de teste de urina. 
É da responsabilidade de cada laboratório estabelecer as suas 
próprias normas de controlo de qualidade. Caso sejam utilizadas 
soluções de controlo que não o CombiScreen® Dip Check e Drop 
Check, é necessário confirmar a especificidade das mudanças de 
cor nas zonas de teste.

RESULTADOS E VALORES ESPERADOS
Cada laboratório deve avaliar a transferibilidade dos valores 
esperados para a sua própria população de doentes e, se 
necessário, determinar os seus próprios intervalos de referência.
As mudanças de cor nas zonas de teste correspondem às 
concentrações de analitos descritas na Tabela 1.

LIMITAÇÕES DO PROCEDIMENTO
•  De modo a estabelecer um diagnóstico final e recomendar 

uma terapia apropriada, os resultados obtidos com tiras de 
teste de urina têm de ser avaliados em combinação com outros 
resultados clínicos e o historial clínico do doente.

•  Não são conhecidos todos os efeitos de medicamentos, 
fármacos e respetivos produtos metabólicos sobre as tiras de 
teste de urina. Em caso de dúvida, recomenda-se a repetição 
do teste após descontinuação da medicação. Contudo, a 
medicação atual apenas deve ser interrompida após instruções 
nesse sentido por parte do médico.

•  Os detergentes, agentes de limpeza, desinfetantes e 
conservantes podem interferir com a reação nas zonas de 
teste. Vários conteúdos coloridos na urina, em especial 
concentrações elevadas de hemoglobina (≥ 5 mg/dL) ou de 
bilirrubina (≥ 2 mg/dL), podem causar coloração atípica das 
zonas de teste. 

•  O conteúdo da urina é variável (por exemplo, teor de ativadores 
ou inibidores e concentração de iões na urina), pelo que as 
condições da reação não são constantes. Em casos raros, isto 
pode originar variações na cor da zona de teste.

Bilirrubina: grandes quantidades de vitamina C ou nitritos, bem 
como a exposição prolongada da amostra a luz direta, podem 
causar resultados baixos ou negativos. Concentrações elevadas 
de urobilinogénio podem aumentar a sensibilidade da zona de 
teste de bilirrubina. Vários conteúdos da urina (por exemplo, 
indicana urinária) podem originar uma coloração atípica. No que 
respeita a metabolitos de fármacos, consulte as informações 
relativas ao urobilinogénio.
Sangue: os resultados de eritrócitos da tira de teste de urina e o 
sedimento podem variar, dado não ser possível detetar as células 
lisadas pela análise do sedimento. Podem ser causadas reações 
positivas falsas por resíduos de agentes de limpeza contendo 
peróxido, por formalina ou por atividades de oxidase microbiana 
devida a infeções do trato urogenital.
Concentrações elevadas de ácido ascórbico (vitamina C) podem 
causar resultados negativos falsos.
Glicose: um efeito inibitório é causado pelo ácido gentísico, por 
um valor de pH < 5 e por uma elevada gravidade específica. 
Reações positivas falsas também podem ser induzidas por 
resíduos de agentes de limpeza contendo peróxido.
Concentrações elevadas de ácido ascórbico (vitamina C) podem 
causar resultados negativos falsos.
Cetonas: doses mais elevadas de fenilcetonas produzem cores 
variáveis. O corpo cetónico ácido beta-hidroxibutírico não é 
detetado. Os compostos de ftaleína e derivados de antraquinona 
interferem produzindo uma coloração vermelha no intervalo 
alcalino, que pode ocultar a coloração causada pelas cetonas. 
Leucócitos: os resultados de leucócitos da tira de teste de urina 
e o sedimento podem variar, dado não ser possível detetar as 
células lisadas pela análise do sedimento. A presença na urina 
de compostos de forte coloração (por exemplo, nitrofurantoína) 
pode afetar a cor da reação. Concentrações elevadas de 
glicose ou ácido oxálico, ou fármacos contendo cefalexina, 
cefalotina ou tetraciclina podem originar reações enfraquecidas. 
A contaminação por secreções vaginais pode dar origem a 
resultados positivos falsos. 
Nitritos: resultados negativos não excluem bacteriúria 
significativa, uma vez que nem todas as espécies infeciosas têm 
a capacidade de produzir nitritos (ausência de nitrato redutase). 
Adicionalmente, uma alta diurese pode reduzir o tempo de 
retenção da urina na bexiga e pode dar origem a urina altamente 
diluída, o que impede a assimilação de concentrações detetáveis 
de nitritos. Além disso, um regime alimentar com baixo teor de 
nitratos e elevado consumo de vitamina C também pode causar 
resultados negativos falsos. Podem ocorrer resultados positivos 
falsos com urinas não frescas, nas quais os nitritos se tenham 
formado por contaminação da amostra, e em urinas contendo 
corantes (derivados de piridínio, beterraba). As margens ou 
bordos vermelhos ou azuis que possam surgir não podem ser 
interpretados como um resultado positivo.
pH: a contaminação e crescimento bacteriano na urina após 
colheita da amostra pode originar resultados falsos. Margens 
vermelhas que possam surgir junto ao campo de nitritos não 
podem ser tidas em consideração.
Proteínas: amostras de urina altamente alcalinas (pH > 9), 
elevada gravidade específica, perfusões com polivinilpirrolidona 
(substituto de sangue), medicamentos contendo quinino e, 
também, resíduos de desinfetantes contendo grupos de amónio 
quaternário no recipiente de colheita de urina podem dar origem 
a resultados positivos falsos.
Gravidade específica: a escala de cores foi otimizada para urina 
com pH 6. Urinas altamente alcalinas (pH > 8) dão origem a resul-
tados ligeiramente mais baixos, ao passo que as urinas altamente 
acídicas (pH < 6) podem dar origem a resultados ligeiramente 
mais elevados. A glicose e a ureia não interferem com o teste.
Urobilinogénio: concentrações mais elevadas de formaldeído 
ou a exposição da urina à luz por um período de tempo mais 
longo podem dar origem a resultados negativos mais baixos 
ou falsos. A beterraba ou os metabolitos de fármacos que 
apresentam uma cor com um baixo pH (fenazopiridina, corantes 
azóicos, ácido p-aminobenzóico) podem causar resultados 
positivos falsos.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
As características de desempenho das tiras de teste de urina 
URINE SCREEN foram determinadas com base em estudos de 
desempenho analítico. O desempenho no teste das tiras de teste 
de urina foi caracterizada pela sua concordância com tiras de 
teste de urina disponíveis no mercado.
Avaliação visual
Sensibilidade
Ácido ascórbico: 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirrubina: >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Sangue: 2 Eri/µL, Glicose: >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Cetonas: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leucócitos: 15–20 Leu/µL, 
Nitritos: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Proteínas: >15 mg/dL, 
Urobilinogénio: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Desempenho no teste (concordância alargada)
Ácido ascórbico: n.a., Bilirrubina: 98,7–99,6 %, Sangue: 99,6–
100 %, Glicose: 99,6–100 %, Cetonas: 100 %, Leucócitos: 
96,9–98,2 %, Nitritos: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, Proteínas: 
98,2–99,6 %, GE: 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogénio: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: não aplicable

Tabela 1: Valores esperados e intervalos de medição dos 
diferentes parâmetros das tiras de teste de urina:
Parâmetro Valores 

esperados
Unidade Intervalo de medição

Ácido 
ascórbico

n.a. Arbitrária neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirrubina neg. Arbitrária neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Sangue neg. Arbitrária neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glicose norm. Arbitrária norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 

500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Cetonas neg. – 
vestígio

Arbitrária neg., (+) [vestígio], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [vestígio], 25, 

100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [vestígio], 2,5, 10, 30

Leucócitos neg. Arbitrária neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitritos neg. Arbitrária neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Proteínas neg. – 

vestígio
Arbitrária neg., (+) [vestígio], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [vestígio], 30, 

100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [vestígio], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Gravidade 
específica

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
génio

norm. Arbitrária norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a.: não aplicable

SÍMBOLOS
Produto para 
diagnóstico In vitro

Apenas para 
utilização única

O produto cumpre a 
legislação europeia

Número de 
identificação do lote

Siga as instruções de 
utilização! Ref.ª
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UTILISATION PRÉVUE
À utiliser comme test de dépistage préliminaire 
pour le diabète, les maladies hépatiques, 
les maladies hémolytiques, les troubles 
urogénitaux et rénaux et les anomalies 

métaboliques.
Bandelettes urinaires pour la détermination semi-quantitative 
rapide de l’acide ascorbique, de la bilirubine, du sang, du glucose, 
des cétones, des leucocytes, des nitrites, de la valeur de pH, des 
protéines, de la densité spécifique et de l’urobilinogène dans l’urine 
humaine.
Les bandelettes urinaires URINE SCREEN sont exclusivement 
destinées à un usage professionnel. 

RÉSUMÉ ET EXPLICATION
Les bandelettes urinaires sont des systèmes de test semi-
quantitatifs utilisés pour mesurer certains analytes dans l’urine. Elles 
sont utilisées pour le dépistage des troubles rénaux, hépatiques 
et métaboliques ainsi que pour les infections urinaires d’origine 
bactérienne. 
Comme l’acide ascorbique dans l’urine peut interférer avec la 
réaction de certains paramètres, certaines bandelettes urinaires 
URINE SCREEN incluent une zone réactive qui indique le niveau 
d’acide ascorbique dans l’urine.
Cette notice décrit tous les types de bandelettes urinaires URINE 
SCREEN listés dans les informations de commande. Toutes 
les bandelettes urinaires URINE SCREEN peuvent être lues 
visuellement. Reportez-vous à l’emballage et à l’étiquette pour 
connaître la combinaison de paramètres spécifiques du produit que 
vous utilisez.

PRINCIPE DU TEST
Acide ascorbique : Le test est basé sur la décoloration du réactif 
de Tillman. En présence d’acide ascorbique, la couleur passe du 
gris-bleu à l’orange.
Bilirubine : Un composé azoïque rouge est obtenu en présence 
d’acide par l’accouplement de la bilirubine avec un sel de diazonium. 
La présence de bilirubine est signalée par une couleur de pêche 
rouge-orange.
Sang : Le test est basé sur l’activité pseudo-peroxydatique de 
l’hémoglobine et de la myoglobine, qui catalysent l’oxydation d’un 
indicateur par un hydroperoxyde organique et un chromogène 
produisant une couleur verte. Les érythrocytes intacts sont signalés 
par des colorations ponctuelles sur la zone réactive, tandis que 
l’hémoglobine et la myoglobine sont signalées par une coloration 
verte homogène. 
Glucose : Le test est basé sur la réaction glucose oxydase-
peroxydase-chromogène. La présence de glucose entraîne un 
changement de couleur, passant du jaune via le vert citron au 
sarcelle foncé.
Cétones : Le test est basé sur la réaction de l’acétone et de l’acide 
acétylacétique avec du nitroprussiate de sodium en solution alcaline 
pour donner un complexe de couleur violette (test de Legal).
Leucocytes : Le test est basé sur l’activité estérase des 
granulocytes. Cette enzyme sépare des carboxylates 
hétérocycliques. Si l’enzyme est libérée des cellules, elle réagit avec 
un sel de diazonium en formant un colorant violet.
Nitrite : Le test est basé sur le principe de la réaction de Griess. 
Tout degré de coloration rose-orange doit être interprété comme un 
résultat positif.
pH : La zone réactive contient des indicateurs de pH, qui changent 
clairement de couleur entre pH 5 et pH 9 (de l’orange au vert et 
au turquoise).
Protéines : Le test est basé sur le principe de « l’erreur protéique » 
d’un indicateur. Le test est particulièrement sensible en présence 
d’albumine. D’autres protéines sont indiquées avec moins de 
sensibilité. La présence de protéines entraîne un changement de 
couleur du jaunâtre au vert menthe.
Densité spécifique : Le test est basé sur un changement de 
couleur du réactif de bleu vert à jaune verdâtre en fonction de la 
concentration d’ions dans l’urine.
Urobilinogène : Le test est basé sur le couplage de l’urobilinogène 
avec un sel de diazonium stabilisé donnant un composé azoïque 
rouge. La présence d’urobilinogène entraîne un changement de 
couleur du rose clair au rose foncé.

RÉACTIFS
Acide ascorbique : 2,6-dichlorophénolindophénol 0,7 %
Bilirubine : sel de diazonium 3,1 %
Sang : tétraméthylbenzidine-dihydrochloride 2,0 %, 
isopropylbenzène-hydroperoxyde 21,0 %
Glucose : glucose oxydase 2,1 % ; peroxydase 0,9 % ; o-tolidine-
hydrochloride 5,0 %
Cétones : nitroprussiate de sodium 2,0 %
Leucocytes : ester d’acide carboxylique 0,4 % ; sel de diazonium 
0,2 %
Nitrite : tétrahydrobenzo[h]quinoléine-3-ol 1,5 % ; acide sulfanilique 
1,9 %
pH : rouge de méthyle 2,0 % ; bleu de bromothymol 10,0 %
Protéines : bleu de tétrabromophénole 0,2 %
Densité spécifique : bleu de bromothymol 2,8 %
Urobilinogène : sel de diazonium 3,6 %

AVERTISSEMENT ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Pour le diagnostic in vitro.
Pour une manipulation sûre des bandelettes urinaires et pour éviter 
tout contact avec des substances potentiellement infectieuses, 
veuillez suivre les instructions générales pour les laboratoires. Ne 
touchez pas les zones réactives ! Évitez l’ingestion et le contact avec 
les yeux et les muqueuses. À tenir hors de la portée des enfants. 
L’élimination des bandelettes urinaires usagées doit être conforme à 
la réglementation locale. La fiche de données de sécurité peut être 
téléchargée à partir de notre page d’accueil http://www.analyticon-
diagnostics.com.
En cas d’incident grave lié à l’appareil, veuillez le signaler au 
fabricant et, le cas échéant, à l’autorité compétente du pays dans 
lequel les utilisateurs et/ou les patients sont établis.

SIGNES DE DÉTÉRIORATION
N’utilisez pas les bandelettes urinaires décolorées. Des facteurs 
externes tels que l’humidité, la lumière et les températures extrêmes 
peuvent provoquer la décoloration des zones réactives et indiquer 
une détérioration.

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ
Conservez les tubes dans un endroit frais et sec (température de 
stockage entre 2 et 30°C). Protégez les bandelettes urinaires contre 
la lumière directe du soleil, l’humidité et les températures extrêmes. 
Les bandelettes urinaires peuvent être utilisées jusqu’à la date de 
péremption indiquée si elles sont stockées et manipulées comme 
indiqué dans la notice d’emballage.

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DES 
ÉCHANTILLONS
Il est recommandé de tester de l’urine fraîche, native, bien mélangée 
et non centrifugée. Protégez les échantillons de la lumière. Il est 
préférable d’utiliser la première urine matinale et elle doit être 
testée dans les 2 heures. Si l’analyse immédiate n’est pas possible, 
conservez les échantillons à une température comprise entre 2 
et 4°C. Laissez l’échantillon atteindre la température ambiante 
(15–25°C) et mélangez avant d’effectuer le test.
Les tubes collecteurs doivent être propres, secs et exempts de 
détersifs, de biocides ou de désinfectants. N’ajoutez pas de 
substances de conservation. 

PROCÉDURE
•  Utilisez de l’urine native, fraîche et bien mélangée.
•  Retirez uniquement le nombre de bandelettes urinaires à utiliser 

pour le test et refermez immédiatement et soigneusement le flacon 
avec le bouchon d’origine.

•  Immergez brièvement la bandelette urinaire (environ 1 à 2 
secondes) dans l’urine bien mélangée. Assurez-vous que toutes 
les zones réactives sont immergées dans l’échantillon.

•  Essuyez le bord de la bandelette sur le rebord du récipient 
d’échantillon pour éliminer l’excès d’urine. 

•  Tamponnez le bord de la bandelette urinaire sur du papier 
absorbant.

•  Évaluation visuelle : Pour éviter l’interaction entre les zones 
réactives adjacentes, tenez la bandelette urinaire en position 
horizontale pendant l’incubation. Comparez les couleurs des 
zones réactives sur la bandelette urinaire avec l’échelle de 
couleurs correspondante sur le flacon 60 secondes après 
immersion (60 à 120 secondes pour les leucocytes). Les 
changements de couleur qui apparaissent plus de 2 minutes après 
l’immersion ne doivent pas être évalués. L’évaluation visuelle doit 
être effectuée à la lumière du jour diffuse (sous les lampes, à la 
fenêtre, etc.). Tout changement de couleur qui ne peut être attribué 
à l’échelle de couleurs sur l’étiquette du flacon, ou qui est limité au 
rebord des plages de test, n’est pas significatif et ne doit pas être 
utilisé pour l’interprétation. 

MATÉRIEL FOURNI
Emballage avec des bandelettes urinaires URINE SCREEN.

CONTRÔLE DE QUALITÉ
Les performances des bandelettes urinaires doivent être vérifiées 
avec le CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) et Drop Check (REF 
93015), conformément aux directives internes du laboratoire et à la 
réglementation locale. Il est recommandé d’effectuer des mesures 
de contrôle après l’ouverture d’un nouveau flacon de bandelettes 
urinaires ou avec un nouveau lot de bandelettes urinaires. Chaque 
laboratoire est tenu d’établir ses propres normes de contrôle de la 
qualité. Si des solutions de contrôle autres que CombiScreen® Dip 
Check et Drop Check sont utilisées, il est nécessaire de confirmer 
la spécificité des changements de couleur sur les zones réactives.

RÉSULTATS ET VALEURS ATTENDUES
Chaque laboratoire doit évaluer la transférabilité des valeurs 
attendues à sa propre population de patients et, si nécessaire, 
déterminer ses propres plages de référence.
Les changements de couleur des zones réactives correspondent 
aux concentrations d’analytes décrites dans le Tableau 1.

LIMITES DE LA PROCÉDURE
•  Afin d’établir un diagnostic final et de prescrire un traitement 

approprié, les résultats obtenus avec les bandelettes urinaires 
doivent être évalués en association avec d’autres résultats 
médicaux et les antécédents médicaux du patient.

•  On ne connaît pas tous les effets des médicaments, des 
substances ou de leurs produits métaboliques sur la bandelette 
urinaire. En cas de doute, il est recommandé de refaire le test 
après l’arrêt de l’administration du médicament. Cependant, un 
traitement en cours ne peut être arrêté que sur les instructions du 
médecin.

•  Les détersifs, les agents de nettoyage, les désinfectants et les 
substances de conservation peuvent interférer avec la réaction sur 
les zones réactives. Divers composants de l’urine, en particulier 
des concentrations élevées d’hémoglobine (≥ 5 mg/dL) ou de 
bilirubine (≥ 2 mg/dL), peuvent résulter en une coloration atypique 
sur les zones réactives. 

•  La composition de l’urine est variable (par exemple le contenu 
des activateurs ou des inhibiteurs et la concentration d’ions dans 
l’urine), donc les conditions de réaction ne sont pas constantes. 
Dans de rares cas, cela peut entraîner des variations de couleur de 
la zone réactive.

Bilirubine : De grandes concentrations de vitamine C ou de 
nitrite et une exposition prolongée de l’échantillon à la lumière 
peuvent entraîner des résultats faussement bas ou négatifs. Des 
concentrations élevées en urobilinogène peuvent augmenter la 
sensibilité de la zone réactive pour la bilirubine. Divers composants 
de l’urine (par ex. l’indicane urinaire) peuvent conduire à une 
coloration atypique. En ce qui concerne les métabolites des 
médicaments, veuillez vous reporter à urobilinogène.
Sang : Le nombre d’érythrocytes de la bandelette urinaire et du 
sédiment peut varier, car les cellules lysées ne peuvent pas être 
détectées par l’analyse du sédiment. Des réactions faussement 
positives peuvent être causées par des agents nettoyants contenant 
des résidus de peroxyde, par la formaline ou par des activités de 
l’oxydase microbienne dues à des infections des voies urogénitales.
Des concentrations élevées d’acide ascorbique (vitamine C) peuvent 
entraîner des résultats faussement négatifs.
Glucose : Un effet inhibiteur est causé par l’acide gentisique, une 
valeur de pH inférieure à 5 et une densité spécifique élevée. Des 
réactions faussement positives peuvent également être induites par 
des agents nettoyants contenant un résidu de peroxyde.
Des concentrations élevées d’acide ascorbique (vitamine C) peuvent 
entraîner des résultats faussement négatifs.
Cétones : Les phénylcétones en concentrations plus élevées 
produisent des couleurs différentes. Le corps cétonique de 
l’acide β-hydroxybutyrique n’est pas détecté. Les composés de la 
phthaléine et les dérivés de l’anthraquinone interfèrent en produisant 
une coloration rouge dans le milieu alcalin qui peut masquer la 
coloration due aux cétones. 
Leucocytes : Le nombre de leucocytes de la bandelette urinaire 
et du sédiment peut varier, car les cellules lysées ne peuvent 
pas être détectées par l’analyse du sédiment. Les composés 
fortement colorés dans l’urine (p. ex. nitrofurantoïne) peuvent 
perturber la couleur de la réaction. Le glucose ou l’acide oxalique 
en concentrations élevées, ou les médicaments contenant de 
la céphalexine, de la céphalothine ou de la tétracycline peuvent 
entraîner des réactions plus faibles. Des résultats faussement 
positifs peuvent être dus à une contamination avec des sécrétions 
vaginales. 
Nitrite : Les résultats négatifs n’excluent pas une bactériurie 
importante, car toutes les espèces infectieuses ne sont pas en 
mesure de produire des nitrites (absence de nitrate réductase). En 
outre, une diurèse forte peut réduire le temps de rétention de l’urine 
dans la vessie et peut entraîner une importante dilution de l’urine, ce 
qui empêche l’assimilation des concentrations détectables de nitrite. 
De plus, un régime alimentaire à faible teneur en nitrate et à forte 
absorption de vitamine C peut également entraîner des résultats 
faussement négatifs. Des résultats faussement positifs peuvent 
se produire pour les urines non fraîches, dans lesquelles le nitrite 
s’est formé par contamination de l’échantillon, et dans les urines 
contenant des colorants (dérivés du pyridinium, betterave). Les 
colorations rouges ou bleues qui peuvent apparaître sur les bords et 
les coins ne doivent pas être interprétées comme un résultat positif.
pH : La contamination bactérienne et la croissance dans l’urine 
après le prélèvement de l’échantillon peuvent conduire à de faux 
résultats. Les colorations rouges qui peuvent apparaître sur les 
bords à côté de la zone de nitrite ne doivent pas être prises en 
considération.
Protéines : Des échantillons d’urine fortement alcalins (pH > 9), une 
densité spécifique élevée, des perfusions de polyvinylpyrrolidone 
(succédané du plasma sanguin), des médicaments contenant 
de la quinine ainsi que des résidus de détersif dans le récipient 
de prélèvement d’urine contenant un groupement ammonium 
quaternaire peuvent conduire à des résultats faussement positifs.
Densité spécifique : L’échelle de couleurs a été optimisée pour 
l’urine avec un pH de 6. Des urines fortement alcalines (pH > 8) 
donnent des résultats légèrement inférieurs, les urines fortement 
acides (pH < 6) peuvent donner des résultats légèrement supérieurs. 
Le glucose et l’urée n’interfèrent pas avec le test.
Urobilinogène : Des concentrations plus élevées de formaldéhyde 
ou l’exposition prolongée de l’urine à la lumière peuvent entraîner 
des résultats faibles ou faussement négatifs. Les betteraves ou les 
métabolites de médicaments qui donnent une coloration à pH bas 
(phénazopyridine, colorants azoïques, acide p-aminobenzoïque) 
peuvent provoquer des résultats faussement positifs.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
Les caractéristiques de performance des bandelettes urinaires 
URINE SCREEN ont été déterminées sur la base d’études 
analytiques de performance. La performance de test des bandelettes 
urinaires a été caractérisée en accord avec les bandelettes urinaires 
disponibles dans le commerce.
Évaluation visuelle
Sensibilité
Acide ascorbique : 10–15 mg/dL, Bilirubine : >0,6 mg/dL (10 
μmol/L), Sang : 2 Ery/µL, Glucose : >40 mg/dL (2,2 mmol/L), 
Cétones : >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leucocytes : 15–20 Leu/µL, 
Nitrite : 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Protéines : >15 mg/dL, 
Urobilinogène : 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Performance de test (concordance étendue)
Acide ascorbique : n.a., Bilirubine : 98,7–99,6 %, Sang : 99,6–
100 %, Glucose : 99,6–100 %, Cétones : 100 %, Leucocytes : 
96,9–98,2 %, Nitrite : 100 %, pH : 99,6–100 %, Protéines : 98,2–
99,6 %, DS : 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogène : 91-99 %.
n.a. : non applicable

Tableau 1: Valeurs attendues et plages de mesure des différents 
paramètres des bandelettes urinaires :
Paramètre Valeurs 

attendues
Unité Plage de mesure

Acide 
ascorbique

n.a. Arbitraire nég., +, ++
[mg/dL] nég., 20, 40
[g/L] nég., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubine nég. Arbitraire nég., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] nég., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] nég., 17, 35, 70

Sang nég. Arbitraire nég., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] nég., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glucose norm. Arbitraire norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 

500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Cétones nég. – 
trace

Arbitraire nég., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] nég., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] nég., 1,0 [trace], 2,5, 10, 30

Leucocytes nég. Arbitraire nég., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitrite nég. Arbitraire nég., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Protéines nég. – 

trace
Arbitraire nég., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] nég., 15 [trace], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] nég., 0,15 [trace], 0,3, 1,0, 5,0

Densité 
spécifique

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
gène

norm. Arbitraire norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.a. : non applicable
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USO PREVISTO
Da utilizzare come test preliminare di 
screening per diabete, malattie del fegato, 
malattie emolitiche, disturbi urogenitali e 
renali e anomalie metaboliche.

Strisce reattive per la determinazione rapida semi-quantitativa di 
acido ascorbico, bilirubina, sangue, glucosio, chetoni, leucociti, 
nitrito, valore di pH, proteine, peso specifico e urobilinogeno 
nelle urine umane.
Le strisce reattive per urine URINE SCREEN sono destinate 
esclusivamente ad un uso professionale.

RIEPILOGO E SPIEGAZIONE
Le strisce reattive per urine sono sistemi di analisi semi-quan-
titativi utilizzati per misurare alcuni analiti nelle urine. Queste 
misurazioni sono utilizzate nello screening per i disturbi renali, 
epatici e metabolici, nonché per le infezioni del tratto urinario di 
origine batterica.
Poiché l’acido ascorbico nelle urine può interferire con la 
reazione di alcuni parametri, alcune strisce reattive per urine 
URINE SCREEN includono un tampone per il test che indica il 
livello di acido ascorbico nelle urine.
Questo foglietto illustrativo descrive tutti i tipi di strisce reattive 
URINE SCREEN elencati nelle informazioni per l’ordine. Tutte le 
strisce reattive per urine URINE SCREEN possono essere lette 
visivamente. Fare riferimento alla confezione e all’etichetta per le 
specifiche combinazioni di parametri sul prodotto in uso.

PRINCIPIO DEL TEST
Acido ascorbico: Il test si basa sulla decolorazione del reagente 
di Tillman. In presenza di acido ascorbico, il colore passa dal 
grigio-blu all’arancione.
Bilirubina: In presenza di acido si ottiene un composto azoico 
rosso mediante accoppiamento della bilirubina con un sale 
di diazonio. La presenza di bilirubina porta a un colore pesca 
rosso-arancio.
Sangue: Il test si basa sull’attività pseudoperossidativa 
dell’emoglobina e della mioglobina, che catalizzano l’ossidazione 
di un indicatore da parte di un idroperossido organico e di un 
cromogeno che producono un colore verde. Gli eritrociti intatti 
sono riportati da colorazioni puntuali sul tampone per il test, 
mentre l’emoglobina e la mioglobina sono riportate da una 
colorazione verde omogenea. 
Glucosio: Il test si basa sulla reazione del cromogeno glucosio 
ossidasi/perossidasi. La presenza di glucosio porta ad un 
cambiamento del colore da giallo a verde lime a verde scuro.
Chetoni: Il test si basa sulla reazione dell’acetone e dell’acido 
acetico con il nitroprussiato di sodio in soluzione alcalina per 
ottenere un complesso di colore violetto (saggio di Legal).
Leucociti: Il test si basa sull’attività esterasica dei granulociti. 
Questo enzima scinde i carbossilati eterociclici. Se l’enzima 
viene rilasciato dalle cellule, reagisce con un sale di diazonio 
producendo un colorante violetto.
Nitriti: Il test si basa sul principio della reazione di Griess. 
Qualsiasi grado di colorazione rosa-arancio deve essere 
interpretato come un risultato positivo.
pH: La carta contiene indicatori di pH che cambiano in maniera 
evidente colore tra pH 5 e pH 9 (dall’arancione al verde al 
turchese).
Proteine: Il test si basa sul principio “dell’errore proteico” di 
un indicatore. Il test è particolarmente sensibile in presenza di 
albumina. Altre proteine sono indicate con minore sensibilità. 
La presenza di proteine porta ad un cambiamento del colore da 
giallastro a verde menta.
Gravità specifica: Il test si basa su un cambiamento di colore 
del reagente da verde blu a giallo verdastro a seconda della 
concentrazione di ioni nell’urina.
Urobilinogeno: Il test si basa sull’associazione di urobilinogeno 
con un sale stabilizzato di diazonio ad un composto azotato 
rosso. La presenza di urobilinogeno porta ad un cambiamento 
del colore da rosa chiaro a rosa scuro.

REAGENTI
Acido ascorbico: 2,6-diclorofenolinofenolo 0,7 %
Bilirubina: sale di diazonio 3,1 %
Sangue: tetrametilbenzidinadiidrocloruro 2,0 %, isopropilbenzol-
idroperossido 21,0 %
Glucosio: glucosio ossidasi 2,1 %; perossidasi 0,9 %; 
o-tolidinidrato 5,0 %
Chetoni: nitroprussiato di sodio 2,0 %
Leucociti: estere di acido carbossilico 0,4 %; sale di diazonio 0,2 %
Nitrito: tetraidrobenzo[h]quinolin-3-olo 1,5 %; acido sulfanilico 
1,9 %
pH: rosso metile 2,0 %; blu di bromotimolo 10,0 %
Proteina: blu tetrabromofenolo 0,2 %
Gravità specifica: blu di bromotimolo 2,8 %
Urobilinogeno: sale di diazonio 3,6 %

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Per la manipolazione sicura delle strisce urinarie e per evitare il 
contatto con sostanze potenzialmente infettive, seguire le istru-
zioni generali per l’uso nei laboratori. Non toccare i tamponi di 
prova! Evitare l’ingestione e il contatto con gli occhi e le mucose. 
Conservare lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Lo smaltimento 
delle strisce reattive usate deve essere conforme alle normative 
locali. La scheda dei dati di sicurezza del materiale è disponi-
bile per il download dalla nostra homepage http://www.analyti-
con-diagnostics.com.
In caso di gravi incidenti in relazione al dispositivo, si prega di 
informare il produttore e, se del caso, l’autorità competente del 
paese in cui risiedono gli utenti e/o i pazienti.

INDICAZIONI DI DETERIORAMENTO
Non utilizzare strisce reattive per urine scolorite. Le influenze 
esterne, quali umidità, luce e temperature estreme, possono 
causare lo scolorimento dei tamponi di prova e il deterioramento.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ
Conservare le provette in luogo fresco e asciutto (temperatura 
di conservazione 2–30°C). Proteggere le strisce reattive urinarie 
dalla luce solare diretta, dall’umidità e da temperature estreme. 
Le strisce urinarie possono essere utilizzate fino alla data di 
scadenza indicata se conservate e manipolate come indicato nel 
foglietto illustrativo.

RACCOLTA E PREPARAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI
Si raccomanda di testare urine fresche, native, ben mescolate e 
non centrifugate. Proteggere i campioni dalla luce. È preferibile 
urinare a prima mattina, la quale deve essere testata entro 2 ore. 
Se l’analisi immediata non è applicabile, conservare i campioni 
a 2–4 °C. Lasciare che il campione raggiunga la temperatura 
ambiente (15–25 °C) e mescolare prima del test.
Le provette di raccolta devono essere pulite, asciutte e prive di 
detergenti, biocidi o disinfettanti. Non aggiungere conservanti. 

PROCEDURA
•  Utilizzare urine fresche e ben mescolate.
•  Rimuovere solo il numero di strisce reattive per urine da 

utilizzare per la misurazione e richiudere immediatamente la 
cuvetta con il tappo originale.

•  Immergere brevemente la striscia reattiva per urine (circa 1–2 
secondi) nell’urina ben miscelata. Assicurarsi che tutti i tamponi 
di prova siano immersi nel campione.

•  Pulire il bordo della striscia sul bordo del contenitore del 
campione per rimuovere l’urina in eccesso. 

•  Tamponare il bordo della striscia reattiva per urine con un 
panno di carta assorbente.

•  Valutazione visiva: Per prevenire l’interazione dei tamponi per 
il test adiacenti, tenere la striscia reattiva per urine in posizione 
orizzontale durante l’incubazione. Confrontare i tamponi per 
il test sulla striscia reattiva per urine con la tabella dei colori 
corrispondente sulla cuvetta 60 secondi dopo l’immersione 
(60–120 secondi per i leucociti). Le variazioni di colore che 
appaiono più di 2 minuti dopo l’immersione non devono 
essere valutate. La valutazione visiva deve essere effettuata 
in condizioni di luce diurna diffusa (sotto le lampade diurne, 
alla finestra, ecc.). Qualsiasi cambiamento di colore che non 
possa essere assegnato alla tabella dei colori sull’etichetta 
della cuvetta, o che sia limitato al bordo dei tamponi per 
il test, è privo di significato e non deve essere utilizzato per 
l’interpretazione. 

MATERIALI FORNITI
Pacchetto con strisce reattive URINE SCREEN per urine.

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
Le prestazioni delle strisce per urine devono essere verificate 
con il CombiScreen® Dip Check (REF 93010) e Drop Check 
(REF93015), secondo le direttive interne del laboratorio e le 
normative locali. Si consiglia di eseguire misurazioni di controllo 
dopo l’apertura di una nuova cuvetta di strisce reattive per urine 
o con un nuovo lotto di strisce reattive per urine. Ogni laboratorio 
è tenuto a stabilire le proprie norme di controllo della qualità. Se 
si utilizzano soluzioni di controllo diverse da CombiScreen® Dip 
Check e Drop Check, è necessario confermare la specificità delle 
variazioni di colore sui tamponi per il test.

RISULTATI E VALORI ATTESI
Ciascun laboratorio deve valutare la trasferibilità dei valori attesi 
alla propria popolazione di pazienti e, se necessario, determinare 
i propri intervalli di riferimento.
Le variazioni di colore dei tamponi per il test corrispondono alle 
concentrazioni dell’analita descritte nella Tabella 1.

LIMITI DELLA PROCEDURA
•  Per stabilire una diagnosi definitiva e prescrivere una terapia 

appropriata, i risultati ottenuti con le strisce urinarie devono 
essere valutati in associazione con altri risultati medici e con 
l’anamnesi del paziente.

•  Non sono noti tutti gli effetti di medicinali, farmaci o loro prodotti 
metabolici sulla striscia reattiva delle urine. In caso di dubbio, 
si raccomanda di ripetere il test dopo l’interruzione del farmaco. 
Tuttavia, un farmaco in uso deve essere interrotto solo dopo la 
rispettiva istruzione del medico.

•  Detergenti, agenti pulenti, disinfettanti e conservanti possono 
interferire con la reazione dei tamponi di prova. Contenuti di 
urina di vario colore, in particolare concentrazioni elevate di 
emoglobina (≥ 5 mg/dL) o bilirubina (≥ 2 mg/dL), possono 
portare a colorazioni atipiche sui tamponi di prova. 

•  Il contenuto dell’urina è variabile (ad es. contenuto di attivatori 
o inibitori e concentrazione di ioni nell’urina), quindi le 
condizioni di reazione non sono costanti. In rari casi, ciò può 
portare a variazioni nel colore del tampone di prova.

Bilirubina: Risultati bassi o negativi possono essere causati 
da grandi quantità di vitamina C o nitrito e da un’esposizione 
prolungata del campione alla luce diretta. Concentrazioni 
elevate di urobilinogeno possono aumentare la sensibilità del 
tampone di prova della bilirubina. Vari contenuti di urina (ad es. 
indicano urinario) possono portare ad una colorazione atipica. 
Per quanto riguarda i metaboliti dei farmaci, fare riferimento 
all’urobilinogeno.
Sangue: I risultati degli eritrociti della striscia reattiva delle urine 
e del sedimento possono variare in quanto le cellule lisate non 
possono essere rilevate dall’analisi del sedimento. Le reazioni 
false positive possono essere causate da residui di detergenti 
contenenti perossido, dalla formalina o da attività di ossidasi 
microbica dovute ad infezioni del tratto urogenitale.
Alte concentrazioni di acido ascorbico (vitamina C) possono 
causare risultati falsi negativi.
Glucosio: Un effetto inibitorio è causato dall’acido genzisico, 
da un pH <5 e da un elevato peso specifico. Anche le reazioni 
false positive possono essere indotte da un residuo di detergenti 
contenenti perossido.
Alte concentrazioni di acido ascorbico (vitamina C) possono 
causare risultati falsi negativi.
Chetoni: Fenilchetoni in concentrazioni più elevate producono 
colori variabili. L’acido β-idrossibutirrico del corpo del 
chetone non è rilevato. I composti della ftaleina e i derivati 
dell’antrachinone interferiscono producendo una colorazione 
rossa nell’intervallo alcalino che può mascherare la colorazione 
causata dai chetoni. 
Leucociti: I risultati dei leucociti della striscia reattiva delle urine 
e del sedimento possono variare in quanto le cellule lisate non 
possono essere rilevate dall’analisi dei sedimenti. Composti 
fortemente colorati nelle urine (ad es. nitrofurantoina) possono 
disturbare il colore della reazione. Glucosio o acido ossalico 
in elevate concentrazioni, o farmaci contenenti cefalessina, 
cefalotina o tetraciclina possono portare a reazioni indebolite. 
Risultati falsi positivi possono essere causati da contaminazione 
con secrezione vaginale. 
Nitriti: Risultati negativi non escludono la presenza di batteriuria 
significativa, poiché non tutte le specie infettive sono in grado di 
produrre nitriti (mancanza di nitrato reduttasi). Inoltre, un’elevata 
diuresi può ridurre il tempo di ritenzione dell’urina nella vescica 
e può portare a urine altamente diluite che impediscono l’assi-
milazione di concentrazioni rilevabili di nitriti. Inoltre, una dieta a 
basso contenuto di nitrati e un elevato assorbimento di vitamina 
C possono anche causare risultati falsi negativi. Risultati falsi 
positivi possono verificarsi per le urine rafferme, in cui il nitrito 
è stato formato dalla contaminazione del campione, e nelle urine 
contenenti coloranti (derivati del piridinio, barbabietola). I bordi 
rossi o blu o i bordi che possono apparire non devono essere 
interpretati come un risultato positivo.
pH: La contaminazione batterica e la loro crescita nell’urina 
dopo il prelievo dei campioni possono portare a risultati errati. I 
bordi rossi che possono apparire accanto al campo di nitriti non 
devono essere presi in considerazione.
Proteine: campioni di urina altamente alcalini (pH > 9), alto peso 
specifico, infusioni con polivinilpirrolidone (sostituto del sangue), 
farmaci contenenti chinino e anche residui di disinfettante nel 
contenitore per campioni di urina contenente gruppi di ammonio 
quaternario possono portare a risultati falsi positivi.
Gravità specifica: la scala dei colori è stata ottimizzata per 
le urine con pH 6. Urine altamente alcaline (pH > 8) portano a 
risultati leggermente più bassi, urine altamente acide (pH < 6) 
possono causare risultati leggermente più alti. Il glucosio e l’urea 
non interferiscono con il test.
Urobilinogeno: Concentrazioni più elevate di formaldeide 
o esposizione dell’urina alla luce per un periodo di tempo 
più lungo possono portare a risultati più bassi o falsi negativi. 
La barbabietola o i metaboliti dei farmaci che danno un 
colore a basso pH (fenazopiridina, coloranti azoici, acido 
p-aminobenzoico) possono causare risultati falsi positivi.

CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PRESTAZIONI
Le caratteristiche delle prestazioni delle strisce reattive per 
urine URINE SCREEN sono state determinate sulla base 
di studi analitici. L’esito del test sulle strisce per urine è stato 
caratterizzato dalla conformità delle stesse con le strisce per 
l’analisi delle urine disponibili in commercio.
Valutazione visiva
Sensibilità
Acido ascorbico: 10 -15 mg/dL, Bilirubina: >0,6 mg/
dL (10 μmol/L), Sangue: 2 Ery/µL, Glucosio: >40 mg/dL 
(2,2 mmol/L), Chetoni: >5,4 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), Leucociti: 
15–20 Leu/µL, Nitriti: 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 μmol/L), Proteine: 
>15 mg/dL, Urobilinogeno: 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L).
Esito del test (ampia concordanza)
Acido ascorbico: n.a., Bilirubina: 98,7–99,6 %, Sangue: 99,6–
100 %, Glucosio: 99,6–100 %, Chetoni: 100 %, Leucociti: 
96,9–98,2 %, Nitrito: 100 %, pH: 99,6–100 %, Proteine: 98,2–
99,6 %, SG: 88,9–96,6 %, Urobilinogeno: 89,5–100 %.
n.a.: non disponibile

Tabella 1: Valori attesi e campi di misurazione dei diversi 
parametri della striscia reattiva per urine:
Parametri Valori 

attesi
Unità Campo di misura

Acido 
ascorbico

n.a. Arbitrario neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0,2, 0,4

Bilirubina neg. Arbitrario neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[µmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

Sangue neg. Arbitrario neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/dL] neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300

Glucosio norm. Arbitrario norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 

500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2,8, 5,6, 14, 28, 56

Chetoni neg. – 
tracce

Arbitrario neg., (+) [tracce], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [tracce], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1,0 [tracce], 2,5, 10, 30

Leucociti neg. Arbitrario neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/µL] 0, ~25, ~75, ~500

Nitriti neg. Arbitrario neg., pos.
pH pH 5–8 5, 6, 6,5, 7, 8, 9 
Proteine neg. – 

tracce
Arbitrario neg., (+) [tracce], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [tracce], 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0,15 [tracce], 0,3, 

1,0, 5,0
Gravità 
specifica

1.015–
1.025

1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 
1,020, 1,025, 1,030

Urobilino-
geno

norm. Arbitrario norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[µmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

n.d.: non disponibile
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